
BR IFIC №3022
Date: 28.05.2024

Special Section GE84/338
International Frequency Information Circular (Terrestrial Services)

Radiocommunication
Bureau

Expiry date for comments: 05.09.2024

Information included in the columns

Column
number

App.4 Description of columns

1 – BR identification number
2 – Unique identification code given by administration for the assignment (AdminRefId)
3 B Symbol of the notifying administration
4 1A Assigned frequency [MHz]
5 4A Name of the location of the transmitting station
6 4C Geographical coordinates
7 4B ITU symbol for the geographical area
8 – Purpose of the notification – ADD, MOD, SUPPRESS
9 9 Antenna Directivity
10 9d Polarization
11 8B Maximum effective radiated power [dBW]
12 6A Class of station
13 7D or 7C1/7C2 Transmission System
14 9EB Maximum effective antenna height [m]
15 Coord_Completed

Affected
ITU symbol designating the administration with which coordination has been successfully completed, as indicated by the
notifying administration responsible

16 – ITU symbols of administrations considered to be affected (and finding resulting from the technical examination) which have
not yet coordinated (Part A only)
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BR IFIC №3022
Date: 28.05.2024

Section spéciale GE84/338
Circulaire internationale d'information sur les fréquences (Services de Terre)

Bureau des
radiocommunications

Date limite de soumission des commentaires: 05.09.2024

Renseignements figurant dans les colonnes

Numéro de la
colonne

App.4 Description des colonnes

1 – Numéro d'identification du BR
2 – Code d'identification unique donné par l'administration à l'assignation (AdminRefId)
3 B Symbole de l'administration notificatrice
4 1A Fréquence assignée [MHz]
5 4A Nom de l'emplacement de la station d'émission
6 4C Coordonnées géographiques
7 4B Symbole UIT de la zone géographique
8 – Objet de la notification – ADD, MOD, SUPPRESS
9 9 Directivité de l'antenne
10 9d Polarisation
11 8B Puissance apparente rayonnée maximale [dBW]
12 6A Classe de station
13 7D ou 7C1/7C2 Système de transmission
14 9EB Hauteur équivalente maximale de l'antenne [m]
15 Coord_Completed

Affected
Symbole UIT désignant l'administration avec laquelle la coordination a été effectuée avec succès, comme indiqué par
l'administration notificatrice responsable

16 – Symboles UIT des administrations considérées comme affectées (et conclusion résultant de l'examen technique) avec
lesquelles la coordination n'a pas encore été effectuée (Partie A uniquement)
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BR IFIC núm. 3022
Fecha: 28.05.2024

Sección Especial GE84/338
Circular Internacional de Información sobre Frecuencias (Servicios terrenales)

Oficina de
Radiocomunicaciones

Fecha límite para presentar comentarios: 05.09.2024

Información incluida en las columnas

Número de la
columna

App.4 Descripción de las columnas

1 – Número de identificación de la BR
2 – Código de identificación único atribuido por una administración a la asignación (AdminRefId)
3 B Símbolo de la administración notificante
4 1A Frecuencia asignada [MHz]
5 4A Nombre del emplazamiento de la estación transmisora
6 4C Coordenadas geográficas
7 4B Símbolo de la UIT para la zona geográfica
8 – Objeto de la notificación – ADD, MOD, SUPPRESS
9 9 Directividad de la antena
10 9d Polarización
11 8B Potencia radiada efectiva máxima [dBW]
12 6A Clase de estación
13 7D o 7C1/7C2 Sistema de transmisión
14 9EB Altura máxima efectiva de antena [m]
15 Coord_Completed

Affected
Símbolo de la UIT que designa a la administración con la que se ha completado la coordinación con éxito, según lo indicado
por la administración notificante responsable

16 – Símbolos de la UIT de las administraciones que se consideran afectadas (y conclusiones resultantes del examen técnico) que
aún no han efectuado la coordinación (sólo Parte A)
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الاتصالات مكتب
الراديوية

GE84/338الخاص القسم
الأرض) (خدمات للترددات الدولية الإعلامية النشرة

3022 رقم BR IFIC النشرة
28.05.2024 التاريخ:

05.09.2024 التعليقات: لاستلام النهائي الموعد

الأعمدة في الواردة المعلومات

الأعمدة وصف 4 التذييل العمود رقم
الراديوية الاتصالات بمكتب الخاص الهوية تعرف رقم – 1

(AdminRefId) للتخصيص الإدارة أعطته الذي الوحيد التعرف رمز تعديل عن تبليغ – 2
المبلغة الإدارة رمز B 3

[MHz] المخصص التردد 1A 4
الإرسال محطة موقع اسم 4A 5

الجغرافية الإحداثيات 4C 6
بالاتحاد الخاص الجغرافية المنطقة رمز 4B 7

إلغاء تعديل، إضافة، – التبليغ من الغرض – 8
الهوائي اتجاهية 9 9

الاستقطاب 9d 10
[dBW] القصوى الفعاّلة المشعة القدرة 8B 11

المحطة صنف 6A 12
الإرسال نظام 7C2/7C1 أو 7D 13

[m] للهوائي الأقصى الفعلي الارتفاع 9EB 14
المسؤولة المبلغة الإدارة أعلنته حسبما بنجاح. التنسيق معها استكُمِل التي الإدارة على للدلالة الاتحاد لدى المعتمد الرمز Coord_Completed

Affected
15

فقط) A (الجزء بعد التنسيق تستكمل لم والتي التقني) التفحص عن الناجمة (والنتيجة متأثرة تعتبر التي للإدارات الاتحاد رموز – 16
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ИФИК БР №3022
Дата: 28.05.2024

Специальная секция GE84/338
Международный информационный циркуляр по частотам (Наземные службы)

Бюро
радиосвязи

Предельный срок для представления замечаний: 05.09.2024

Информация, включенная в столбцы

Номер столбца Пр. 4 Описание столбцов
1 – Идентификационный номер БР
2 – Уникальный идентификационный код, данный администрацией присвоению (AdminRefId)
3 B Условное обозначение заявляющей администрации
4 1A Присвоенная частота [МГц]
5 4A Название местоположения передающей станции
6 4C Географические координаты
7 4B Условное обозначение МСЭ для географической зоны
8 – Цель заявления – ADD, MOD, SUPPRESS
9 9 Направленность антенны
10 9d Поляризация
11 8B Максимальная эффективная излучаемая мощность [дБВт]
12 6A Класс станции
13 7D или 7C1/7C2 Система передачи
14 9EB Максимальная эффективная высота антенны [м]
15 Coord_Completed

Affected
Условное обозначение МСЭ для администрации, с которой координация была успешно завершена, как указано
ответственной заявляющей администрацией

16 – Условные обозначения МСЭ для администраций, считающихся затронутыми (и заключение, являющееся результатом
технического рассмотрения), (только для Части A) координация с которыми еще не проведена
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A (GE84) GE84/338
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

124033569 RUS22080139BC RUS 87.5 KIROVSK MURM 67°36'10"N
33°39'0"E

RUS ADD ND V 37 BC 4 294 FIN NOR(4.2.2.A, F)
S(4.2.2.F)

124033570 RUS22080140BC RUS 87.5 NIVANKYUL MURM 68°21'28"N
30°42'43"E

RUS ADD ND H 30 BC 4 90 FIN NOR(4.2.2.A, F)
S(4.2.2.F)

124024568 HORTIATIS 87.6 GRC 87.6 HORTIATIS 40°35'45"N
23°6'13"E

GRC ADD D V 37 BC 4 889 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.A, F)
ROU(4.2.2.A, B, F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.A, F)

124024617 VAVDOS 87.6 GRC 87.6 VAVDOS 40°25'16"N
23°19'51"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 794 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124024666 ASPROVALTA 87.6 GRC 87.6 ASPROVALTA 40°44'9"N
23°41'36"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 173 ALB(4.2.2.F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.F)
MKD(4.2.2.F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.A, F)

124030116 KORFOVOUNI 87.6 GRC 87.6 KORFOVOUNI 39°13'42"N
20°58'57"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 544 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030238 PANTOKRATORAS 87.6 GRC 87.6 PANTOKRATORAS 39°44'53"N
19°52'19"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 902 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
124033571 RUS23080286BC RUS 87.6 LESNOI KARDON BASH 53°27'27"N

55°14'3"E
RUS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 196 KAZ

124048345 POL2090007 POL 87.8 Warszawa PKiN 52°13'55"N
21°0'29"E

POL ADD ND V 20 BC 4 219 BLR, LTU, RUS,
UKR

AUT(4.2.2.F)
CZE(4.2.2.F)
D(4.2.2.F)
DNK(4.2.2.F)
HNG(4.2.2.F)
LVA(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SVK(4.2.2.F)

124048348 POL2080023 POL 87.8 Gdansk 54°22'34"N
18°38'27"E

POL ADD D H 23 BC 4 158 BLR, DNK, EST,
LTU, LVA, RUS, S

CZE(4.2.2.F)
D(4.2.2.F)
UKR(4.2.2.F)

124030138 KATARA 91.1 GRC 87.9 KATARA 39°46'56"N
21°13'29"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 1068 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124005576 CSF2229 F 88.1 AX LES THERMES 42°42'47"N
1°49'25"E

F ADD ND V 20 BC 4 526 E AND(4.2.2.A, F)
I(4.2.2.F)
MCO(4.2.2.F)

124048350 POL2090013 POL 88.1 Wielun 51°13'56"N
18°34'14"E

POL ADD D V 30 BC 4 92 BLR, CZE, D,
RUS, SVK, UKR

AUT(4.2.2.F)
DNK(4.2.2.F)
HNG(4.2.2.F)
LTU(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)

124033572 RUS23090300BC RUS 88.1 SVETLOGORSK KALIN 54°55'59"N
20°10'6"E

RUS MODIFY D V 23 BC 4 79 LTU, LVA, POL, S BLR(4.2.2.F)
D(4.2.2.F)
DNK(4.2.2.F)
EST(4.2.2.F)
UKR(4.2.2.F)

124030241 LIGKIADES 88.2 GRC 88.2 LIGKIADES 39°41'45"N
20°53'13"E

GRC ADD ND V 45 BC 4 684 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.A, F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.A, F)
I(4.2.2.A, F)
LBY(4.2.2.A)
MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MLT(4.2.2.A)
MNE(4.2.2.A, F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SMR(4.2.2.A)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUN(4.2.2.A)
TUR(4.2.2.A, F)
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
124047549 POL2080012 POL 88.2 Polkowice 51°28'56"N

16°3'59"E
POL ADD D V 31.8 BC 4 230 AUT, CZE, D,

RUS, SVK
BLR(4.2.2.F)
DNK(4.2.2.F)
HNG(4.2.2.F)
S(4.2.2.F)

124033628 RUS24020006BC RUS 88.2 KYSHTYM CHEL 55°42'22"N
60°34'29"E

RUS ADD ND V 25 BC 4 53 KAZ

124033411 CSF2202 F 88.4 SAINT JEAN DE
MAURIENNE

45°16'39"N
6°22'45"E

F ADD ND V 20 BC 4 565 AUT, BEL, D, I,
LIE, LUX, MCO,
SUI

AND(4.2.2.F)
E(4.2.2.F)

124033573 RUS23110331BC RUS 88.4 VOLGODONSK ROST 47°29'19"N
42°11'23"E

RUS MODIFY D V 37.5 BC 4 192 KAZ GEO(4.2.2.F)
UKR(4.2.2.A, B, F)

124031911 2264 SVN 88.4 KRSKO 3 45°57'30"N
15°29'45"E

SVN ADD ND V 23 BC 4 69 AUT, BIH, HNG,
HRV, I

ALB(4.2.2.F)
CZE(4.2.2.F)
D(4.2.2.F) LIE(4.2.2.F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
POL(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SMR(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
SUI(4.2.2.F)
SVK(4.2.2.F)

124030227 PANTOKRATORAS 88.8 GRC 88.8 PANTOKRATORAS 39°44'53"N
19°52'19"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 902 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124048055 POL2080017 POL 88.8 Krakow 49°59'24"N
19°58'18"E

POL ADD D V 30 BC 4 165 BLR, CZE, UKR AUT(4.2.2.F)
D(4.2.2.F)
HNG(4.2.2.A, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
RUS(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
SVK(4.2.2.A, B, F)
SVN(4.2.2.F)

124030166 KATARA 89 GRC 89 KATARA 39°46'56"N
21°13'29"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 1068 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
124030195 LIGGIADES 89 GRC 89 LIGGIADES 39°41'45"N

20°53'19"E
GRC ADD D V 37 BC 4 708 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)

BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MLT(4.2.2.A)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030224 VASILIKO 89 GRC 89 VASILIKO 40°0'13"N
20°37'5"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 557 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.A, F)

124048524 IRL 89.1 KIPPURE 53°10'41"N
6°19'54"W

IRL MODIFY D M 50.01 BC 4 612 F(4.2.2.A, F)
G(4.2.2.A, F)

124030127 IGOUMENITSA 89.2 GRC 89.2 IGOUMENITSA 39°28'59"N
20°14'7"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 341 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030131 FARMAKOVOUNI 89.2 GRC 89.2 FARMAKOVOUNI 39°38'36"N
20°21'25"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 1134 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.A, F)
BUL(4.2.2.B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.A, F)
I(4.2.2.A, F)
MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MLT(4.2.2.A)
MNE(4.2.2.A, F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030135 PSAKA 89.2 GRC 89.2 PSAKA 39°27'32"N
20°23'16"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 840 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.A, F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.A, F)
I(4.2.2.A, F)
MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.A, F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.A, F)
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
124031914 2270 SVN 89.2 RADLJE 3 46°36'50"N

15°13'26"E
SVN ADD ND V 17 BC 4 -67 AUT, BIH, HNG,

HRV, I
CZE(4.2.2.F)
D(4.2.2.F) LIE(4.2.2.F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
POL(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SMR(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
SUI(4.2.2.F)
SVK(4.2.2.F)

124033574 RUS21121495BC RUS 89.3 ZAPOLYARNYI MURM 69°25'59"N
30°49'15"E

RUS ADD D V 35 BC 4 182 FIN, S NOR(4.2.2.A, F)

124033575 RUS22060119BC RUS 89.4 GUSEV KALIN 54°34'47"N
22°11'25"E

RUS MODIFY D V 29 BC 4 16 BLR, LTU, LVA,
POL

DNK(4.2.2.F)
EST(4.2.2.F)
S(4.2.2.F)
UKR(4.2.2.F)

124033576 RUS22080141BC RUS 89.4 MONCHEGORSK MURM 67°56'40"N
32°54'10"E

RUS ADD ND V 35 BC 4 30 FIN NOR(4.2.2.A, F)
S(4.2.2.F)

124033577 RUS23050137BC RUS 89.5 MURMANSK 68°55'40"N
33°9'22"E

RUS MODIFY D V 38 BC 4 279 FIN, NOR S(4.2.2.F)

124030140 KATARA 89.6 GRC 89.6 KATARA 39°46'56"N
21°13'29"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 1068 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030198 VASILIKO 89.6 GRC 89.6 VASILIKO 40°0'13"N
20°37'5"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 557 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.A, F)

124048347 POL2090004 POL 89.6 Lublin 51°23'19"N
16°12'25"E

POL ADD ND V 20 BC 4 72 CZE, D AUT(4.2.2.F)
BLR(4.2.2.F)
DNK(4.2.2.F)
HNG(4.2.2.F)
RUS(4.2.2.F)
S(4.2.2.F)
SVK(4.2.2.F)

124034138 POL2070014 POL 89.7 Lobez Toporzyk 53°43'22"N
16°3'59"E

POL ADD D H 20 BC 4 192 D, DNK, LTU,
RUS, S

BLR(4.2.2.F)
CZE(4.2.2.F)
LVA(4.2.2.F)

124033409 CSF2228 F 89.8 LONS LE SAUNIER 46°39'7"N
5°34'56"E

F ADD D V 27 BC 4 312 AUT, BEL, D,
HOL, I, LIE, LUX,
MCO, SUI
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
124033578 RUS23110339BC RUS 89.8 ROSTOV NA DONU 47°12'49"N

39°40'41"E
RUS MODIFY D V 37.5 BC 4 242 GEO(4.2.2.F)

UKR(4.2.2.A, B, F)
124048349 POL2090006 POL 90 Gdansk 54°22'34"N

18°38'27"E
POL ADD D V 27 BC 4 183 BLR, DNK, EST,

LTU, LVA, RUS, S
CZE(4.2.2.F)
D(4.2.2.F)
UKR(4.2.2.F)

124033579 RUS23030086BC RUS 90 CHITA ZABAIK 52°3'11"N
113°30'46"E

RUS ADD ND V 32.5 BC 4 199 CHN(RES4)
MNG(4.2.2.A, F)

124033580 RUS22080142BC RUS 90 NIVANKYUL MURM 68°21'28"N
30°42'43"E

RUS ADD ND H 30 BC 4 90 FIN NOR(4.2.2.A, F)
S(4.2.2.F)

124030145 KATARA 90.1 GRC 90.1 KATARA 39°46'56"N
21°13'29"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 1068 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030174 LIGGIADES 90.1 GRC 90.1 LIGGIADES 39°41'45"N
20°53'19"E

GRC ADD D V 37 BC 4 708 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MLT(4.2.2.A)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030203 VASILIKO 90.1 GRC 90.1 VASILIKO 40°0'13"N
20°37'5"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 557 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.A, F)

124030325 RUS22100267BC RUS 90.1 DEMYANSK NOVG 57°38'34"N
32°27'28"E

RUS ADD ND V 26.9 BC 4 33 BLR, LVA EST(4.2.2.F)
FIN(4.2.2.F)
LTU(4.2.2.F)

124034087 POL2060016 POL 90.2 Leszno 51°50'4"N
16°35'52"E

POL ADD D V 27 BC 4 84 CZE, D AUT(4.2.2.F)
BLR(4.2.2.F)
DNK(4.2.2.F)
HNG(4.2.2.F)
LTU(4.2.2.F)
RUS(4.2.2.F)
S(4.2.2.F)
SVK(4.2.2.F)
UKR(4.2.2.F)
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124030259 D-RP-0903-BAD-001 D 90.3 Bad Dürkheim 49°27'59"N

8°10'14"E
D ADD ND V 0 BC 4 29 AUT(4.2.2.F)

BEL(4.2.2.F)
CZE(4.2.2.F)
F(4.2.2.F)
HOL(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.F)
LIE(4.2.2.F)
LUX(4.2.2.F)
POL(4.2.2.F)
SUI(4.2.2.F)

124030229 PANTOKRATORAS 90.3 GRC 90.3 PANTOKRATORAS 39°44'53"N
19°52'19"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 902 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124048351 POL2090014 POL 90.3 Ostroleka 53°4'42"N
21°37'42"E

POL ADD D H 23 BC 4 146 BLR, LTU, LVA,
RUS, UKR

CZE(4.2.2.F)
D(4.2.2.F)
DNK(4.2.2.F)
S(4.2.2.F)
SVK(4.2.2.F)

124030441 D-NI-0904-WOL-001 D 90.4 Wolfsburg 52°24'51"N
10°46'28"E

D ADD D H 20 BC 4 105 AUT(4.2.2.F)
BEL(4.2.2.F)
CZE(4.2.2.F)
DNK(4.2.2.F)
F(4.2.2.F)
HOL(4.2.2.F)
LUX(4.2.2.F)
POL(4.2.2.F)
S(4.2.2.F)

124048352 POL2090015 POL 90.4 Malbork 54°2'1"N
19°1'27"E

POL ADD D V 26 BC 4 80 BLR, EST, LTU,
LVA, RUS, S

CZE(4.2.2.F)
D(4.2.2.F)
DNK(4.2.2.F)
SVK(4.2.2.F)
UKR(4.2.2.F)

124033468 POL2050027 POL 90.6 Warszawa 52°14'12"N
20°58'55"E

POL ADD ND V 17 BC 4 221 BLR, LTU, RUS,
UKR

AUT(4.2.2.F)
CZE(4.2.2.F)
D(4.2.2.F)
DNK(4.2.2.F)
HNG(4.2.2.F)
LVA(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SVK(4.2.2.F)

124034194 POL2070033 POL 90.6 Slupsk Bierkowo 54°29'7"N
16°56'30"E

POL ADD D V 30 BC 4 158 D, DNK, EST,
LTU, LVA, RUS, S

BLR(4.2.2.F)
CZE(4.2.2.F)

124033405 CSF2208 F 90.7 VALLORCINE 46°1'6"N
6°55'3"E

F ADD ND V 17 BC 4 82 AUT, BEL, D, I,
LIE, LUX, MCO,
SMR, SUI, SVN

E(4.2.2.F)
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124030148 KATARA 90.7 GRC 90.7 KATARA 39°46'56"N

21°13'29"E
GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 1068 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)

BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030177 LIGGIADES 90.7 GRC 90.7 LIGGIADES 39°41'45"N
20°53'19"E

GRC ADD D V 37 BC 4 708 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MLT(4.2.2.A)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030206 VASILIKO 90.7 GRC 90.7 VASILIKO 40°0'13"N
20°37'5"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 557 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.A, F)

124030248 POL2050018 POL 91 Przemysl Tatarska Gora 49°46'24"N
22°45'57"E

POL ADD D H 30 BC 4 194 BLR, HNG, ROU,
SVK, UKR

AUT(4.2.2.F)
CZE(4.2.2.F)
LTU(4.2.2.F)
MDA(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)

124030167 LIGGIADES 91.1 GRC 91.1 LIGGIADES 39°41'45"N
20°53'19"E

GRC ADD D V 37 BC 4 708 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MLT(4.2.2.A)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)
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124030196 VASILIKO 91.1 GRC 91.1 VASILIKO 40°0'13"N

20°37'5"E
GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 557 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)

BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.A, F)

124030237 PANTOKRATORAS 91.1 GRC 91.1 PANTOKRATORAS 39°44'53"N
19°52'19"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 902 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030041 CUAMBA_VITORIA-6 MOZ 91.1 CUAMBA 14°47'24"S
36°29'48"E

MOZ ADD ND H 30 BC 4 112 MWI(4.2.2.A, F)
TZA(4.2.2.F)
ZMB(4.2.2.F)
ZWE(4.2.2.F)

124033632 POL2060014 POL 91.2 Pulawy 51°25'4"N
21°59'15"E

POL ADD D V 27 BC 4 68 BLR, LTU, RUS,
UKR

AUT(4.2.2.F)
CZE(4.2.2.F)
D(4.2.2.F)
HNG(4.2.2.F)
MDA(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SVK(4.2.2.F)

124048525 IRL 91.3 KIPPURE 53°10'41"N
6°19'54"W

IRL MODIFY D M 50.01 BC 4 612 F(4.2.2.A, F)
G(4.2.2.A, F)

124047380 POL2080005 POL 91.5 Nysa 50°28'43"N
17°20'27"E

POL ADD D V 26 BC 4 78 CZE, D, SVK AUT(4.2.2.F)
BLR(4.2.2.F)
HNG(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
RUS(4.2.2.F)
SVN(4.2.2.F)
UKR(4.2.2.F)

124030169 LIGGIADES 89.6 GRC 91.6 LIGGIADES 39°41'45"N
20°53'19"E

GRC ADD D V 37 BC 4 708 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MLT(4.2.2.A)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)
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124033581 RUS23100323BC RUS 91.8 KURGANINSK KRAS 44°54'15"N

40°36'17"E
RUS ADD ND H 17.8 BC 4 80 ARM(4.2.2.F)

GEO(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)
UKR(4.2.2.F)

124030124 KORFOVOUNI 91.9 GRC 91.9 KORFOVOUNI 39°13'42"N
20°58'57"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 544 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124033582 RUS1612032968BC RUS 91.9 MAGARAMKENT DAG 41°39'43"N
48°21'22"E

RUS ADD D V 27 BC 4 282 ARM, AZE, IRN,
KAZ

GEO(4.2.2.A, F)
TKM(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124033412 CSF2203 F 92 SAINT JEAN DE
MAURIENNE

45°16'39"N
6°22'45"E

F ADD ND V 20 BC 4 565 AUT, BEL, D, I,
LIE, LUX, MCO,
SUI

AND(4.2.2.F)
E(4.2.2.F)

124033583 RUS22080143BC RUS 92 KANDALAKSHA MURM 67°8'58"N
32°27'14"E

RUS ADD D V 32 BC 4 270 FIN NOR(4.2.2.A, F)
S(4.2.2.F)

124030245 VASILIKO 92.1 GRC 92.1 VASILIKO 40°0'14"N
20°37'5"E

GRC ADD ND V 37 BC 4 557 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.A, F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.A, F)
I(4.2.2.A, F)
MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MLT(4.2.2.A)
MNE(4.2.2.A, F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.A, F)

124048266 G24DAG922 LVA 92.2 DAGDA 56°5'47"N
27°31'30"E

LVA ADD D V 20 BC 4 85 BLR(4.2.2.A, B, F)
EST(4.2.2.F)
FIN(4.2.2.F)
LTU(4.2.2.A, B, F)
POL(4.2.2.F)
RUS(4.2.2.A, B, F)
UKR(4.2.2.F)

124030118 KORFOVOUNI 92.3 GRC 92.3 KORFOVOUNI 39°13'42"N
20°58'57"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 544 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)
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124030144 KATARA 92.3 GRC 92.3 KATARA 39°46'56"N

21°13'29"E
GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 1068 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)

BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030173 LIGGIADES 92.3 GRC 92.3 LIGGIADES 39°41'45"N
20°53'19"E

GRC ADD D V 37 BC 4 708 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MLT(4.2.2.A)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030202 VASILIKO 92.3 GRC 92.3 VASILIKO 40°0'13"N
20°37'5"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 557 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.A, F)

124033584 RUS21121496BC RUS 92.3 KOVDOR MURM 67°33'43"N
30°30'57"E

RUS ADD ND V 33 BC 4 108 FIN, S NOR(4.2.2.A, F)

124033585 RUS23030083BC RUS 92.3 OMSK 55°1'37"N
73°13'38"E

RUS ADD ND V 36.5 BC 4 129 KAZ

124048317 RUS21040688BC RUS 92.3 YASENOVETS PSK 56°2'35"N
28°52'1"E

RUS ADD D V 25 BC 4 73 BLR, EST, LTU,
LVA, POL

FIN(4.2.2.F)
UKR(4.2.2.F)

124034255 POL2070035 POL 92.4 Warszawa PKiN 52°13'55"N
21°0'29"E

POL ADD D V 24.8 BC 4 232 BLR, LTU, RUS,
UKR

AUT(4.2.2.F)
CZE(4.2.2.F)
D(4.2.2.F)
DNK(4.2.2.F)
HNG(4.2.2.F)
LVA(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SVK(4.2.2.F)

124048471 POL2100002 POL 92.4 Nowy Sacz 49°36'31"N
20°42'52"E

POL ADD D V 33 BC 4 83 BLR, CZE, HNG,
ROU, SVK, UKR

AUT(4.2.2.F)
D(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F)
MDA(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
SVN(4.2.2.F)

124033586 RUS23100324BC RUS 92.4 CHUGUEVKA PRIM 44°9'29"N
133°51'37"E

RUS ADD ND V 21 BC 4 40 CHN(RES4)
KRE(RES4)
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124033587 RUS21121497BC RUS 92.4 ZAPOLYARNYI MURM 69°25'59"N

30°49'15"E
RUS ADD D V 35 BC 4 182 FIN, S NOR(4.2.2.A, F)

124030151 KATARA 92.7 GRC 92.7 KATARA 39°46'56"N
21°13'29"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 1068 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030180 LIGGIADES 92.7 GRC 92.7 LIGGIADES 39°41'45"N
20°53'19"E

GRC ADD D V 37 BC 4 708 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MLT(4.2.2.A)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030209 VASILIKO 92.7 GRC 92.7 VASILIKO 40°0'13"N
20°37'5"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 557 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.A, F)

124030048 POL2050010 POL 92.7 Legnica 51°12'25"N
16°9'41"E

POL ADD D V 20 BC 4 56 CZE, D AUT(4.2.2.F)
BLR(4.2.2.F)
DNK(4.2.2.F)
HNG(4.2.2.F)
RUS(4.2.2.F)
S(4.2.2.F)
SVK(4.2.2.F)
SVN(4.2.2.F)
UKR(4.2.2.F)

124033588 RUS22080144BC RUS 92.7 KIROVSK MURM 67°36'10"N
33°39'0"E

RUS ADD ND V 37 BC 4 294 FIN NOR(4.2.2.A, F)
S(4.2.2.F)

124048473 RUS22090197BC RUS 92.7 KRASNOZNAMENSK KALIN 54°56'24"N
22°30'5"E

RUS ADD D H 23 BC 4 56 BLR, LTU, LVA,
POL

DNK(4.2.2.F)
EST(4.2.2.F)
S(4.2.2.F)
UKR(4.2.2.F)

124033589 RUS23100325BC RUS 92.8 KALININGRAD 54°43'41"N
20°29'39"E

RUS MODIFY D V 33 BC 4 180 BLR, DNK, EST,
LTU, LVA, POL, S

D(4.2.2.F)
UKR(4.2.2.F)
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124030137 PSAKA 93.1 GRC 92.9 PSAKA 39°27'32"N

20°23'16"E
GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 840 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)

BIH(4.2.2.A, F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.A, F)
I(4.2.2.A, F)
MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.A, F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.A, F)

124048336 POL2080026 POL 92.9 Lublin 51°15'8"N
22°34'26"E

POL ADD ND V 27 BC 4 25 BLR, LTU, RUS,
UKR

AUT(4.2.2.F)
CZE(4.2.2.F)
HNG(4.2.2.F)
MDA(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SVK(4.2.2.B, F)

124048543 D-HE-0930-WEI-001 D 93 Weiterstadt 49°53'45"N
8°37'21"E

D ADD D V 23 BC 4 101 AUT(4.2.2.F)
BEL(4.2.2.F)
CZE(4.2.2.F)
F(4.2.2.A, F)
HOL(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.F)
LIE(4.2.2.F)
LUX(4.2.2.F)
POL(4.2.2.F)
SUI(4.2.2.F)

124030094 POL2050016 POL 93 Lezajsk 50°15'13"N
22°25'23"E

POL ADD D H 30 BC 4 44 BLR, HNG, ROU,
SVK, UKR

AUT(4.2.2.F)
CZE(4.2.2.F)
LTU(4.2.2.F)
MDA(4.2.2.F)
RUS(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)

124030129 IGOUMENITSA 93.1 GRC 93.1 IGOUMENITSA 39°28'59"N
20°14'7"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 341 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030133 FARMAKOVOUNI 93.1 GRC 93.1 FARMAKOVOUNI 39°38'36"N
20°21'25"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 1134 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.A, F)
BUL(4.2.2.B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.A, F)
I(4.2.2.A, F)
MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MLT(4.2.2.A)
MNE(4.2.2.A, F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124033590 RUS21121500BC RUS 93.1 KANDALAKSHA MURM 67°8'58"N
32°27'14"E

RUS ADD ND V 32 BC 4 270 FIN NOR(4.2.2.A, F)
S(4.2.2.F)
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124033591 RUS23080287BC RUS 93.1 KIRGIZ MIYAKI BASH 53°38'21"N

54°48'16"E
RUS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 109 KAZ

124033592 RUS23030084BC RUS 93.1 UCHALY BASH 54°18'11"N
59°21'40"E

RUS ADD ND V 32 BC 4 318 KAZ

124048318 RUS21040689BC RUS 93.1 NOVOKHOVANSK PSK 55°56'11"N
29°43'4"E

RUS ADD ND V 26 BC 4 81 BLR, LTU, LVA,
POL

EST(4.2.2.F)
UKR(4.2.2.F)

124034259 POL2080001 POL 93.2 Duszniki Zdroj 50°24'28"N
16°23'51"E

POL ADD D V 20 BC 4 254 CZE, SVK AUT(4.2.2.F)
D(4.2.2.A, F)
HNG(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.F)
SVN(4.2.2.F)
UKR(4.2.2.F)

124033629 RUS24010002BC RUS 93.2 GERGEBIL DAG 42°33'33"N
47°4'38"E

RUS ADD ND V 22 BC 4 1442 ARM, AZE, KAZ GEO(4.2.2.A, F)
IRN(4.2.2.C, F)
TKM(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124033630 RUS24020007BC RUS 93.3 KYSHTYM CHEL 55°42'22"N
60°34'29"E

RUS ADD ND V 25 BC 4 56 KAZ

124048319 RUS21080981BC RUS 93.3 SERDOBSK PENZ 52°28'17"N
44°14'46"E

RUS ADD ND V 29.9 BC 4 101 KAZ UKR(4.2.2.F)

124030114 POL2050017 POL 93.4 Ostroleka Lawy 53°4'42"N
21°37'42"E

POL ADD D V 23 BC 4 143 BLR, LTU, RUS,
UKR

CZE(4.2.2.F)
D(4.2.2.F)
DNK(4.2.2.F)
LVA(4.2.2.B, F)
S(4.2.2.F)
SVK(4.2.2.F)

124033631 RUS24020008BC RUS 93.4 ZLATOUST CHEL 55°10'0"N
59°40'4"E

RUS ADD D V 38 BC 4 265 KAZ

124030162 KATARA 93.5 GRC 93.5 KATARA 39°46'56"N
21°13'29"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 1068 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030191 LIGGIADES 93.5 GRC 93.5 LIGGIADES 39°41'45"N
20°53'19"E

GRC ADD D V 37 BC 4 708 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MLT(4.2.2.A)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)
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124030220 VASILIKO 93.5 GRC 93.5 VASILIKO 40°0'13"N

20°37'5"E
GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 557 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)

BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.A, F)

124048526 IRL 93.5 KIPPURE 53°10'41"N
6°19'54"W

IRL MODIFY D M 50.01 BC 4 612 F(4.2.2.A, F)
G(4.2.2.A, F)

124034140 POL2070031 POL 93.5 Gajewo k Gizycka 54°3'19"N
21°47'9"E

POL ADD D V 27.8 BC 4 118 BLR, LTU, LVA,
RUS, UKR

D(4.2.2.F)
DNK(4.2.2.F)
EST(4.2.2.F)
S(4.2.2.F)

124048320 RUS20070545BC RUS 93.5 GELENDZHIK KRAS 44°34'43"N
38°6'32"E

RUS ADD D V 23 BC 4 580 ARM, TUR, UKR BUL(4.2.2.B)
GEO(4.2.2.A, F)

124030257 D-NI-0937-HAM-001 D 93.7 Hameln Stadt 52°6'16"N
9°22'42"E

D ADD ND H 17 BC 4 49 AUT(4.2.2.F)
BEL(4.2.2.F)
CZE(4.2.2.F)
DNK(4.2.2.F)
F(4.2.2.F)
HOL(4.2.2.F)
LUX(4.2.2.F)
POL(4.2.2.F)
S(4.2.2.F) SUI(4.2.2.F)

124033543 POL2060001 POL 93.8 Jaroslaw 50°0'39"N
22°39'54"E

POL ADD D V 24.8 BC 4 129 BLR, HNG, SVK,
UKR

AUT(4.2.2.F)
CZE(4.2.2.F)
LTU(4.2.2.F)
MDA(4.2.2.B, F)
ROU(4.2.2.B, F)
RUS(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)

124048335 POL2080025 POL 93.8 Czestochowa 50°47'43"N
19°10'58"E

POL ADD D V 30 BC 4 157 BLR, CZE, SVK,
UKR

AUT(4.2.2.F)
D(4.2.2.F)
HNG(4.2.2.F)
LTU(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
RUS(4.2.2.F)
SVN(4.2.2.F)

124033413 CSF2204 F 93.9 SAINT JEAN DE
MAURIENNE

45°16'39"N
6°22'45"E

F ADD ND V 20 BC 4 565 AUT, BEL, D, I,
LIE, LUX, MCO,
SUI

AND(4.2.2.F)
E(4.2.2.F)
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124048053 POL2080016 POL 93.9 Gdansk 54°22'35"N

18°38'34"E
POL ADD D V 26 BC 4 161 S BLR(4.2.2.F)

CZE(4.2.2.F)
D(4.2.2.F)
DNK(4.2.2.A, F)
EST(4.2.2.F)
LTU(4.2.2.A, B, F)
LVA(4.2.2.A, B, F)
RUS(4.2.2.A, B, F)
UKR(4.2.2.F)

124030157 KATARA 94 GRC 94 KATARA 39°46'56"N
21°13'29"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 1068 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030186 LIGGIADES 94 GRC 94 LIGGIADES 39°41'45"N
20°53'19"E

GRC ADD D V 37 BC 4 708 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MLT(4.2.2.A)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030215 VASILIKO 94 GRC 94 VASILIKO 40°0'13"N
20°37'5"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 557 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.A, F)

124031916 POL2050023 POL 94.1 Olecko 54°2'2"N
22°30'0"E

POL ADD D V 20 BC 4 52 BLR, LTU, LVA,
RUS, UKR

DNK(4.2.2.F)
EST(4.2.2.F)
S(4.2.2.F)
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124030246 VASILIKO 94.2 GRC 94.2 VASILIKO 40°0'14"N

20°37'5"E
GRC ADD ND V 37 BC 4 557 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)

BIH(4.2.2.A, F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.A, F)
I(4.2.2.A, F)
MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MLT(4.2.2.A)
MNE(4.2.2.A, F)
ROU(4.2.2.B, F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.A, F)

124048321 RUS21040693BC RUS 94.2 YASENOVETS PSK 56°2'35"N
28°52'1"E

RUS ADD D V 25 BC 4 73 BLR, EST, LTU,
LVA, POL

FIN(4.2.2.F)
UKR(4.2.2.F)

124033414 CSF2205 F 94.3 SAINT JEAN DE
MAURIENNE

45°16'39"N
6°22'45"E

F ADD ND V 20 BC 4 565 AUT, BEL, D, I,
LIE, LUX, MCO,
SUI

AND(4.2.2.F)
E(4.2.2.F)

124048322 RUS20070557BC RUS 94.3 GELENDZHIK KRAS 44°34'45"N
38°6'25"E

RUS ADD D V 19 BC 4 555 TUR, UKR GEO(4.2.2.F)

124034109 POL2070007 POL 94.4 Szczecin 53°28'32"N
14°32'45"E

POL ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 194 CZE, D, DNK,
LTU, RUS, S

AUT(4.2.2.F)
HOL(4.2.2.F)

124030160 KATARA 94.5 GRC 94.5 KATARA 39°46'56"N
21°13'29"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 1068 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030189 LIGGIADES 94.5 GRC 94.5 LIGGIADES 39°41'45"N
20°53'19"E

GRC ADD D V 37 BC 4 708 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MLT(4.2.2.A)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030218 VASILIKO 94.5 GRC 94.5 VASILIKO 40°0'13"N
20°37'5"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 557 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.A, F)
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124033594 RUS23110335BC RUS 94.5 SMOLENSK 54°46'30"N

32°2'45"E
RUS MODIFY D V 34.5 BC 4 121 BLR, LVA EST(4.2.2.F)

LTU(4.2.2.B, F)
UKR(4.2.2.B, F)

124033595 RUS23120346BC RUS 94.6 MINERALNYE VODY STAVR 44°12'3"N
43°7'5"E

RUS ADD ND V 28.5 BC 4 102 ARM, AZE GEO(4.2.2.A, F)
KAZ(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)
UKR(4.2.2.F)

124033415 CSF2206 F 94.7 SAINT JEAN DE
MAURIENNE

45°16'39"N
6°22'45"E

F ADD ND V 20 BC 4 565 AUT, BEL, D, I,
LIE, LUX, MCO,
SUI

AND(4.2.2.F)
E(4.2.2.F)

124034193 POL2070032 POL 94.7 Wolomin 52°21'27"N
21°16'4"E

POL ADD D V 24.8 BC 4 131 BLR, LTU, RUS,
UKR

CZE(4.2.2.F)
D(4.2.2.F)
HNG(4.2.2.F)
LVA(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SVK(4.2.2.F)

124048323 RUS21040695BC RUS 94.7 USVYATY PSK 55°44'20"N
30°44'23"E

RUS ADD ND V 25 BC 4 49 BLR, LVA, POL EST(4.2.2.F)
LTU(4.2.2.B, F)
UKR(4.2.2.F)

124033627 POL2060011 POL 94.8 Strzelin 50°46'15"N
17°5'6"E

POL ADD D V 33 BC 4 64 AUT, CZE, D,
SVK

BLR(4.2.2.F)
DNK(4.2.2.F)
HNG(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F)
RUS(4.2.2.F)
SVN(4.2.2.F)
UKR(4.2.2.F)

124048315 POL2080020 POL 94.8 Pulawy 51°25'4"N
21°59'15"E

POL ADD D V 27 BC 4 67 BLR, LTU, RUS,
UKR

AUT(4.2.2.F)
CZE(4.2.2.F)
D(4.2.2.F)
HNG(4.2.2.F)
MDA(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SVK(4.2.2.B, F)

124033596 RUS22080145BC RUS 94.8 PRIRECHNYI MURM 69°1'49"N
30°15'47"E

RUS ADD D H 30 BC 4 67 FIN NOR(4.2.2.A, F)
S(4.2.2.F)

124031915 2269 SVN 94.8 CELJE GOLOVEC 46°14'35"N
15°16'17"E

SVN ADD D V 20 BC 4 61 AUT, BIH, HNG,
HRV, I

CZE(4.2.2.F)
D(4.2.2.F) LIE(4.2.2.F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
POL(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SMR(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
SUI(4.2.2.F)
SVK(4.2.2.F)
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124030153 KATARA 94.9 GRC 94.9 KATARA 39°46'56"N

21°13'29"E
GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 1068 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)

BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030182 LIGGIADES 94.9 GRC 94.9 LIGGIADES 39°41'45"N
20°53'19"E

GRC ADD D V 37 BC 4 708 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MLT(4.2.2.A)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030211 VASILIKO 94.9 GRC 94.9 VASILIKO 40°0'13"N
20°37'5"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 557 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.A, F)

124048523 IRL 94.9 WICKLOW_KPE_1_CNTY 53°10'41"N
6°19'54"W

IRL MODIFY D M 43.01 BC 4 612 F(4.2.2.A, F)
G(4.2.2.A, F)

124033643 POL2060013 POL 94.9 Topola Mala 51°37'35"N
17°46'43"E

POL ADD D V 23 BC 4 89 CZE AUT(4.2.2.F)
BLR(4.2.2.F)
D(4.2.2.F)
DNK(4.2.2.F)
HNG(4.2.2.F)
LTU(4.2.2.F)
RUS(4.2.2.F)
S(4.2.2.F)
SVK(4.2.2.F)
UKR(4.2.2.F)

124047379 POL2080004 POL 94.9 Gorzow Wielkopolski 52°44'11"N
15°12'23"E

POL ADD D V 23 BC 4 126 CZE, D AUT(4.2.2.F)
DNK(4.2.2.F)
LTU(4.2.2.F)
RUS(4.2.2.F)
S(4.2.2.F)
SVK(4.2.2.F)
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124034139 POL2070022 POL 95.1 Zywiec 49°39'36"N

19°11'50"E
POL ADD D V 20 BC 4 222 CZE, SVK, UKR AUT(4.2.2.F)

BLR(4.2.2.F)
D(4.2.2.F)
HNG(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
SVN(4.2.2.F)

124033408 CSF2209 F 95.3 LES HOUCHES 45°53'3"N
6°47'42"E

F ADD ND V 20 BC 4 367 AUT, BEL, D, I,
LIE, LUX, MCO,
SMR, SUI

E(4.2.2.F)

124048521 IRL 95.3 NINEMILEHOUSE 52°27'41"N
7°29'16"W

IRL ADD ND M 16.01 BC 4 122 F(4.2.2.F) G(4.2.2.F)

124030152 KATARA 95.4 GRC 95.4 KATARA 39°46'56"N
21°13'29"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 1068 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030181 LIGGIADES 95.4 GRC 95.4 LIGGIADES 39°41'45"N
20°53'19"E

GRC ADD D V 37 BC 4 708 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MLT(4.2.2.A)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030210 VASILIKO 95.4 GRC 95.4 VASILIKO 40°0'13"N
20°37'5"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 557 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.A, F)

124033597 RUS21121505BC RUS 95.4 KOVDOR MURM 67°33'43"N
30°30'57"E

RUS ADD ND V 33 BC 4 108 FIN, S NOR(4.2.2.A, F)

124048324 RUS21040697BC RUS 95.6 USVYATY PSK 55°44'20"N
30°44'23"E

RUS ADD ND V 26 BC 4 49 BLR, LVA, POL EST(4.2.2.F)
LTU(4.2.2.F)
UKR(4.2.2.F)
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124030142 KATARA 95.7 GRC 95.7 KATARA 39°46'56"N

21°13'29"E
GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 1068 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)

BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030171 LIGGIADES 95.7 GRC 95.7 LIGGIADES 39°41'45"N
20°53'19"E

GRC ADD D V 37 BC 4 708 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MLT(4.2.2.A)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030200 VASILIKO 95.7 GRC 95.7 VASILIKO 40°0'13"N
20°37'5"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 557 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.A, F)

124048325 RUS20070546BC RUS 95.7 GELENDZHIK KRAS 44°34'45"N
38°6'30"E

RUS ADD D V 20.8 BC 4 555 TUR, UKR GEO(4.2.2.A, F)

124030225 PANTOKRATORAS 95.8 GRC 95.8 PANTOKRATORAS 39°44'53"N
19°52'19"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 902 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124034093 POL2070003 POL 95.8 Krynica 49°24'56"N
20°58'8"E

POL ADD D H 23 BC 4 194 BLR, HNG, SVK,
UKR

AUT(4.2.2.F)
CZE(4.2.2.F)
D(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F)
MDA(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
SVN(4.2.2.F)
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124030120 KORFOVOUNI 96 GRC 96 KORFOVOUNI 39°13'42"N

20°58'57"E
GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 544 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)

BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030165 KATARA 96 GRC 96 KATARA 39°46'56"N
21°13'29"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 1068 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030194 LIGGIADES 96 GRC 96 LIGGIADES 39°41'45"N
20°53'19"E

GRC ADD D V 37 BC 4 708 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MLT(4.2.2.A)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030223 VASILIKO 96 GRC 96 VASILIKO 40°0'13"N
20°37'5"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 557 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.A, F)

124034107 POL2070004 POL 96 Olesnica 51°11'57"N
17°23'56"E

POL ADD D V 30 BC 4 89 CZE, D, RUS,
SVK

AUT(4.2.2.F)
BLR(4.2.2.F)
DNK(4.2.2.F)
HNG(4.2.2.F)
SVN(4.2.2.F)
UKR(4.2.2.F)
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124048346 POL2090012 POL 96 Znin 52°51'40"N

17°42'6"E
POL ADD ND V 20 BC 4 85 RUS AUT(4.2.2.F)

BLR(4.2.2.F)
CZE(4.2.2.F)
D(4.2.2.F)
DNK(4.2.2.F)
LTU(4.2.2.F)
LVA(4.2.2.F) S(4.2.2.F)
SVK(4.2.2.F)
UKR(4.2.2.F)

124030161 KATARA 96.3 GRC 96.3 KATARA 39°46'56"N
21°13'29"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 1068 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030190 LIGGIADES 96.3 GRC 96.3 LIGGIADES 39°41'45"N
20°53'19"E

GRC ADD D V 37 BC 4 708 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MLT(4.2.2.A)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030219 VASILIKO 96.3 GRC 96.3 VASILIKO 40°0'13"N
20°37'5"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 557 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.A, F)

124048326 RUS21040699BC RUS 96.4 YASENOVETS PSK 56°2'35"N
28°52'1"E

RUS ADD D V 25 BC 4 73 BLR, EST, LTU,
LVA, POL

FIN(4.2.2.F)
UKR(4.2.2.F)

124033598 RUS22080148BC RUS 96.6 NIVANKYUL MURM 68°21'28"N
30°42'43"E

RUS ADD ND H 30 BC 4 90 FIN NOR(4.2.2.A, F)
S(4.2.2.F)

124033599 RUS23080288BC RUS 96.6 TUIMAZY BASH 54°36'58"N
53°44'18"E

RUS ADD ND V 25.2 BC 4 129 KAZ

124048054 D-SH-0967-WYK-001 D 96.7 Wyk auf Foehr 54°41'33"N
8°33'6"E

D ADD D H 26 BC 4 65 BEL(4.2.2.F)
DNK(4.2.2.A, F)
HOL(4.2.2.A, F)
NOR(4.2.2.F)
POL(4.2.2.F)
S(4.2.2.F)
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124030155 KATARA 96.7 GRC 96.7 KATARA 39°46'56"N

21°13'29"E
GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 1068 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)

BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030184 LIGGIADES 96.7 GRC 96.7 LIGGIADES 39°41'45"N
20°53'19"E

GRC ADD D V 37 BC 4 708 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MLT(4.2.2.A)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030213 VASILIKO 96.7 GRC 96.7 VASILIKO 40°0'13"N
20°37'5"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 557 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.A, F)

124030327 POL2050021 POL 96.8 Siedlce 52°9'21"N
22°18'38"E

POL ADD D H 27 BC 4 74 BLR, LTU, RUS,
UKR

CZE(4.2.2.F)
HNG(4.2.2.F)
LVA(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SVK(4.2.2.F)

124034260 POL2080002 POL 96.8 Duszniki Zdroj 50°24'28"N
16°23'51"E

POL ADD D V 20 BC 4 254 CZE, SVK AUT(4.2.2.F)
D(4.2.2.A, F)
HNG(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.F)
SVN(4.2.2.F)
UKR(4.2.2.F)

124031912 2261 SVN 96.9 KRSKO 3 45°57'30"N
15°29'45"E

SVN ADD D V 23 BC 4 69 AUT, BIH, HNG,
HRV, I

ALB(4.2.2.F)
CZE(4.2.2.F)
D(4.2.2.F) LIE(4.2.2.F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
POL(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SMR(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
SUI(4.2.2.F)
SVK(4.2.2.F)
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124033600 RUS22080149BC RUS 97 KOVDOR MURM 67°33'43"N

30°30'57"E
RUS ADD D V 33 BC 4 108 FIN, S NOR(4.2.2.A, F)

124030128 IGOUMENITSA 97.1 GRC 97.1 IGOUMENITSA 39°28'59"N
20°14'7"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 341 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030132 FARMAKOVOUNI 97.1 GRC 97.1 FARMAKOVOUNI 39°38'36"N
20°21'25"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 1134 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.A, F)
BUL(4.2.2.B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.A, F)
I(4.2.2.A, F)
MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MLT(4.2.2.A)
MNE(4.2.2.A, F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030136 PSAKA 97.1 GRC 97.1 PSAKA 39°27'32"N
20°23'16"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 840 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.A, F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.A, F)
I(4.2.2.A, F)
MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.A, F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.A, F)

124030143 KATARA 97.2 GRC 97.2 KATARA 39°46'56"N
21°13'29"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 1068 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030172 LIGGIADES 97.2 GRC 97.2 LIGGIADES 39°41'45"N
20°53'19"E

GRC ADD D V 37 BC 4 708 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MLT(4.2.2.A)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)
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124030201 VASILIKO 97.2 GRC 97.2 VASILIKO 40°0'13"N

20°37'5"E
GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 557 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)

BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.A, F)

124048267 G24DAU972 LVA 97.2 DAUGAVPILS 55°52'21"N
26°32'8"E

LVA ADD D H 21.9 BC 4 104 BLR(4.2.2.A, B, F)
EST(4.2.2.F)
FIN(4.2.2.F)
LTU(4.2.2.A, B, F)
POL(4.2.2.F)
RUS(4.2.2.A, B, F)
S(4.2.2.F)
UKR(4.2.2.F)

124047551 POL2080006 POL 97.2 Ledzin 54°4'2"N
15°5'30"E

POL ADD ND V 20 BC 4 76 D, DNK, RUS, S CZE(4.2.2.F)
LTU(4.2.2.F)
LVA(4.2.2.F)

124048529 POL2100008 POL 97.2 Pulawy 51°24'50"N
21°59'11"E

POL ADD D H 34 BC 4 85 BLR, LTU, RUS,
SVK, UKR

AUT(4.2.2.F)
CZE(4.2.2.F)
D(4.2.2.F)
HNG(4.2.2.F)
MDA(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)

124048327 RUS21040701BC RUS 97.2 NOVOKHOVANSK PSK 55°56'11"N
29°43'4"E

RUS ADD D V 26 BC 4 81 BLR, LTU, LVA,
POL

EST(4.2.2.F)
UKR(4.2.2.F)

124030235 PANTOKRATORAS 97.5 GRC 97.5 PANTOKRATORAS 39°44'53"N
19°52'19"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 902 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124047429 POL2080007 POL 97.5 Radom 51°24'35"N
21°6'53"E

POL ADD ND V 20 BC 4 181 BLR, UKR AUT(4.2.2.F)
CZE(4.2.2.F)
D(4.2.2.F)
HNG(4.2.2.F)
LTU(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
RUS(4.2.2.F)
SVK(4.2.2.B, F)

124033601 RUS23090303BC RUS 97.6 NOVOATYALOVO TIUM 57°1'41"N
66°40'23"E

RUS ADD ND V 30.5 BC 4 51 KAZ

124033546 POL2060004 POL 97.7 Augustow 53°50'4"N
22°59'10"E

POL ADD ND V 20 BC 4 45 BLR, LTU, LVA,
RUS, UKR

EST(4.2.2.F)
S(4.2.2.F)
SVK(4.2.2.F)
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124030242 LIGKIADES 97.8 GRC 97.8 LIGKIADES 39°41'45"N

20°53'13"E
GRC ADD ND V 45 BC 4 684 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)

BIH(4.2.2.A, F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.A, F)
I(4.2.2.A, F)
LBY(4.2.2.A)
MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MLT(4.2.2.A)
MNE(4.2.2.A, F)
ROU(4.2.2.B, F)
SMR(4.2.2.A)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUN(4.2.2.A)
TUR(4.2.2.A, F)

124048328 RUS20070548BC RUS 97.8 GELENDZHIK KRAS 44°34'45"N
38°6'30"E

RUS ADD D V 20.8 BC 4 555 TUR, UKR GEO(4.2.2.A, F)

124030230 PANTOKRATORAS 97.9 GRC 97.9 PANTOKRATORAS 39°44'53"N
19°52'19"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 902 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124033602 RUS22080150BC RUS 97.9 KANDALAKSHA MURM 67°8'58"N
32°27'14"E

RUS ADD D V 32 BC 4 270 FIN NOR(4.2.2.A, F)
S(4.2.2.F)

124033603 RUS21080990BC RUS 98.1 KALININGRAD 54°43'41"N
20°29'39"E

RUS MODIFY D V 32.5 BC 4 180 BLR, DNK, LTU,
LVA, POL, S

D(4.2.2.F)
EST(4.2.2.F)
UKR(4.2.2.F)

124048329 RUS20080560BC RUS 98.2 GELENDZHIK KRAS 44°34'45"N
38°6'25"E

RUS ADD D V 21.5 BC 4 545 TUR, UKR GEO(4.2.2.A, F)

124048330 RUS21040703BC RUS 98.3 NOVOKHOVANSK PSK 55°56'11"N
29°43'4"E

RUS ADD ND V 26 BC 4 81 BLR, LTU, LVA,
POL

EST(4.2.2.F)
UKR(4.2.2.F)

124030156 KATARA 98.4 GRC 98.4 KATARA 39°46'56"N
21°13'29"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 1068 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)
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124030185 LIGGIADES 98.4 GRC 98.4 LIGGIADES 39°41'45"N

20°53'19"E
GRC ADD D V 37 BC 4 708 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)

BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MLT(4.2.2.A)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030214 VASILIKO 98.4 GRC 98.4 VASILIKO 40°0'13"N
20°37'5"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 557 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.A, F)

124033604 RUS22080151BC RUS 98.4 ALAKURTTI MURM 66°57'42"N
30°20'9"E

RUS ADD D V 30 BC 4 65 FIN NOR(4.2.2.A, F)
S(4.2.2.F)

124048268 G11KRA986 LVA 98.6 KRASLAVA 55°58'29"N
27°24'31"E

LVA MODIFY D V 28.6 BC 4 150 BLR(4.2.2.A, B, F)
EST(4.2.2.A, F)
FIN(4.2.2.F)
LTU(4.2.2.A, B, F)
POL(4.2.2.F)
RUS(4.2.2.A, B, F)
UKR(4.2.2.F)

124030150 KATARA 98.7 GRC 98.7 KATARA 39°46'56"N
21°13'29"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 1068 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030179 LIGGIADES 98.7 GRC 98.7 LIGGIADES 39°41'45"N
20°53'19"E

GRC ADD D V 37 BC 4 708 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MLT(4.2.2.A)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)
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124030208 VASILIKO 98.7 GRC 98.7 VASILIKO 40°0'13"N

20°37'5"E
GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 557 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)

BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.A, F)

124048527 IRL 98.7 KIPPURE 53°10'41"N
6°19'54"W

IRL MODIFY D M 50.01 BC 4 612 F(4.2.2.A, F)
G(4.2.2.A, F)

124030036 CUAMBA_VITORIA-1 MOZ 98.7 CUAMBA 14°47'24"S
36°29'48"E

MOZ ADD ND H 30 BC 4 112 MWI(4.2.2.A, F)
TZA(4.2.2.F)
ZMB(4.2.2.F)
ZWE(4.2.2.F)

124030234 PANTOKRATORAS 98.8 GRC 98.8 PANTOKRATORAS 39°44'53"N
19°52'19"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 902 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124034092 POL2060017 POL 98.8 Andrychow 49°51'8"N
19°20'15"E

POL ADD D V 30 BC 4 122 AUT, BLR, CZE,
HNG, SVK, UKR

D(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
SVN(4.2.2.F)

124030047 POL2050009 POL 98.9 Czestochowa 50°50'56"N
18°51'57"E

POL ADD ND H 30 BC 4 282 AUT, BLR, CZE,
D, RUS, SVK,
UKR

HNG(4.2.2.F)
LTU(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SVN(4.2.2.F)

124034108 POL2070006 POL 98.9 Szczecin Warszewo 53°28'30"N
14°32'38"E

POL ADD D V 27 BC 4 194 D, DNK, RUS, S AUT(4.2.2.F)
CZE(4.2.2.F)
HOL(4.2.2.F)
LTU(4.2.2.F)

124034256 POL2070036 POL 99.1 Warszawa PKiN 52°13'55"N
21°0'29"E

POL ADD ND V 20 BC 4 232 BLR, LTU, RUS,
UKR

AUT(4.2.2.F)
CZE(4.2.2.F)
D(4.2.2.F)
DNK(4.2.2.F)
HNG(4.2.2.F)
LVA(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SVK(4.2.2.F)

124033605 RUS21121508BC RUS 99.1 KOVDOR MURM 67°33'43"N
30°30'57"E

RUS ADD ND V 33 BC 4 108 FIN, S NOR(4.2.2.A, F)
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124030141 KATARA 99.2 GRC 99.2 KATARA 39°46'56"N

21°13'29"E
GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 1068 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)

BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030170 LIGGIADES 99.2 GRC 99.2 LIGGIADES 39°41'45"N
20°53'19"E

GRC ADD D V 37 BC 4 708 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MLT(4.2.2.A)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030199 VASILIKO 99.2 GRC 99.2 VASILIKO 40°0'13"N
20°37'5"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 557 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.A, F)

124033606 RUS1612033002BC RUS 99.2 MAGARAMKENT DAG 41°39'43"N
48°21'22"E

RUS ADD D V 27 BC 4 282 ARM, AZE, IRN,
KAZ

GEO(4.2.2.A, F)
TKM(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124034117 D-HE-0993-HOM-001 D 99.3 Homberg Efze 51°0'5"N
9°27'4"E

D ADD D H 20 BC 4 335 AUT(4.2.2.F)
BEL(4.2.2.F)
CZE(4.2.2.F)
DNK(4.2.2.F)
F(4.2.2.F)
HOL(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.F)
LIE(4.2.2.F)
LUX(4.2.2.F)
POL(4.2.2.F)
SUI(4.2.2.F)

124033607 RUS23080289BC RUS 99.3 BAIKALOVO TIUM 57°46'13"N
67°39'47"E

RUS ADD ND V 29.5 BC 4 90 KAZ

124048331 RUS21040704BC RUS 99.5 USVYATY PSK 55°44'20"N
30°44'23"E

RUS ADD D V 25 BC 4 49 BLR, LVA, POL EST(4.2.2.F)
LTU(4.2.2.F)
UKR(4.2.2.F)
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124033568 POL2060010 POL 99.6 Wolow 51°20'3"N

16°39'34"E
POL ADD ND V 24.8 BC 4 53 CZE, D AUT(4.2.2.F)

BLR(4.2.2.F)
DNK(4.2.2.F)
HNG(4.2.2.F)
RUS(4.2.2.F)
S(4.2.2.F)
SVK(4.2.2.F)
SVN(4.2.2.F)
UKR(4.2.2.F)

124033608 RUS23060144BC RUS 99.6 LIUBAN LEN 59°21'53"N
31°14'54"E

RUS MODIFY D V 39 BC 4 120 EST, FIN, LVA BLR(4.2.2.F)
LTU(4.2.2.F)

124030233 PANTOKRATORAS 99.7 GRC 99.7 PANTOKRATORAS 39°44'53"N
19°52'19"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 902 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124033609 RUS22080152BC RUS 99.7 PRIRECHNYI MURM 69°1'49"N
30°15'47"E

RUS ADD ND H 30 BC 4 67 FIN NOR(4.2.2.A, F)
S(4.2.2.F)

124030243 LIGKIADES 99.8 GRC 99.8 LIGKIADES 39°41'45"N
20°53'13"E

GRC ADD ND V 45 BC 4 684 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.A, F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, B, F)
HRV(4.2.2.A, F)
I(4.2.2.A, F)
LBY(4.2.2.A)
MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MLT(4.2.2.A)
MNE(4.2.2.A, F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SMR(4.2.2.A)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUN(4.2.2.A)
TUR(4.2.2.A, F)

124030046 CUAMBA_VITORIA-11 MOZ 99.8 CUAMBA 14°47'24"S
36°29'48"E

MOZ ADD ND H 30 BC 4 112 MWI(4.2.2.A, F)
TZA(4.2.2.F)
ZMB(4.2.2.F)
ZWE(4.2.2.F)

124033542 POL2060003 POL 99.8 Sejny 54°6'28"N
23°20'37"E

POL ADD D V 20 BC 4 35 BLR, LTU, LVA,
RUS, UKR

EST(4.2.2.F)
S(4.2.2.F)

124034254 POL2070034 POL 99.8 Szczecinek 53°41'32"N
16°42'47"E

POL ADD D V 30 BC 4 51 D, DNK, LTU,
RUS, S

BLR(4.2.2.F)
CZE(4.2.2.F)
LVA(4.2.2.F)
SVK(4.2.2.F)
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124030258 D-NI-0999-HAM-001 D 99.9 Hameln Stadt 52°6'16"N

9°22'42"E
D ADD ND H 17 BC 4 49 AUT(4.2.2.F)

BEL(4.2.2.F)
CZE(4.2.2.F)
DNK(4.2.2.F)
F(4.2.2.F)
HOL(4.2.2.F)
LUX(4.2.2.F)
POL(4.2.2.F)
S(4.2.2.F) SUI(4.2.2.F)

124031924 POL2050025 POL 99.9 Opole 50°38'53"N
17°56'56"E

POL ADD D V 24.8 BC 4 72 CZE, SVK AUT(4.2.2.F)
BLR(4.2.2.F)
D(4.2.2.F)
HNG(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
RUS(4.2.2.F)
SVN(4.2.2.F)
UKR(4.2.2.F)

124030231 PANTOKRATORAS 100.1 GRC 100.1 PANTOKRATORAS 39°44'53"N
19°52'19"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 902 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124033610 RUS23030087BC RUS 100.1 CHITA ZABAIK 52°3'11"N
113°30'46"E

RUS ADD ND V 32.5 BC 4 199 CHN(RES4)
MNG(4.2.2.A, F)

124033611 RUS23100327BC RUS 100.2 LABINSK KRAS 44°38'3"N
40°44'48"E

RUS MODIFY ND V 23 BC 4 69 ARM(4.2.2.F)
GEO(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)
UKR(4.2.2.F)

124030042 CUAMBA_VITORIA-7 MOZ 100.4 CUAMBA 14°47'24"S
36°29'48"E

MOZ ADD ND H 30 BC 4 112 MWI(4.2.2.A, F)
TZA(4.2.2.F)
ZMB(4.2.2.F)
ZWE(4.2.2.F)

124033612 RUS23080290BC RUS 100.7 NOVOALEKSANDROVKA
TIUM

57°29'25"N
67°48'33"E

RUS ADD ND V 27.5 BC 4 110 KAZ

124033541 POL2050031 POL 100.8 Opole 50°41'12"N
17°55'14"E

POL ADD D V 20 BC 4 158 CZE, SVK AUT(4.2.2.F)
BLR(4.2.2.F)
D(4.2.2.F)
HNG(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
RUS(4.2.2.F)
SVN(4.2.2.F)
UKR(4.2.2.F)

124048528 IRL 100.9 KIPPURE 53°10'41"N
6°19'54"W

IRL MODIFY D M 50.01 BC 4 612 F(4.2.2.A, F)
G(4.2.2.A, F)
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124030038 CUAMBA_VITORIA-3 MOZ 101 CUAMBA 14°47'24"S

36°29'48"E
MOZ ADD ND H 30 BC 4 112 MWI(4.2.2.A, F)

TZA(4.2.2.F)
ZMB(4.2.2.F)
ZWE(4.2.2.F)

124030117 KORFOVOUNI 101.1 GRC 101.1 KORFOVOUNI 39°13'42"N
20°58'57"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 544 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124048333 POL2080022 POL 101.2 Katowice Bytkow 50°17'45"N
19°0'31"E

POL ADD D V 30 BC 4 141 CZE, HNG, S,
SVK

AUT(4.2.2.F)
BLR(4.2.2.F)
D(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
RUS(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
SVN(4.2.2.F)
UKR(4.2.2.F)

124048520 POL2100005 POL 101.2 Plock 52°31'40"N
19°39'33"E

POL ADD D V 30 BC 4 108 BLR, RUS AUT(4.2.2.F)
CZE(4.2.2.F)
D(4.2.2.F)
DNK(4.2.2.F)
HNG(4.2.2.F)
LTU(4.2.2.F)
LVA(4.2.2.F) S(4.2.2.F)
SVK(4.2.2.F)
UKR(4.2.2.F)

124030123 KORFOVOUNI 101.5 GRC 101.5 KORFOVOUNI 39°13'42"N
20°58'57"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 544 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030159 KATARA 101.5 GRC 101.5 KATARA 39°46'56"N
21°13'29"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 1068 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)
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124030188 LIGGIADES 101.5 GRC 101.5 LIGGIADES 39°41'45"N

20°53'19"E
GRC ADD D V 37 BC 4 708 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)

BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MLT(4.2.2.A)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030217 VASILIKO 101.5 GRC 101.5 VASILIKO 40°0'13"N
20°37'5"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 557 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.A, F)

124033613 RUS23120343BC RUS 101.5 BELORETSK BASH 53°58'35"N
58°24'49"E

RUS MODIFY ND V 27.5 BC 4 127 KAZ

124030247 VASILIKO 101.7 GRC 101.7 VASILIKO 40°0'14"N
20°37'5"E

GRC ADD ND V 37 BC 4 557 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.A, F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, F)
HRV(4.2.2.A, F)
I(4.2.2.A, F)
MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MLT(4.2.2.A)
MNE(4.2.2.A, F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.A, F)

124033614 RUS22080153BC RUS 101.7 NIVANKYUL MURM 68°21'28"N
30°42'43"E

RUS ADD ND H 30 BC 4 90 FIN NOR(4.2.2.A, F)
S(4.2.2.F)

124033615 RUS23070159BC RUS 101.7 VLADIVOSTOK PRIM 43°7'21"N
131°53'58"E

RUS MODIFY ND V 35.6 BC 4 345 KRE CHN(RES4)

124030037 CUAMBA_VITORIA-2 MOZ 101.9 CUAMBA 14°47'24"S
36°29'48"E

MOZ ADD ND H 30 BC 4 112 MWI(4.2.2.A, F)
TZA(4.2.2.F)
ZMB(4.2.2.F)
ZWE(4.2.2.F)

124030122 KORFOVOUNI 102.1 GRC 102.1 KORFOVOUNI 39°13'42"N
20°58'57"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 544 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)
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124030232 PANTOKRATORAS 102.1 GRC 102.1 PANTOKRATORAS 39°44'53"N

19°52'19"E
GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 902 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)

BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030239 LIGKIADES 102.1 GRC 102.1 LIGKIADES 39°41'45"N
20°53'13"E

GRC ADD ND V 45 BC 4 684 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.A, F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, F)
HRV(4.2.2.A, F)
I(4.2.2.A, F)
LBY(4.2.2.A)
MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MLT(4.2.2.A)
MNE(4.2.2.A, F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SMR(4.2.2.A)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUN(4.2.2.A)
TUR(4.2.2.A, F)

124030043 CUAMBA_VITORIA-8 MOZ 102.1 CUAMBA 14°47'24"S
36°29'48"E

MOZ ADD ND H 30 BC 4 112 MWI(4.2.2.A, F)
TZA(4.2.2.F)
ZMB(4.2.2.F)
ZWE(4.2.2.F)

124033616 RUS23080292BC RUS 102.1 YARKOVO TIUM 57°24'6"N
67°3'26"E

RUS MODIFY ND V 35.5 BC 4 84 KAZ

124033539 POL2050028 POL 102.3 Lodz 51°45'28"N
19°27'36"E

POL ADD D V 26.8 BC 4 116 CZE AUT(4.2.2.F)
BLR(4.2.2.F)
D(4.2.2.F)
DNK(4.2.2.F)
HNG(4.2.2.F)
LTU(4.2.2.F)
LVA(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
RUS(4.2.2.F)
SVK(4.2.2.F)
UKR(4.2.2.F)

124033416 CSF2210 F 102.5 LES HOUCHES 45°53'3"N
6°47'42"E

F ADD ND V 20 BC 4 367 AUT, BEL, D, I,
LIE, LUX, MCO,
SMR, SUI

E(4.2.2.F)
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124030147 KATARA 102.7 GRC 102.7 KATARA 39°46'56"N

21°13'29"E
GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 1068 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)

BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030176 LIGGIADES 102.7 GRC 102.7 LIGGIADES 39°41'45"N
20°53'19"E

GRC ADD D V 37 BC 4 708 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MLT(4.2.2.A)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030205 VASILIKO 102.7 GRC 102.7 VASILIKO 40°0'13"N
20°37'5"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 557 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.A, F)

124030044 CUAMBA_VITORIA-9 MOZ 102.7 CUAMBA 14°47'24"S
36°29'48"E

MOZ ADD ND H 30 BC 4 112 MWI(4.2.2.A, F)
TZA(4.2.2.F)
ZMB(4.2.2.F)
ZWE(4.2.2.F)

124033617 RUS23060154BC RUS 102.7 VLADIVOSTOK PRIM 43°7'21"N
131°53'58"E

RUS MODIFY ND V 35.6 BC 4 350 KRE CHN(RES4)

124030236 PANTOKRATORAS 102.9 GRC 102.9 PANTOKRATORAS 39°44'53"N
19°52'19"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 902 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124048522 IRL 102.9 WICKLOW_KPE_2_CNTY 53°10'41"N
6°19'54"W

IRL MODIFY D M 43.01 BC 4 612 F(4.2.2.A, F)
G(4.2.2.A, F)
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124030115 KORFOVOUNI 103.1 GRC 103.1 KORFOVOUNI 39°13'42"N

20°58'57"E
GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 544 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)

BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030244 MANOLIASA 103.3 GRC 103.3 MANOLIASA 39°31'55"N
20°50'39"E

GRC ADD ND V 33 BC 4 637 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.A, F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, F)
HRV(4.2.2.A, F)
I(4.2.2.A, F)
MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.A, F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.A, F)

124033421 POL2050026 POL 103.4 Kamienna Gora 50°46'59"N
16°1'56"E

POL ADD D H 30 BC 4 26 AUT, CZE, D,
SVK

DNK(4.2.2.F)
HNG(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.F)
RUS(4.2.2.F)
SVN(4.2.2.F)
UKR(4.2.2.F)

124033406 CSF2211 F 103.5 LES HOUCHES 45°53'3"N
6°47'42"E

F ADD ND V 20 BC 4 367 AUT, BEL, D, I,
LIE, LUX, MCO,
SMR, SUI

E(4.2.2.F)

124030154 KATARA 103.5 GRC 103.5 KATARA 39°46'56"N
21°13'29"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 1068 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030183 LIGGIADES 103.5 GRC 103.5 LIGGIADES 39°41'45"N
20°53'19"E

GRC ADD D V 37 BC 4 708 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MLT(4.2.2.A)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)
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124030212 VASILIKO 103.5 GRC 103.5 VASILIKO 40°0'13"N

20°37'5"E
GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 557 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)

BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.A, F)

124047550 POL2080013 POL 103.5 Ostrowiec Swietokrzyski 50°56'56"N
21°26'48"E

POL ADD D H 30 BC 4 149 BLR, CZE, SVK,
UKR

AUT(4.2.2.F)
D(4.2.2.F)
HNG(4.2.2.F)
LTU(4.2.2.F)
MDA(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
RUS(4.2.2.F)

124048334 POL2080024 POL 103.6 Wierzbiecice 50°25'33"N
17°25'27"E

POL ADD D V 33 BC 4 144 AUT, CZE, D,
HNG, SVK

BLR(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
RUS(4.2.2.F)
SVN(4.2.2.F)
UKR(4.2.2.F)

124033618 RUS23060146BC RUS 103.7 ASTRAKHAN 46°22'34"N
48°5'15"E

RUS MODIFY D V 38 BC 4 128 AZE, KAZ GEO(4.2.2.F)

124048332 RUS18080477BC RUS 103.7 SOCHI KRAS 43°33'47"N
39°46'28"E

RUS MODIFY D V 38 BC 4 312 ARM, TUR, UKR AZE(4.2.2.F)
GEO(4.2.2.A, F)

124047378 POL2080003 POL 103.9 Krynica g Parkowa 49°24'57"N
20°58'4"E

POL ADD D H 23 BC 4 196 SVK, UKR AUT(4.2.2.F)
BLR(4.2.2.F)
CZE(4.2.2.F)
D(4.2.2.F)
HNG(4.2.2.A, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F)
MDA(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
SVN(4.2.2.F)

124033619 RUS23080285BC RUS 103.9 NAKHODKA PRIM 42°47'54"N
132°54'22"E

RUS ADD D V 36 BC 4 142 KRE CHN(RES4)

124030040 CUAMBA_VITORIA-5 MOZ 104 CUAMBA 14°47'24"S
36°29'48"E

MOZ ADD ND H 30 BC 4 112 MWI(4.2.2.A, F)
TZA(4.2.2.F)
ZMB(4.2.2.F)
ZWE(4.2.2.F)

124048338 POL2090003 POL 104.2 Radomsko Kamiensk 51°12'36"N
19°26'18"E

POL ADD ND V 20 BC 4 234 CZE, SVK AUT(4.2.2.F)
BLR(4.2.2.F)
D(4.2.2.F)
HNG(4.2.2.F)
LTU(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
RUS(4.2.2.F)
UKR(4.2.2.F)
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124033410 CSF2207 F 104.3 SAINT JEAN DE

MAURIENNE
45°16'39"N
6°22'45"E

F ADD ND V 20 BC 4 565 AUT, BEL, D, I,
LIE, LUX, MCO,
SUI

AND(4.2.2.F)
E(4.2.2.F)

124030149 KATARA 104.3 GRC 104.3 KATARA 39°46'56"N
21°13'29"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 1068 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030178 LIGGIADES 104.3 GRC 104.3 LIGGIADES 39°41'45"N
20°53'19"E

GRC ADD D V 37 BC 4 708 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MLT(4.2.2.A)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030207 VASILIKO 104.3 GRC 104.3 VASILIKO 40°0'13"N
20°37'5"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 557 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.A, F)

124031913 2263 SVN 104.4 KRSKO 3 45°57'30"N
15°29'45"E

SVN ADD D V 23 BC 4 69 AUT, BIH, HNG,
HRV, I

ALB(4.2.2.F)
CZE(4.2.2.F)
D(4.2.2.F) LIE(4.2.2.F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
POL(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SMR(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
SUI(4.2.2.F)
SVK(4.2.2.F)

124030039 CUAMBA_VITORIA-4 MOZ 104.5 CUAMBA 14°47'24"S
36°29'48"E

MOZ ADD ND H 30 BC 4 112 MWI(4.2.2.A, F)
TZA(4.2.2.F)
ZMB(4.2.2.F)
ZWE(4.2.2.F)
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124034137 POL2070008 POL 104.6 Nowy Sacz Wysokie 49°39'10"N

20°34'41"E
POL ADD ND H 27 BC 4 344 CZE, HNG, ROU,

SVK, UKR
AUT(4.2.2.F)
BLR(4.2.2.F)
D(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F)
MDA(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
SVN(4.2.2.F)

124030158 KATARA 104.7 GRC 104.7 KATARA 39°46'56"N
21°13'29"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 1068 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030187 LIGGIADES 104.7 GRC 104.7 LIGGIADES 39°41'45"N
20°53'19"E

GRC ADD D V 37 BC 4 708 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MLT(4.2.2.A)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030216 VASILIKO 104.7 GRC 104.7 VASILIKO 40°0'13"N
20°37'5"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 557 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.A, F)

124030228 PANTOKRATORAS 104.7 GRC 104.7 PANTOKRATORAS 39°44'53"N
19°52'19"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 902 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)
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124030119 KORFOVOUNI 105 GRC 105 KORFOVOUNI 39°13'42"N

20°58'57"E
GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 544 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)

BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124033620 RUS23020074BC RUS 105 ZNAMENKA KRASNOYAR 53°30'32"N
91°55'23"E

RUS ADD D V 34 BC 4 290 MNG(4.2.2.A, F)

124030126 IGOUMENITSA 105.1 GRC 105.1 IGOUMENITSA 39°28'59"N
20°14'7"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 341 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030130 FARMAKOVOUNI 105.1 GRC 105.1 FARMAKOVOUNI 39°38'36"N
20°21'25"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 1134 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.A, F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.A, F)
I(4.2.2.A, F)
MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MLT(4.2.2.A)
MNE(4.2.2.A, F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030134 PSAKA 105.1 GRC 105.1 PSAKA 39°27'32"N
20°23'16"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 840 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.A, F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, F)
HRV(4.2.2.A, F)
I(4.2.2.A, F)
MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.A, F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.A, F)

124030146 KATARA 105.4 GRC 105.4 KATARA 39°46'56"N
21°13'29"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 1068 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)
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124030175 LIGGIADES 105.4 GRC 105.4 LIGGIADES 39°41'45"N

20°53'19"E
GRC ADD D V 37 BC 4 708 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)

BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MLT(4.2.2.A)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030204 VASILIKO 105.4 GRC 105.4 VASILIKO 40°0'13"N
20°37'5"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 557 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.A, F)

124030226 PANTOKRATORAS 105.5 GRC 105.5 PANTOKRATORAS 39°44'53"N
19°52'19"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 902 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124033621 RUS23090298BC RUS 105.6 IRKUTSK 52°13'33"N
104°15'30"E

RUS MODIFY D V 42 BC 4 277 MNG

124030164 KATARA 105.7 GRC 105.7 KATARA 39°46'56"N
21°13'29"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 1068 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030193 LIGGIADES 105.7 GRC 105.7 LIGGIADES 39°41'45"N
20°53'19"E

GRC ADD D V 37 BC 4 708 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MLT(4.2.2.A)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)
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124030222 VASILIKO 105.7 GRC 105.7 VASILIKO 40°0'13"N

20°37'5"E
GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 557 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)

BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.A, F)

124033622 RUS23080297BC RUS 105.8 ORSK OREN 51°13'52"N
58°27'10"E

RUS MODIFY D V 38 BC 4 185 KAZ

124030121 KORFOVOUNI 106 GRC 106 KORFOVOUNI 39°13'42"N
20°58'57"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 544 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124033540 POL2050030 POL 106 Zelechow 51°48'34"N
21°53'46"E

POL ADD ND V 30 BC 4 67 BLR, UKR AUT(4.2.2.F)
CZE(4.2.2.F)
D(4.2.2.F)
HNG(4.2.2.F)
LTU(4.2.2.F)
LVA(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
RUS(4.2.2.F)
SVK(4.2.2.F)

124030240 LIGKIADES 106.1 GRC 106.1 LIGKIADES 39°41'45"N
20°53'13"E

GRC ADD ND V 45 BC 4 684 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.A, F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, F)
HRV(4.2.2.A, F)
I(4.2.2.A, F)
LBY(4.2.2.A)
MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MLT(4.2.2.A)
MNE(4.2.2.A, F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SMR(4.2.2.A)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUN(4.2.2.A)
TUR(4.2.2.A, F)

124047430 POL2080008 POL 106.4 Grojec 51°52'13"N
20°52'10"E

POL ADD ND V 20 BC 4 60 BLR, RUS, UKR AUT(4.2.2.F)
CZE(4.2.2.F)
D(4.2.2.F)
HNG(4.2.2.F)
LTU(4.2.2.F)
LVA(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SVK(4.2.2.F)
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124030125 KORFOVOUNI 106.6 GRC 106.6 KORFOVOUNI 39°13'42"N

20°58'57"E
GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 544 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)

BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124033623 RUS22080154BC RUS 106.6 NIVANKYUL MURM 68°21'28"N
30°42'43"E

RUS ADD ND H 30 BC 4 90 FIN NOR(4.2.2.A, F)
S(4.2.2.F)

124030139 KATARA 106.7 GRC 106.7 KATARA 39°46'56"N
21°13'29"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 1068 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030168 LIGGIADES 106.7 GRC 106.7 LIGGIADES 39°41'45"N
20°53'19"E

GRC ADD D V 37 BC 4 708 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MLT(4.2.2.A)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030197 VASILIKO 106.7 GRC 106.7 VASILIKO 40°0'13"N
20°37'5"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 557 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.A, F)

124048052 POL2080014 POL 106.7 Bogatynia 50°55'36"N
14°55'49"E

POL ADD ND H 22 BC 4 32 CZE, D AUT(4.2.2.F)
DNK(4.2.2.F)
HNG(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.F)
S(4.2.2.F)
SVK(4.2.2.F)
SVN(4.2.2.F)

BR IFIC №3022 Page 49 of 118 GE84/338



1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
124048269 POL2080019 POL 106.7 Piotrkow Trybunalski 51°25'28"N

19°41'8"E
POL ADD D V 30 BC 4 144 BLR, CZE, SVK,

UKR
AUT(4.2.2.F)
D(4.2.2.F)
HNG(4.2.2.F)
LTU(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
RUS(4.2.2.F)

124048316 POL2080021 POL 106.8 Nowy Sacz 49°38'0"N
20°44'16"E

POL ADD ND V 27 BC 4 156 CZE, HNG, SVK,
UKR

AUT(4.2.2.F)
BLR(4.2.2.F)
D(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F)
MDA(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
SVN(4.2.2.F)

124033624 RUS23100316BC RUS 106.8 BELAYA BEREZKA BRYANSK 52°23'8"N
33°29'13"E

RUS MODIFY D V 34.8 BC 1 86 BLR UKR(4.2.2.A, F)

124033625 RUS23090299BC RUS 107.1 IRKUTSK 52°13'33"N
104°15'30"E

RUS MODIFY ND V 42 BC 4 277 MNG

124033407 CSF2212 F 107.2 LES HOUCHES 45°53'3"N
6°47'42"E

F ADD ND V 20 BC 4 367 AUT, BEL, D, I,
LIE, LUX, MCO,
SMR, SUI

E(4.2.2.F)

124048470 POL2090017 POL 107.2 Kolobrzeg 54°10'54"N
15°35'13"E

POL ADD D V 24 BC 4 67 D, DNK, S CZE(4.2.2.F)
LTU(4.2.2.F)
LVA(4.2.2.F)
RUS(4.2.2.F)

124030045 CUAMBA_VITORIA-10 MOZ 107.4 CUAMBA 14°47'24"S
36°29'48"E

MOZ ADD ND H 30 BC 4 112 MWI(4.2.2.A, F)
TZA(4.2.2.F)
ZMB(4.2.2.F)
ZWE(4.2.2.F)

124030328 POL2050022 POL 107.5 Goldap 54°16'42"N
22°17'34"E

POL ADD ND V 20 BC 4 153 BLR, LTU, RUS DNK(4.2.2.F)
EST(4.2.2.F)
LVA(4.2.2.F) S(4.2.2.F)
UKR(4.2.2.F)

124033626 RUS23090304BC RUS 107.5 KURGAN 55°25'26"N
65°16'21"E

RUS MODIFY D V 37 BC 4 164 KAZ

124048337 POL2090001 POL 107.6 Lublin 51°14'39"N
22°32'48"E

POL ADD ND V 20 BC 4 117 BLR, UKR AUT(4.2.2.F)
CZE(4.2.2.F)
HNG(4.2.2.F)
LTU(4.2.2.F)
MDA(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
RUS(4.2.2.F)
SVK(4.2.2.F)
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124030163 KATARA 107.7 GRC 107.7 KATARA 39°46'56"N

21°13'29"E
GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 1068 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)

BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030192 LIGGIADES 107.7 GRC 107.7 LIGGIADES 39°41'45"N
20°53'19"E

GRC ADD D V 37 BC 4 708 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MLT(4.2.2.A)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.F)

124030221 VASILIKO 107.7 GRC 107.7 VASILIKO 40°0'13"N
20°37'5"E

GRC ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 557 ALB(4.2.2.A, F)
BIH(4.2.2.F)
BUL(4.2.2.A, F)
HRV(4.2.2.F) I(4.2.2.A,
F) MKD(4.2.2.A, F)
MNE(4.2.2.F)
ROU(4.2.2.F)
SRB(4.2.2.A, F)
TUR(4.2.2.A, F)
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122005831 BR_BETHLEHEM_87.6 AFS 87.6 BETHLEHEM 28°14'10"S
28°29'58"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 396 LSO

122006171 BR_ELDORADO PAR_87.6 AFS 87.6 ELDORADO PARK 26°17'9"S
27°53'59"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 74

122006203 BR_ENTSHATSHON_87.6 AFS 87.6 ENTSHATSHONGO 32°8'39"S
28°40'10"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 488 LSO

122006288 BR_LOGAGANE_87.6 AFS 87.6 LOGAGANE 25°49'9"S
24°53'20"E

AFS ADD ND V 14.8 BC 4 53

122006309 BR_MANGUZI_87.6 AFS 87.6 MANGUZI 26°59'6"S
32°45'11"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 81

122006312 BR_MARQUARD_87.6 AFS 87.6 MARQUARD 28°38'10"S
27°24'39"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 217

122006386 BR_PONDWANE_87.6 AFS 87.6 PONDWANE 27°47'11"S
31°2'45"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 589

122006432 BR_TEMBISA_87.6 AFS 87.6 TEMBISA 26°1'23"S
28°11'18"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 125

122002428 GITEGA BDI 87.6 GITEGA 3°21'48"S
29°51'32"E

BDI ADD ND V 25 BC 3 86 RRW

122002474 2015-08 BDI 87.6 BUJUMBURA 3°23'13"S
29°21'17"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 20 BC 4 51 COD, RRW, TZA

122005928 BR_SEA_POINT_87.7 AFS 87.7 SEA POINT 33°54'33"S
18°23'51"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 98

122005979 BR_DURBAN_87.7 AFS 87.7 DURBAN 29°46'12"S
30°43'0"E

AFS ADD ND V 44 BC 4 691 LSO

122006078 BR_PLETTENBERG_87.7 AFS 87.7 PLETTENBERG BAY 34°3'34"S
23°22'25"E

AFS ADD ND V 29 BC 4 93

122006223 BR_HECTORSPRUI_87.7 AFS 87.7 HECTORSPRUIT 25°28'47"S
31°36'20"E

AFS ADD ND V 26 BC 4 355 MOZ

122006247 BR_KELOKILWE_87.7 AFS 87.7 KELOKILWE 26°54'34"S
23°47'0"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 107

122002503 2015-42 BDI 87.7 MT INANZERWE 4°3'51"S
29°44'25"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 24 BC 4 919 COD, RRW, TZA

122043648 MOMBA-1 TZA 87.7 MOMBA 8°25'0"S
32°15'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043678 NAMTUMBO-1 TZA 87.7 NAMTUMBO 10°5'0"S
36°15'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043845 TZA_MBEYA_01 TZA 87.7 MBEYA 8°49'54"S
33°22'25"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 1034

122043893 TZA_MTWARA_01 TZA 87.7 MTWARA 10°20'0"S
40°10'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 177

122043920 TZA_RUKWA_01 TZA 87.7 SUMBAWANGA 7°55'0"S
31°35'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 36

122043937 TZA_RUVUMA_01 TZA 87.7 SONGEA 10°35'0"S
35°40'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 143
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123114345 BR_MUSOMA_7 TZA 87.7 NKENDO HILL-TBC FM 1°55'0"S

33°55'0"E
TZA ADD ND H 37 BC 4 115

123114384 BR_PEMBA_7 TZA 87.7 CHAKECHAKE 4°45'17"S
38°15'31"E

TZA ADD ND H 37 BC 4 1584

122005720 BR_THABA_NCHU_87.8 AFS 87.8 THABA NCHU 29°15'24"S
26°45'45"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 392 LSO

122006467 BR_WOLKBERG_87.8 AFS 87.8 WOLKBERG 23°59'59"S
29°56'49"E

AFS ADD ND V 33 BC 4 1045 MOZ

122043338 BR_MUFINDI_1 TZA 87.8 MUFINDI 8°30'0"S
35°31'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043541 BR_NEWALA_1 TZA 87.8 NEWALA 9°57'0"S
38°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043642 MPANDA-1 TZA 87.8 MPANDA 6°15'0"S
31°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005857 BR_KNYSNA_87.9 AFS 87.9 KNYSNA_1 34°4'38"S
23°2'59"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 223

122005863 BR_ALEXANDERBAY_87.9 AFS 87.9 ALEXANDER BAY 28°36'39"S
16°29'55"E

AFS ADD ND V 17 BC 4 84

122005883 BR_PUNDA_MARIA_87.9 AFS 87.9 PUNDA MARIA 22°43'28"S
30°59'19"E

AFS ADD ND V 36 BC 4 345 ZWE

122006024 BR_HANKEY_87.9 AFS 87.9 HANKEY 33°49'52"S
24°52'12"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 67

122006067 BR_PARSONS HIL_87.9 AFS 87.9 PARSONS HILL 33°57'11"S
25°35'19"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 119

122006148 BR_WORCESTER_87.9 AFS 87.9 WORCESTER CAMPUS 33°38'35"S
19°27'32"E

AFS ADD ND V 17 BC 4 47

122006340 BR_MTUBATUBA_87.9 AFS 87.9 MTUBATUBA 28°25'0"S
32°11'0"E

AFS ADD ND V 33 BC 4 56

122002462 BIRI-87.9-2021 BDI 87.9 MT BIRIME 3°18'27"S
30°24'9"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 30 BC 4 614 COD, RRW, TZA

122002468 2015-01 BDI 87.9 BUJUMBURA 3°23'13"S
29°21'17"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 20 BC 4 51 COD, RRW, TZA

122002512 2015-57 BDI 87.9 MT MUTUMBA 2°40'27"S
30°2'9"E

BDI ADD ND V 27 BC 4 220 COD, RRW, TZA

123105456 E 87.9 IGUALADA 41°33'14"N
1°34'42"E

E ADD D V 26.33 BC 4 331

122005535 DERNAH87.9 LBY 87.9 DERNAH 32°46'0"N
22°40'0"E

LBY ADD D V 30 BC 4 150

122043356 BR_KASULU_1 TZA 87.9 KASULU 4°46'0"S
30°31'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043938 TUNDURU_02 TZA 87.9 TUNDURU 10°50'14"S
36°52'19"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 140

123114293 BR_MOSHI_3 TZA 87.9 MOSHI_3 3°16'26"S
37°25'32"E

TZA ADD ND H 37 BC 4 898

123114376 BR_SAME_8 TZA 87.9 SAME 4°2'27"S
37°43'54"E

TZA ADD ND H 37.5 BC 4 972

122006237 BR_INDERMARK_88 AFS 88 INDERMARK 23°4'51"S
29°6'26"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 62
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122006395 BR_QUMBU_88 AFS 88 QUMBU 31°9'50"S

28°52'12"E
AFS ADD ND V 16.8 BC 4 161

122006439 BR_TUGELA FERRY_88 AFS 88 TUGELA FERRY 28°45'59"S
30°26'38"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 25

122002532 INANZ88.0-2020 BDI 88 INANZERWE 4°3'51"S
29°44'21"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 28 BC 4 934 RRW, TZA, UGA,
ZMB

122086356 19840667 SUI 88 SAFIEN 46°42'0"N
9°21'0"E

SUI MODIFY D H 20 BC 4 1063 AUT, CZE, D, F,
HRV, LIE, MCO

122043374 BR_TUNDURU_1 TZA 88 TUNDURU 11°5'0"S
37°20'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005918 BR_VILLIERSDORP_88.1 AFS 88.1 VILLIERSDORP 33°58'10"S
19°30'22"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 1285

122006046 BR_KLERKSDORP_88.1 AFS 88.1 KLERKSDORP 26°45'15"S
26°24'28"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 419

122006466 BR_WITS UNIVERS_88.1 AFS 88.1 WITS UNIVERSITY 26°11'28"S
28°1'51"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 199

123105459 E 88.1 MANRESA-MONTSERRAT 41°36'17"N
1°48'57"E

E ADD D V 33.01 BC 4 977

122005526 AL MARJ88.1 LBY 88.1 AL MARJ 32°27'0"N
20°54'0"E

LBY ADD ND H 30 BC 4 368

122043207 BR_TANGA_8 TZA 88.1 TANGA 5°5'0"S
39°8'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 40

122043553 MAHENGE-1 TZA 88.1 MAHENGE 8°40'0"S
36°55'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043631 MLELE-1 TZA 88.1 MLELE 6°56'0"S
32°30'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043666 MALINYI-1 TZA 88.1 MALINYI 9°0'0"S
36°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043734 BR_KASEMBE TZA 88.1 KASEMBE 10°5'0"S
36°15'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 152

122043735 BR_MKULWE TZA 88.1 MKULWE 8°25'0"S
32°15'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 80

122043782 BR_SONGEA TZA 88.1 SONGEA 10°35'0"S
35°40'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 143

122043786 BR_MASASI TZA 88.1 MASASI 10°40'0"S
38°50'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 443

122043846 TZA_MBEYA_02 TZA 88.1 MBEYA 8°49'54"S
33°22'25"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 1034

122043894 TZA_MTWARA_02 TZA 88.1 MTWARA 10°20'0"S
40°10'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 177

122005848 BR_DAVEL_88.2 AFS 88.2 DAVEL 26°27'30"S
29°37'26"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 159

122006002 BR_GABA_88.2 AFS 88.2 GABA 22°47'2"S
30°42'25"E

AFS ADD ND V 31.8 BC 4 533 ZWE

122006036 BR_KING WILLIA_88.2 AFS 88.2 KING WILLIAMS TOWN 32°40'44"S
27°15'36"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 896 LSO

122006099 BR_TYGERBERG_88.2 AFS 88.2 TYGERBERG 33°52'31"S
18°35'44"E

AFS ADD ND V 31 BC 4 441
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122006239 BR_JAGERSFONTE_88.2 AFS 88.2 JAGERSFONTEIN 29°45'23"S

25°25'47"E
AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 178

122006330 BR_MOGWASE_88.2 AFS 88.2 MOGWASE 25°10'34"S
27°16'51"E

AFS ADD ND V 33 BC 4 175

120238534 BIR88.2-2020 BDI 88.2 BIRIME 3°18'27"S
30°24'9"E

BDI ADD ND V 24 BC 4 619 COD, RRW, TZA

122002469 2015-02 BDI 88.2 BUJUMBURA 3°23'13"S
29°21'17"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 20 BC 4 51 COD, RRW, TZA

122086358 19890064 SUI 88.2 WIESENDANGEN BERG 47°31'43"N
8°48'1"E

SUI ADD D V 20 BC 4 175 AUT, CZE, D, F,
HRV, LIE, MCO

122005693 BR_DOUGLAS_88.3 AFS 88.3 DOUGLAS 29°4'9"S
23°31'43"E

AFS ADD ND V 39.7 BC 4 452

122005869 BR_PORT_ELIZ_88.3 AFS 88.3 PORT ELIZABETH 33°56'10"S
25°26'27"E

AFS ADD ND H 42 BC 4 395

122005907 BR_NONGOMA_88.3 AFS 88.3 NONGOMA 27°54'18"S
31°39'27"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 556 MOZ

122005941 BR_PIETERMARIT_88.3 AFS 88.3 PIETERMARITZBURG 29°34'47"S
30°19'49"E

AFS ADD ND V 24.8 BC 4 520

122005992 BR_ELLIOT_88.3 AFS 88.3 ELLIOT 31°10'36"S
27°51'57"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 935

122043208 BR_NJOMBE_1 TZA 88.3 NJOMBE 9°20'0"S
34°45'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

123114294 BR_MOSHI_4 TZA 88.3 MOSHI_4 3°16'26"S
37°25'32"E

TZA ADD ND H 37 BC 4 898

122005680 BR_DURBANNORTH_88.4 AFS 88.4 DURBAN NORTH 29°45'52"S
31°2'24"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 188

122005908 BR_GLENCOE_88.4 AFS 88.4 GLENCOE 28°9'4"S
29°56'51"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 549 LSO

122005973 BR_BUSHBUCKRIDG_88.4 AFS 88.4 BUSHBUCKRIDGE 24°51'21"S
31°6'30"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 365

122002447 INANZ-88.4-2021 BDI 88.4 MT INANZERWE 4°3'51"S
29°44'21"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 30 BC 4 929 COD, RRW, TZA

122043190 BR_KIGOMA_1 TZA 88.4 KIGOMA 4°50'0"S
30°30'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043303 BR_LIWALE_1 TZA 88.4 LIWALE 9°57'0"S
38°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005719 BR_PORT_ST_JOHN_88.5 AFS 88.5 PORT ST JOHNS 31°36'39"S
29°31'39"E

AFS ADD ND V 34.8 BC 4 396

122006307 BR_MAMPHAKATHI_88.5 AFS 88.5 MAMPHAKATHI 23°38'29"S
30°18'54"E

AFS ADD ND V 24.8 BC 4 564

122006426 BR_STEYNSDORP_88.5 AFS 88.5 STEYNSDORP 26°7'48"S
30°59'43"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 102 SWZ

123105460 E 88.5 MANRESA-MONTSERRAT 41°36'17"N
1°48'57"E

E ADD D V 33.01 BC 4 977

122005577 AL BURDI88.5 LBY 88.5 AL BURDI 31°44'0"N
25°6'0"E

LBY ADD D V 30 BC 4 172

122043847 TZA_MBEYA_03 TZA 88.5 MBEYA 8°49'54"S
33°22'25"E

TZA ADD ND H 22 BC 4 1034
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122043895 TZA_MTWARA_03 TZA 88.5 MTWARA 10°20'0"S

40°10'0"E
TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 177

122043921 TZA_RUKWA_02 TZA 88.5 SUMBAWANGA 7°55'0"S
31°35'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 36

122043939 TZA_RUVUMA_03 TZA 88.5 SONGEA 10°35'0"S
35°40'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 143

123114313 BR_TANGA_9 TZA 88.5 TANGA_NGUVUMALI 5°5'0"S
39°8'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 33 BC 4 40

122005926 BR_KROONSTAD_88.6 AFS 88.6 KROONSTAD 27°25'17"S
27°11'7"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 353 LSO

122005952 BR_Table Mount_88.6 AFS 88.6 Table Moutain 33°57'26"S
18°24'11"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 1048

122006094 BR_SABIE_88.6 AFS 88.6 SABIE 25°7'46"S
30°45'35"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 422

122006358 BR_NGODWANA_88.6 AFS 88.6 NGODWANA 25°33'49"S
30°39'25"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 144

122002470 2015-03 BDI 88.6 BUJUMBURA 3°23'13"S
29°21'17"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 20 BC 4 51 COD, RRW, TZA

122005414 ASH_SHAKAH88.6 LBY 88.6 ASH SHAKAH 30°49'0"N
24°54'0"E

LBY ADD ND H 30 BC 4 150

122005820 BR_MIDDELBURG_88.7 AFS 88.7 MIDDELBURG 25°49'4"S
29°23'24"E

AFS ADD ND V 40.4 BC 4 369

122005873 BR_PORT_ELIZ_88.7 AFS 88.7 PORT ELIZABETH_4 33°38'17"S
25°18'29"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 773

122006238 BR_IMPENDLE_88.7 AFS 88.7 IMPENDLE 29°35'40"S
29°52'43"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 389

122006298 BR_LOUWSBURG_88.7 AFS 88.7 LOUWSBURG 27°33'44"S
31°16'32"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 824 MOZ, SWZ

122006343 BR_GA-MAFEFE_88.7 AFS 88.7 GA-MAFEFE 24°11'36"S
30°5'18"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 18

122006456 BR_VUWANI_88.7 AFS 88.7 VUWANI 23°7'43"S
30°25'11"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 81

122043231 BR_KIGOMA_7 TZA 88.7 MALAGARASI 5°0'0"S
30°55'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043684 KIGANGA-1 TZA 88.7 KIGANGA 7°30'0"S
34°58'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

123114295 BR_MOSHI_5 TZA 88.7 MOSHI_5 3°16'26"S
37°25'32"E

TZA ADD ND H 37 BC 4 898

122005725 BR_HERMANUS_88.8 AFS 88.8 HERMANUS 34°24'48"S
19°13'18"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 281

122006152 BR_STRAALHOEK_88.8 AFS 88.8 STRAALHOEK 30°20'49"S
29°50'53"E

AFS ADD ND V 37 BC 4 865 LSO

122006158 BR_PATENSIE_88.8 AFS 88.8 PATENSIE 33°45'35"S
24°49'42"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 239

122006198 BR_DIEPSLOOT_88.8 AFS 88.8 DIEPSLOOT 25°58'10"S
28°1'6"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 106

122002451 MUT-88.8-2021 BDI 88.8 MT MUTUMBA 2°40'52"S
30°2'26"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 27 BC 4 209 COD, RRW, TZA
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122043164 BR_MUSOMA_5 TZA 88.8 NKENDO HILL-RFA 1°55'0"S

33°55'0"E
TZA MODIFY ND H 37 BC 4 115

122043285 BR_MBOZI_1 TZA 88.8 MBOZI 9°0'0"S
33°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005784 BR_MATATIELE_88.9 AFS 88.9 MATATIELE 30°23'45"S
28°49'19"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 642 LSO

122005930 BR_GRAHAMSTOWN_88.9 AFS 88.9 GRAHAMSTOWN 33°17'15"S
26°42'31"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 663

122006172 BR_BARRYDALE_88.9 AFS 88.9 BARRYDALE 33°53'56"S
20°43'27"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 93

122002471 2015-04 BDI 88.9 BUJUMBURA 3°23'13"S
29°21'17"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 20 BC 4 51 COD, RRW, TZA

122043741 BR_MPANDA TZA 88.9 MPANDA 6°15'0"S
31°0'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 105

122043816 BR_UVINZA TZA 88.9 UVINZA 5°10'0"S
30°30'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 242

122043848 TZA_MBEYA_04 TZA 88.9 MBEYA 8°49'54"S
33°22'25"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 1034

122043922 TZA_RUKWA_03 TZA 88.9 SUMBAWANGA 7°55'0"S
31°35'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 36

123114314 BR_TANGA_10 TZA 88.9 TANGA_NGUVUMALI 5°5'0"S
39°8'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 33 BC 4 40

122005672 BR_MENLO_PARK_89 AFS 89 MENLO PARK 25°46'16"S
28°16'5"E

AFS ADD ND V 16 BC 4 179

122005713 BR_PIET_RETIEF_89 AFS 89 PIET RETIEF 27°1'11"S
30°41'3"E

AFS ADD ND V 39.5 BC 4 374

122006167 BR_ASSAGAY COF_89 AFS 89 ASSAGAY COFFEE FARM 29°45'53"S
30°37'43"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 429

122006193 BR_DANABAAI_89 AFS 89 DANABAAI 34°11'36"S
22°2'39"E

AFS ADD ND V 14.8 BC 4 234

122002531 BIR89.0-2020 BDI 89 BIRIME 3°18'27"S
30°24'9"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 28 BC 4 619 COD, RRW, TZA,
UGA

122043601 IGALULA-1 TZA 89 IGALULA 5°30'0"S
32°30'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043637 MTWARA-1 TZA 89 MTWARA 10°20'0"S
40°10'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 27 BC 4 100

122005747 BR_KIMBERLEY1_89.1 AFS 89.1 KIMBERLEY1 28°44'34"S
24°46'3"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 108

122005912 BR_SIBASA_89.1 AFS 89.1 SIBASA 22°56'57"S
30°26'54"E

AFS ADD ND V 36 BC 4 333 ZWE

122006164 BR_ALEXANDRA_89.1 AFS 89.1 ALEXANDRA 26°6'19"S
28°6'2"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 116

122006287 BR_LOERIESFONT_89.1 AFS 89.1 LOERIESFONTEIN 30°57'32"S
19°26'35"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 235

122006302 BR_MADINONYANE_89.1 AFS 89.1 MADINONYANE 26°48'42"S
23°46'58"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 108

122043261 BR_SUMBAWANGA_1 TZA 89.1 SUMBAWANGA 8°0'0"S
31°29'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100
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122043439 BR_SONGEA_1 TZA 89.1 SONGEA 10°35'0"S

35°40'0"E
TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005671 BR_MIDDELBURG_89.2 AFS 89.2 MIDDELBURG 25°49'4"S
29°23'24"E

AFS ADD ND V 40.4 BC 4 369

122006015 BR_GROOT MAR_89.2 AFS 89.2 GROOT MARICO 25°37'11"S
26°26'8"E

AFS ADD ND V 21.2 BC 4 179

122006097 BR_STERKSPRUIT_89.2 AFS 89.2 STERKSPRUIT 30°41'44"S
27°16'14"E

AFS ADD ND V 39 BC 4 875

122006261 BR_KRAKEELRIVIE_89.2 AFS 89.2 KRAKEELRIVIER 33°48'49"S
23°43'30"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 82

122005484 SLANTAH89.2 LBY 89.2 SLANTAH 32°35'0"N
21°43'0"E

LBY ADD ND M 33.01 BC 4 150

122086359 19041100 SUI 89.2 KUETTIGKOFEN
FLUEACKER

47°9'19"N
7°31'4"E

SUI MODIFY D V 30 BC 3 118 AUT, CZE, D, F,
HRV, I, LIE, MCO

122043166 BR_NACHINGWEA_1 TZA 89.2 NACHINGWEA 9°20'0"S
38°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043571 MASASI-1 TZA 89.2 MASASI 10°40'0"S
38°50'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 27 BC 4 100

122005920 BR_GRAAFF_REIN_89.3 AFS 89.3 GRAAFF REINET 32°4'48"S
24°27'0"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 920

122006179 BR_BOTLOKWA_89.3 AFS 89.3 BOTLOKWA 23°29'43"S
29°43'6"E

AFS ADD ND V 24 BC 4 102

122006360 BR_NGQELENI_89.3 AFS 89.3 NGQELENI 31°45'57"S
29°7'34"E

AFS ADD ND V 44.8 BC 4 581 LSO

122006428 BR_STEENBOKSBE_89.3 AFS 89.3 STEENBOKSBERG 34°19'16"S
19°27'16"E

AFS ADD ND V 24.8 BC 4 623

123066997 052BC2017 ARM 89.3 HRAZDAN 40°30'48"N
44°46'5"E

ARM ADD ND V 20 BC 4 282 AZE, GEO, IRQ,
RUS, SYR

122002508 2015-53 BDI 89.3 MT BIRIME 3°18'27"S
30°24'9"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 30 BC 4 614 COD, KEN, RRW,
TZA

122043754 BR_ILUNDE TZA 89.3 ILUNDE 6°56'0"S
32°30'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 93

122043844 MASASI-7 TZA 89.3 MASASI 10°40'0"S
38°50'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 27 BC 4 100

122043849 TZA_MBEYA_05 TZA 89.3 MBEYA 8°49'54"S
33°22'25"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 1034

122043896 TZA_MTWARA_05 TZA 89.3 MTWARA 10°20'0"S
40°10'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 177

123114315 BR_TANGA_11 TZA 89.3 TANGA_NGUVUMALI 5°5'0"S
39°8'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 33 BC 4 40

122006290 BR_LOSKOP_89.4 AFS 89.4 LOSKOP 28°39'41"S
29°12'42"E

AFS ADD ND V 23 BC 4 296 LSO

122006468 BR_WOLWEFONTEIN_89.4 AFS 89.4 WOLWEFONTEIN 33°20'0"S
24°50'0"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 264

120238554 MANG89.4-2020 BDI 89.4 MANGA 3°25'45"S
29°30'57"E

BDI ADD ND V 34 BC 4 1185 COD, RRW, TZA

122002513 2015-58 BDI 89.4 MT MUTUMBA 2°40'27"S
30°2'9"E

BDI ADD ND V 27 BC 4 230 COD, RRW, TZA,
UGA
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122043291 BR_CHUNYA_1 TZA 89.4 CHUNYA 8°30'0"S

33°31'0"E
TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

123114296 BR_MOSHI_6 TZA 89.4 MOSHI_6 3°16'26"S
37°25'32"E

TZA ADD ND H 37 BC 4 898

122005664 BR_EAST_LONDON_89.5 AFS 89.5 EAST LONDON 32°56'20"S
27°48'56"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 371

122006100 BR_TYGERBERG_89.5 AFS 89.5 TYGERBERG 33°52'31"S
18°35'44"E

AFS ADD ND V 24 BC 4 441

122006114 BR_TZANEEN_89.5 AFS 89.5 TZANEEN 23°47'6"S
30°0'17"E

AFS ADD ND V 40.8 BC 4 1015 MOZ, ZWE

122006124 BR_UGIE_89.5 AFS 89.5 UGIE 31°11'28"S
27°58'26"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 963

122043547 MLIMBA-1 TZA 89.5 MLIMBA 8°45'0"S
35°58'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043759 BR_NJOMBE TZA 89.5 NJOMBE 9°20'0"S
34°45'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 209

122005738 BR_RIVERSDALE_89.6 AFS 89.6 RIVERSDALE 34°1'8"S
21°7'39"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 599

122005785 BR_JOBURG_89.6 AFS 89.6 JOHANNESBURG 26°11'31"S
28°0'26"E

AFS ADD ND V 45.4 BC 4 416

122006429 BR_TELKOM_89.6 AFS 89.6 TELKOM 33°59'56"S
25°29'31"E

AFS ADD ND V 33 BC 4 287

122002536 RUT89.6-2020 BDI 89.6 RUTANA 3°55'28"S
29°59'22"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 28 BC 4 482 COD, RRW, TZA,
UGA, ZMB

122043517 MBINGA_1 TZA 89.6 MBINGA 11°0'0"S
35°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 30 BC 4 100

123114348 BR_MUSOMA_11 TZA 89.6 MUSOMA_11 1°55'0"S
33°55'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 37 BC 4 125

122005780 BR_POTGIETERS_89.7 AFS 89.7 POTGIETERSRUS 24°9'24"S
29°14'10"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 773

122005821 BR_MIDDELBURG_89.7 AFS 89.7 MIDDELBURG_1 25°40'2"S
29°36'51"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 134

122005933 BR_GRAHAMSTOWN_89.7 AFS 89.7 GRAHAMSTOWN 2 33°17'47"S
26°31'47"E

AFS ADD ND V 23 BC 4 220

122006056 BR_LYDENBURG_89.7 AFS 89.7 LYDENBURG 25°6'20"S
30°26'3"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 188

122006319 BR_MBUZINI_89.7 AFS 89.7 MBUZINI 25°52'26"S
31°54'53"E

AFS ADD ND V 42 BC 4 449 MOZ, SWZ

122006397 BR_RICHMOND NC_89.7 AFS 89.7 RICHMOND NC 31°24'52"S
23°57'5"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 79

123066966 031BC2017 ARM 89.7 SEVKAR TAVUSH 41°0'0"N
45°8'0"E

ARM ADD ND V 17 BC 4 370 AZE, GEO, IRQ,
RUS, SYR

123066969 034BC2017 ARM 89.7 AYGEDZOR TAVUSH 40°49'33"N
45°32'55"E

ARM ADD ND V 17 BC 4 261 AZE, GEO, IRQ,
RUS, SYR

122002472 2015-06 BDI 89.7 BUJUMBURA 3°23'13"S
29°21'17"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 20 BC 4 51 COD, RRW, TZA

122002528 NGO89.7 BDI 89.7 NGOZI 2°54'37"S
29°49'34"E

BDI ADD ND V 25 BC 4 346 RRW, TZA, UGA
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122043273 BR_CHIMALA_1 TZA 89.7 CHIMALA 8°0'0"S

34°0'0"E
TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043279 BR_KYELA_1 TZA 89.7 KYELA 9°30'0"S
34°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043619 KAREMA-1 TZA 89.7 KAREMA 7°0'0"S
30°30'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043850 TZA_MBEYA_06 TZA 89.7 MBEYA 8°49'54"S
33°22'25"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 1034

122043897 TZA_MTWARA_06 TZA 89.7 MTWARA 10°20'0"S
40°10'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 177

122043923 TZA_RUKWA_04 TZA 89.7 SUMBAWANGA 7°55'0"S
31°35'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 36

122043940 TZA_RUVUMA_06 TZA 89.7 MBAMBABAY 11°17'18"S
34°48'7"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 58

123114346 BR_MUSOMA_9 TZA 89.7 NKENDO HILL-TBC TAIFA 1°55'0"S
33°55'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 37 BC 4 115

123114385 BR_PEMBA_8 TZA 89.7 CHAKECHAKE 4°45'17"S
38°15'31"E

TZA ADD ND H 37 BC 4 1584

122005642 BR_RUSTENBURG_89.8 AFS 89.8 RUSTENBURG 25°37'59"S
27°7'5"E

AFS ADD ND V 39 BC 4 271 BOT

122005711 BR_NYLSTROOM_89.8 AFS 89.8 NYLSTROOM 24°47'58"S
28°25'59"E

AFS ADD ND V 23 BC 4 253

122005998 BR_FISHHOEK_89.8 AFS 89.8 FISHHOEK 34°8'59"S
18°26'8"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 300

122005718 BR_SIBASA_89.9 AFS 89.9 SIBASA 22°56'57"S
30°26'54"E

AFS ADD ND V 37.5 BC 4 333

122005755 BR_PRETORIA_89.9 AFS 89.9 PRETORIA NORTH 25°41'29"S
28°10'2"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 289

122005877 BR_PETRUSSTEYN_89.9 AFS 89.9 PETRUS STEYN 27°31'9"S
28°19'6"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 360

122005980 BR_DURBAN_89.9 AFS 89.9 DURBAN 29°46'12"S
30°43'0"E

AFS ADD ND V 44 BC 4 691 LSO

122006037 BR_KING WILLIA_89.9 AFS 89.9 KING WILLIAMS TOWN 32°40'44"S
27°15'36"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 896

122006440 BR_TULBAGH_89.9 AFS 89.9 TULBAGH 33°16'21"S
19°3'54"E

AFS ADD ND V 14 BC 4 443

122002534 INANZ89.9-2020 BDI 89.9 INANZERWE 4°3'51"S
29°44'21"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 28 BC 4 924 COD, RRW, TZA,
UGA, ZMB

122043941 TUNDURU_07 TZA 89.9 TUNDURU 10°50'14"S
36°52'19"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 140

122005643 BR_LOUISTRICHARDT_90 AFS 90 LOUISTRICHARDT 23°0'2"S
29°45'26"E

AFS ADD ND V 35 BC 4 830 MOZ

122005665 BR_SPRINGBOK_90 AFS 90 SPRINGBOK 29°35'4"S
17°48'27"E

AFS ADD ND H 40 BC 4 843 NMB

122005966 BR_BURGERSDORP_90 AFS 90 BURGERSDORP 31°0'2"S
26°20'21"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 203

122006184 BR_BRITSKOP_90 AFS 90 BRITSKOP 26°45'58"S
26°57'2"E

AFS ADD ND V 24 BC 4 202
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122006313 BR_MARULENG_90 AFS 90 MARULENG 24°20'17"S

30°33'44"E
AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 186

123114306 BR_MOSHI_16 TZA 90 MOSHI_16 3°23'39"S
37°30'15"E

TZA ADD ND H 37 BC 4 898

122005647 BR_DULLSTROOM_90.1 AFS 90.1 DULLSTROOM 25°34'21"S
30°11'17"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 625

122005667 BR_GEORGE_90.1 AFS 90.1 GEORGE 33°55'38"S
22°27'3"E

AFS ADD ND V 36 BC 4 506

122005768 BR_NELSPRUIT_90.1 AFS 90.1 NELSPRUIT1 25°35'37"S
30°46'36"E

AFS ADD ND H 30 BC 4 825 MOZ

122005960 BR_ANDRIESKRAA_90.1 AFS 90.1 ANDRIESKRAAL 33°46'42"S
24°42'35"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 235

122006141 BR_WILLISTON_90.1 AFS 90.1 WILLISTON 31°19'30"S
20°55'4"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 189

122048149 ARM 90.1 MEGHRADZOR 40°36'30"N
44°39'0"E

ARM ADD ND V 13 BC 4 47 AZE, GEO, IRN,
RUS, SYR

124030326 RUS21050740BC RUS 90.1 SANKT PETERBURG 59°58'35"N
30°19'17"E

RUS MODIFY D V 47 BC 4 261 BLR, EST, FIN,
LTU, LVA, S

122043344 BR_UVINZA_1 TZA 90.1 UVINZA 5°10'0"S
30°30'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043743 BR_KASULU TZA 90.1 KASULU 4°46'0"S
30°31'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 120

122043787 BR_NACHINGWEA TZA 90.1 NACHINGWEA 9°20'0"S
38°0'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 94

122043806 BR_KYELA TZA 90.1 KYELA 9°30'0"S
34°0'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 52

122043851 TZA_MBEYA_07 TZA 90.1 MBEYA 8°49'54"S
33°22'25"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 1034

122043898 TZA_MTWARA_07 TZA 90.1 NEWALA 9°30'0"S
38°0'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 95

122043924 TZA_RUKWA_05 TZA 90.1 SUMBAWANGA 7°55'0"S
31°35'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 36

123114316 BR_TANGA_12 TZA 90.1 TANGA_NGUVUMALI 5°5'0"S
39°8'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 33 BC 4 40

122006221 BR_HAMMANSKRAA_90.2 AFS 90.2 HAMMANSKRAAL 25°24'46"S
28°17'35"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 79

122006437 BR_TSWENYANE_90.2 AFS 90.2 TSWENYANE 24°28'36"S
30°36'26"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 298

120238532 MUT90.2-2020 BDI 90.2 MUTUMBA 2°39'52"S
30°2'26"E

BDI ADD ND V 27 BC 4 505 COD, RRW, TZA

122002473 2015-07 BDI 90.2 BUJUMBURA 3°23'13"S
29°21'17"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 20 BC 4 51 COD, RRW, TZA

122043188 BR_KILIMANJAR0_5 TZA 90.2 MOSHI 3°20'0"S
37°20'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 202

122043287 BR_MBOZI_3 TZA 90.2 MBOZI 9°0'0"S
33°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005940 BR_PIET_RETIEF_90.3 AFS 90.3 PIET RETIEF 27°1'11"S
30°41'3"E

AFS ADD ND V 39.5 BC 4 374
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122006021 BR_HAENERTSBUR_90.3 AFS 90.3 HAENERTSBURG 23°59'54"S

29°56'48"E
AFS ADD ND V 47 BC 4 1046 BOT, MOZ, ZWE

122006328 BR_MISGUND_90.3 AFS 90.3 MISGUND 33°39'27"S
23°7'24"E

AFS ADD ND V 36 BC 4 53

123067008 063BC2017 ARM 90.3 DRAKHTIK 40°34'0"N
45°14'0"E

ARM ADD ND V 17 BC 4 120 AZE, GEO, IRQ,
RUS, SYR

122006113 BR_TYGERBERG_90.4 AFS 90.4 TYGERBERG 33°52'31"S
18°35'44"E

AFS ADD ND V 31 BC 4 441

122006322 BR_MERWEVILLE_90.4 AFS 90.4 MERWEVILLE 32°40'9"S
21°30'28"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 76

120238541 KAY90.4-2020 BDI 90.4 KAYANZA 2°56'16"S
29°38'19"E

BDI ADD ND V 20 BC 4 249 COD, RRW, TZA

122043214 BR_IRINGA_1 TZA 90.4 IRINGA 8°50'0"S
35°45'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005682 BR_OUDTSHOORN_90.5 AFS 90.5 OUDTSHOORN 33°40'17"S
22°16'1"E

AFS ADD ND V 39.5 BC 4 428

122005756 BR_PRETORIA_90.5 AFS 90.5 PRETORIA NORTH 25°41'29"S
28°10'2"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 289

122005763 BR_NELSPRUIT_90.5 AFS 90.5 NELSPRUIT 25°30'57"S
30°46'33"E

AFS ADD ND V 40.8 BC 4 931

122005817 BR_GREYTOWN_90.5 AFS 90.5 GREYTOWN 29°0'46"S
30°32'10"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 700

122006192 BR_COSMO CITY_90.5 AFS 90.5 COSMO CITY 26°1'15"S
27°55'47"E

AFS ADD ND V 17 BC 4 102

122006374 BR_PAUL ROUX_90.5 AFS 90.5 PAUL ROUX 28°18'35"S
27°56'40"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 140

122002523 2015-68 BDI 90.5 BUJUMBURA 3°23'13"S
29°21'17"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 20 BC 4 35 COD, RRW, TZA

122002537 KAB90.5-2020 BDI 90.5 KABERENGE 4°6'48"S
29°33'46"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 28 BC 4 1005 COD, RRW, TZA,
UGA, ZMB

122005235 MARTUBAH90.5 LBY 90.5 MARTUBAH 32°25'0"N
22°58'0"E

LBY ADD ND M 33.01 BC 4 0

122043237 BR_NKASI_1 TZA 90.5 NKASI 7°40'0"S
30°52'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043326 BR_LUDEWA_1 TZA 90.5 LUDEWA 9°55'0"S
35°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 25 BC 4 100

122043332 BR_MAKETE_1 TZA 90.5 MAKETE 9°20'0"S
34°5'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043807 BR_CHIMALA TZA 90.5 CHIMALA 8°0'0"S
34°0'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 162

122043852 TZA_MBEYA_08 TZA 90.5 MBEYA 8°49'54"S
33°22'25"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 1034

122043899 TZA_MTWARA_08 TZA 90.5 MTWARA 10°20'0"S
40°10'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 177

122043925 TZA_RUKWA_06 TZA 90.5 SUMBAWANGA 7°55'0"S
31°35'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 36

122043942 TZA_RUVUMA_08 TZA 90.5 SONGEA 10°35'0"S
35°40'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 143
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123114386 BR_PEMBA_9 TZA 90.5 CHAKECHAKE 4°45'17"S

38°15'31"E
TZA ADD ND H 37 BC 4 1584

122005659 BR_FICKSBURG_90.6 AFS 90.6 FICKSBURG 28°52'38"S
27°51'25"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 320

122005860 BR_QUEENSTOWN_90.6 AFS 90.6 QUEENSTOWN 31°43'56"S
26°47'5"E

AFS ADD ND V 40.8 BC 4 835 LSO

122005913 BR_PORT_ST_JOHN_90.6 AFS 90.6 PORT ST JOHNS 31°36'39"S
29°31'39"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 396

122005934 BR_NYLSTROOM_90.6 AFS 90.6 NYLSTROOM 24°47'58"S
28°25'59"E

AFS ADD ND V 39 BC 4 250 BOT

122006188 BR_CHRISSIESMEE_90.6 AFS 90.6 CHRISSIESMEER 26°16'37"S
30°13'53"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 87

122006255 BR_KLIPPLAAT_90.6 AFS 90.6 KLIPPLAAT 33°1'1"S
24°20'27"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 64

122006274 BR_LADY SLIPPER_90.6 AFS 90.6 LADY SLIPPER 33°53'22"S
25°16'14"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 549

122006446 BR_VEREENIGING_90.6 AFS 90.6 VEREENIGING 26°40'43"S
27°54'42"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 55

122006457 BR_WAKKERSTROOM_90.6 AFS 90.6 WAKKERSTROOM 27°20'28"S
30°9'43"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 104

122002514 2015-59 BDI 90.6 MT MUTUMBA 2°39'52"S
30°2'26"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 27 BC 4 500 COD, KEN, RRW,
TZA

122005769 BR_VRYHEID_90.7 AFS 90.7 VRYHEID 27°44'27"S
30°47'38"E

AFS ADD ND V 37 BC 4 473 MOZ

122006392 BR_QOKAMA_90.7 AFS 90.7 QOKAMA 31°52'25"S
28°1'34"E

AFS ADD ND V 47 BC 4 634 LSO

122006401 BR_ROODEPOORT1_90.7 AFS 90.7 ROODEPOORT1 26°9'14"S
27°51'45"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 227

123066958 018BC2017 ARM 90.7 PUSHKINI LERNANTSK 40°54'26"N
44°26'10"E

ARM ADD ND V 23 BC 4 740 AZE, GEO, IRQ,
RUS, SYR

123066974 129BC2017 ARM 90.7 SHIRAKAVAN 40°39'12"N
43°45'0"E

ARM ADD ND V 23 BC 4 68 AZE, GEO, IRQ,
RUS, SYR

123067000 055BC2017 ARM 90.7 MEGHRADZOR 40°36'30"N
44°39'0"E

ARM ADD ND V 13 BC 4 47 AZE, GEO, IRQ,
RUS, SYR

122005444 AL AZAIATE90.7 LBY 90.7 AL AZAIATE 32°20'0"N
22°30'0"E

LBY ADD ND H 30 BC 4 0 EGY

122043752 BR_MALINYI TZA 90.7 MALINYI 9°0'0"S
36°0'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 59

123114307 BR_MOSHI_17 TZA 90.7 MOSHI_17 3°23'39"S
37°30'15"E

TZA ADD ND H 37 BC 4 898

122005981 BR_DURBAN_90.8 AFS 90.8 DURBAN 29°46'12"S
30°43'0"E

AFS ADD ND V 44 BC 4 691 LSO

122006079 BR_PLETTENBERG_90.8 AFS 90.8 PLETTENBERG BAY 34°3'34"S
23°22'25"E

AFS ADD ND V 16 BC 4 93

122006294 BR_LOUWNA_90.8 AFS 90.8 LOUWNA 26°54'23"S
24°8'40"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 14

122002504 2015-44 BDI 90.8 MT INANZERWE 4°3'51"S
29°44'21"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 30 BC 4 929 COD, RRW, TZA,
ZMB
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122005453 ZAWIAT MASUS90.8 LBY 90.8 ZAWIAT MASUS 31°30'0"N

21°2'0"E
LBY ADD ND M 33.01 BC 4 150

122043649 MOMBA-2 TZA 90.8 MOMBA 8°25'0"S
32°15'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043679 NAMTUMBO-2 TZA 90.8 NAMTUMBO 10°5'0"S
36°15'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005681 BR_THEUNISSEN_90.9 AFS 90.9 THEUNISSEN 28°11'55"S
26°34'50"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 206 LSO

122006292 BR_LOSKOP_90.9 AFS 90.9 LOSKOP 28°39'41"S
29°12'42"E

AFS ADD ND V 23 BC 4 296

122002475 2015-09 BDI 90.9 BUJUMBURA 3°23'13"S
29°21'17"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 20 BC 4 51 COD, RRW, TZA

122043339 BR_MUFINDI_2 TZA 90.9 MUFINDI 8°30'0"S
35°31'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043542 BR_NEWALA_2 TZA 90.9 NEWALA 9°57'0"S
38°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043643 MPANDA-2 TZA 90.9 MPANDA 6°15'0"S
31°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043783 BR_SUMBAWANGA TZA 90.9 SUMBAWANGA 8°0'0"S
31°29'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 106

122043853 TZA_MBEYA_09 TZA 90.9 MBEYA 8°49'54"S
33°22'25"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 1034

122043943 TUNDURU_09 TZA 90.9 TUNDURU 10°50'14"S
36°52'19"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 140

123114387 BR_PEMBA_10 TZA 90.9 CHAKECHAKE 4°45'17"S
38°15'31"E

TZA ADD ND H 37 BC 4 1584

122005678 BR_PUNDA_MARIA_91 AFS 91 PUNDA MARIA 22°43'28"S
30°59'19"E

AFS ADD ND V 36 BC 4 345 ZWE

122006025 BR_HANKEY_91 AFS 91 HANKEY 33°49'52"S
24°52'12"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 67

122006068 BR_PARSONS HIL_91.0 AFS 91 PARSONS HILL 33°57'11"S
25°35'19"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 119

122006385 BR_POLOKWANE_91 AFS 91 POLOKWANE 1 23°54'36"S
29°27'14"E

AFS ADD ND V 24 BC 4 87

122006447 BR_VEREENIGING_91 AFS 91 VEREENIGING 26°40'43"S
27°54'42"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 55

122002463 BIR-91-2021 BDI 91 MT BIRIME 3°18'27"S
30°24'9"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 30 BC 4 614 COD, RRW, TZA

122043357 BR_KASULU_2 TZA 91 KASULU 4°46'0"S
30°31'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122006245 BR_KEATES DRIFT_91.1 AFS 91.1 KEATES DRIFT 28°50'59"S
30°30'20"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 176

123066947 003BC2017 ARM 91.1 SANAHIN LORI 41°5'48"N
44°39'31"E

ARM ADD ND V 17 BC 4 146 AZE, GEO, IRQ,
RUS, SYR

122005514 BIR_BIN_GANEEMA91.1 LBY 91.1 BIR BIN GANEEMAH 31°11'0"N
21°52'0"E

LBY ADD ND M 33.01 BC 4 150

122043375 BR_TUNDURU_2 TZA 91.1 TUNDURU 11°5'0"S
37°20'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100
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122006047 BR_KLERKSDORP_91.2 AFS 91.2 KLERKSDORP 26°45'15"S

26°24'28"E
AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 419

122006214 BR_GLENTANA_91.2 AFS 91.2 GLENTANA 34°2'56"S
22°16'50"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 55

122006453 BR_VLAKWATER_91.2 AFS 91.2 VLAKWATER 25°19'37"S
28°37'18"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 262

122043554 MAHENGE-2 TZA 91.2 MAHENGE 8°40'0"S
36°55'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043632 MLELE-2 TZA 91.2 MLELE 6°56'0"S
32°30'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043667 MALINYI-2 TZA 91.2 MALINYI 9°0'0"S
36°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005849 BR_DAVEL_91.3 AFS 91.3 DAVEL 26°27'30"S
29°37'26"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 159

122006004 BR_GABA_91.3 AFS 91.3 GABA 22°47'2"S
30°42'25"E

AFS ADD ND V 31.8 BC 4 533 ZWE

122006085 BR_PLETTENBERG_91.3 AFS 91.3 PLETTENBERG BAY 34°3'34"S
23°22'25"E

AFS ADD ND V 16 BC 4 93

122006101 BR_TYGERBERG_91.3 AFS 91.3 TYGERBERG 33°52'31"S
18°35'44"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 441

122006332 BR_MOGWASE_91.3 AFS 91.3 MOGWASE 25°10'34"S
27°16'51"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 175

122006475 BR_ALICEDALE_91.3 AFS 91.3 ALICEDALE 33°19'28"S
26°5'49"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 88

122002515 2015-60 BDI 91.3 MT MUTUMBA 2°39'52"S
30°2'26"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 24 BC 4 500 COD, KEN, RRW,
TZA

122043780 BR_IGALULA TZA 91.3 IGALULA 5°30'0"S
32°30'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 73

122043808 BR_KAREMA TZA 91.3 KAREMA 7°0'0"S
30°30'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 50

122043854 TZA_MBEYA_10 TZA 91.3 MBEYA 8°49'54"S
33°22'25"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 1034

122043900 TZA_MTWARA_10 TZA 91.3 MTWARA 10°20'0"S
40°10'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 177

122043944 TUNDURU_10 TZA 91.3 TUNDURU 10°50'14"S
36°52'19"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 140

123114388 BR_PEMBA_11 TZA 91.3 CHAKECHAKE 4°45'17"S
38°15'31"E

TZA ADD ND H 37 BC 4 1584

122005942 BR_PIETERMARIT_91.4 AFS 91.4 PIETERMARITZBURG 29°34'47"S
30°19'49"E

AFS ADD ND V 24.8 BC 4 520

122005993 BR_ELLIOT_91.4 AFS 91.4 ELLIOT 31°10'36"S
27°51'57"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 935

122006222 BR_HAWSTON_91.4 AFS 91.4 HAWSTON 34°23'48"S
19°9'18"E

AFS ADD ND V 24 BC 4 462

122002476 2015-10 BDI 91.4 BUJUMBURA 3°23'13"S
29°21'17"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 20 BC 4 51 COD, RRW, TZA

122005421 ADDARSEYYA91.4 LBY 91.4 ADDARSEYYA 32°42'0"N
20°56'0"E

LBY ADD ND H 30 BC 4 157
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122043209 BR_NJOMBE_2 TZA 91.4 NJOMBE 9°20'0"S

34°45'0"E
TZA MODIFY ND H 25 BC 4 100

122005888 BR_DURBANNORTH_91.5 AFS 91.5 DURBAN NORTH 29°45'52"S
31°2'24"E

AFS ADD ND V 37.8 BC 4 188

122006130 BR_ULUNDI_91.5 AFS 91.5 ULUNDI 28°27'0"S
31°23'38"E

AFS ADD ND V 44.8 BC 4 739

122002448 INANZ-91.5-2021 BDI 91.5 MT INANZERWE 4°3'51"S
29°44'21"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 30 BC 4 929 COD, RRW, TZA

122005528 AL MARJ91.5 LBY 91.5 AL MARJ 32°27'0"N
20°54'0"E

LBY ADD ND M 33.01 BC 4 368

122005574 AL BURDI91.5 LBY 91.5 AL BURDI 31°44'0"N
25°6'0"E

LBY ADD D V 30 BC 4 152

122043191 BR_KIGOMA_2 TZA 91.5 KIGOMA 4°50'0"S
30°30'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043304 BR_LIWALE_2 TZA 91.5 LIWALE 9°57'0"S
38°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043820 BR_LINDI TZA 91.5 LINDI 9°58'0"S
39°38'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 94

122006159 BR_PATENSIE_91.6 AFS 91.6 PATENSIE 33°45'35"S
24°49'42"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 239

122006199 BR_EKULINDENI_91.6 AFS 91.6 EKULINDENI 26°3'18"S
31°0'46"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 47

122005708 BR_SEA_POINT_91.7 AFS 91.7 SEA POINT 33°54'33"S
18°23'51"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 98

122005925 BR_KROONSTAD_91.7 AFS 91.7 KROONSTAD 27°25'17"S
27°11'7"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 353 LSO

122006057 BR_LYDENBURG_91.7 AFS 91.7 LYDENBURG 25°6'20"S
30°26'3"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 185

122006064 BR_PANKOP_91.7 AFS 91.7 PANKOP 25°9'44"S
28°24'16"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 92

122006383 BR_PHILLIPI_91.7 AFS 91.7 PHILLIPI 34°1'3"S
18°34'24"E

AFS ADD ND V 14 BC 4 41

123067009 064BC2017 ARM 91.7 SHORJA 40°30'0"N
45°16'30"E

ARM ADD ND V 17 BC 4 34 AZE, GEO, IRQ,
RUS, SYR

122005361 BIR_BIN_GANEEMA91.7 LBY 91.7 BIR BIN GANEEMAH 31°11'0"N
21°52'0"E

LBY ADD ND H 30 BC 2 150

123068310 POL1910207 POL 91.7 Gniezno Chojna 53°0'47"N
17°17'25"E

POL ADD D V 33 BC 4 149 BLR, CZE, D,
DNK, LTU, LVA,
RUS, S

122043855 TZA_MBEYA_11 TZA 91.7 MBEYA 8°49'54"S
33°22'25"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 1034

122043901 TZA_MTWARA_11 TZA 91.7 MTWARA 10°20'0"S
40°10'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 177

122043945 TZA_RUVUMA_11 TZA 91.7 MBINGA 10°56'58"S
34°59'45"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 149

123114317 BR_TANGA_13 TZA 91.7 TANGA_NGUVUMALI 5°5'0"S
39°8'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 33 BC 4 40
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122005679 BR_COFIMVABA_91.8 AFS 91.8 COFIMVABA 31°59'57"S

27°30'43"E
AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 648

122006368 BR_NTOMBENI_91.8 AFS 91.8 NTOMBENI 29°40'52"S
30°12'9"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 410

122002477 2015-11 BDI 91.8 BUJUMBURA 3°23'13"S
29°21'17"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 20 BC 4 51 COD, RRW, TZA

122005220 SIDI_OMAR91.8 LBY 91.8 SIDI OMAR 31°30'0"N
24°50'0"E

LBY ADD ND V 30 BC 4 155

122005536 DERNAH91.8 LBY 91.8 DERNAH 32°46'0"N
22°40'0"E

LBY ADD D V 30 BC 4 150

122086361 SUI02103100 SUI 91.8 WIL SILOSTRASSE 47°27'42"N
9°2'3"E

SUI ADD D V 20 BC 4 167 AUT, CZE, D, F,
HRV, LIE, MCO

122043232 BR_KIGOMA_8 TZA 91.8 MALAGARASI 5°0'0"S
30°55'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043685 KIGANGA-2 TZA 91.8 KIGANGA 7°30'0"S
34°58'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005724 BR_LOUISTRICHAR_91.9 AFS 91.9 LOUISTRICHARDT 23°0'2"S
29°45'26"E

AFS ADD ND V 42 BC 4 830 MOZ, ZWE

122005726 BR_HERMANUS_91.9 AFS 91.9 HERMANUS 34°24'48"S
19°13'18"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 281

122006149 BR_STRAALHOEK_91.9 AFS 91.9 STRAALHOEK 30°20'49"S
29°50'53"E

AFS ADD ND V 39.5 BC 4 865

122006185 BR_BRYANSTON_91.9 AFS 91.9 BRYANSTON 26°3'15"S
28°1'22"E

AFS ADD ND V 22.8 BC 4 228

122006400 BR_RIETBRON_91.9 AFS 91.9 RIETBRON 32°45'14"S
22°57'52"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 64

122002452 MUT-91.9-2021 BDI 91.9 MT MUTUMBA 2°40'52"S
30°2'26"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 27 BC 4 426 COD, RRW, TZA

122006329 BR_MISGUND_92 AFS 92 MISGUND 1 33°45'1"S
23°31'9"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 379

122002433 MAKAMBA BDI 92 MAKAMBA 4°6'8"S
29°48'16"E

BDI ADD ND V 25 BC 4 149

122002436 MAGARA BDI 92 MAGARA 3°43'40"S
29°19'9"E

BDI ADD ND V 25 BC 4 49 COD

122005731 BR_DULLSTROOM_92.1 AFS 92.1 DULLSTROOM 25°34'21"S
30°11'17"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 625

122005833 BR_THABAZIMBI_92.1 AFS 92.1 THABAZIMBI 24°27'59"S
27°36'51"E

AFS ADD ND V 40.4 BC 4 1100 BOT

122006038 BR_KING WILLIA_92.1 AFS 92.1 KING WILLIAMS TOWN 32°40'44"S
27°15'36"E

AFS ADD ND V 33 BC 4 868

122006200 BR_EMPANGENI_92.1 AFS 92.1 EMPANGENI 28°44'38"S
31°53'31"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 174

123067006 061BC2017 ARM 92.1 GETIK 40°39'30"N
45°16'30"E

ARM ADD ND V 13 BC 4 289 AZE, GEO, IRQ,
RUS, SYR

123067010 065BC2017 ARM 92.1 ARTANISH 40°30'2"N
45°21'59"E

ARM ADD ND V 17 BC 4 81 AZE, GEO, IRQ,
RUS, SYR

122043602 IGALULA-2 TZA 92.1 IGALULA 5°30'0"S
32°30'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100
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122043638 MTWARA-2 TZA 92.1 MTWARA 10°20'0"S

40°10'0"E
TZA MODIFY ND H 27 BC 4 100

122043856 TZA_MBEYA_12 TZA 92.1 MBEYA 8°49'54"S
33°22'25"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 1034

123114318 BR_TANGA_14 TZA 92.1 TANGA_NGUVUMALI 5°5'0"S
39°8'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 33 BC 4 40

122006230 BR_HEUNINGVLEI_92.2 AFS 92.2 HEUNINGVLEI 26°17'3"S
23°8'0"E

AFS ADD ND V 17 BC 4 128

122006282 BR_LENASIA_92.2 AFS 92.2 LENASIA 26°22'3"S
27°58'3"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 107

122006348 BR_NABOOMSPRUI_92.2 AFS 92.2 NABOOMSPRUIT 24°31'10"S
28°42'50"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 47

122002548 GIT92.5-2020 BDI 92.2 GITEGA 3°21'48"S
29°51'32"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 20 BC 4 91 TZA, UGA

122043262 BR_SUMBAWANGA_2 TZA 92.2 SUMBAWANGA 8°0'0"S
31°29'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043440 BR_SONGEA_2 TZA 92.2 SONGEA 10°35'0"S
35°40'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

123114297 BR_MOSHI_7 TZA 92.2 MOSHI_7 3°16'26"S
37°25'32"E

TZA ADD ND H 37 BC 4 898

122005759 BR_PIKETBERG_92.3 AFS 92.3 PIKETBERG 32°49'9"S
18°44'17"E

AFS ADD ND V 37 BC 4 832

122006016 BR_GROOT MAR_92.3 AFS 92.3 GROOT MARICO 25°37'11"S
26°26'8"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 179

122006233 BR_HOLY CROSS_92.3 AFS 92.3 HOLY CROSS 31°8'25"S
29°29'27"E

AFS ADD ND V 44.8 BC 4 660 LSO

122006262 BR_KRAKEELRIVIE_92.3 AFS 92.3 KRAKEELRIVIER 33°48'49"S
23°43'30"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 82

122006346 BR_MACLEAR_92.3 AFS 92.3 MACLEAR 31°6'6"S
28°21'53"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 94

123066959 019BC2017 ARM 92.3 SARALANJ LORI 40°53'0"N
44°6'0"E

ARM ADD ND V 20 BC 4 328 AZE, GEO, IRQ,
RUS, SYR

122002478 2015-12 BDI 92.3 BUJUMBURA 3°23'13"S
29°21'17"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 20 BC 4 51 COD, RRW, TZA

122086362 SUI12051803 SUI 92.3 VALLORBE DAY ROSIER 46°43'14"N
6°23'53"E

SUI ADD D V 16.99 BC 4 286 AUT, D, F, LIE,
MCO

122043167 BR_NACHINGWEA_2 TZA 92.3 NACHINGWEA 9°20'0"S
38°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043572 MASASI-2 TZA 92.3 MASASI 10°40'0"S
38°50'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 27 BC 4 100

122043753 BR_MAHENGE TZA 92.3 MAHENGE 8°40'0"S
36°55'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 96

122002455 MANG-92.4-2021 BDI 92.4 MT MANGA 3°25'45"S
29°30'57"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 34 BC 4 1185 COD, COG, RRW

122005260 AL QUBBAH92.4 LBY 92.4 AL QUBBAH 32°46'0"N
22°14'0"E

LBY ADD ND M 33.01 BC 4 150

122005540 TOBRUQ92.4 LBY 92.4 TOBRUQ 32°4'0"N
23°59'0"E

LBY ADD D H 30 BC 3 100
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122005803 BR_EAST_LONDON_92.5 AFS 92.5 EAST LONDON 32°56'20"S

27°48'56"E
AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 371

122005953 BR_Table Mount_92.5 AFS 92.5 Table Moutain 33°57'26"S
18°24'11"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 1048

122043292 BR_CHUNYA_2 TZA 92.5 CHUNYA 8°30'0"S
33°31'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043739 BR_NEWALA TZA 92.5 NEWALA 9°57'0"S
38°0'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 111

122043778 BR_MTWARA TZA 92.5 MTWARA 10°20'0"S
40°10'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 177

122043857 TZA_MBEYA_13 TZA 92.5 MBEYA 8°49'54"S
33°22'25"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 1034

123114377 BR_SAME_9 TZA 92.5 SAME 4°2'27"S
37°43'54"E

TZA ADD ND H 37.5 BC 4 972

123114389 BR_PEMBA_12 TZA 92.5 CHAKECHAKE 4°45'17"S
38°15'31"E

TZA ADD ND H 37 BC 4 1584

122005741 BR_STELENBOSCH1_92.6 AFS 92.6 STELLENBOSCH1 33°55'54"S
18°52'10"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 81

122006115 BR_TZANEEN_92.6 AFS 92.6 TZANEEN 23°47'6"S
30°0'17"E

AFS ADD ND V 40.8 BC 4 1015 MOZ, ZWE

122006125 BR_UGIE_92.6 AFS 92.6 UGIE 31°11'28"S
27°58'26"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 963

122006147 BR_WORCESTER_92.6 AFS 92.6 WORCESTER 33°37'30"S
19°28'9"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 85

122002538 KAB92.6-2020 BDI 92.6 KABERENGE 4°6'48"S
29°33'46"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 30 BC 4 1005 COD, RRW, TZA,
UGA, ZMB

122043548 MLIMBA-2 TZA 92.6 MLIMBA 8°45'0"S
35°58'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005748 BR_KIMBERLEY_92.7 AFS 92.7 KIMBERLEY TOWN 28°44'15"S
24°45'46"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 97

122005786 BR_JOBURG_92.7 AFS 92.7 JOHANNESBURG 26°11'31"S
28°0'26"E

AFS ADD ND V 45.5 BC 4 416

122002443 RUYIGI-1 BDI 92.7 RUYIGI 3°28'7"S
30°14'51"E

BDI ADD ND V 25 BC 4 257 RRW, TZA

122005314 AL_MAQRUN92.7 LBY 92.7 AL MAQRUN 31°33'0"N
20°9'0"E

LBY ADD ND M 33.01 BC 4 150

122043518 MBINGA_2 TZA 92.7 MBINGA 11°0'0"S
35°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 24 BC 4 100

122005650 BR_GA-MABULA_92.8 AFS 92.8 GA-MABULA 23°37'26"S
27°58'15"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 313

122005796 BR_PAARL_92.8 AFS 92.8 PAARL 33°42'51"S
18°56'23"E

AFS ADD ND V 24.8 BC 4 609

122006058 BR_LYDENBURG_92.8 AFS 92.8 LYDENBURG 25°6'20"S
30°26'3"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 188

122006381 BR_PHALABORWA _92.8 AFS 92.8 PHALABORWA RESERVOIR 23°55'7"S
31°0'32"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 89

122006398 BR_RICHMOND NC_92.8 AFS 92.8 RICHMOND NC 31°24'52"S
23°57'5"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 79
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122006448 BR_VERENA_92.8 AFS 92.8 VERENA 25°35'20"S

28°56'39"E
AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 482

122006477 BR_SALDANHA LP_92.8 AFS 92.8 SALDANHA LP 33°0'11"S
17°55'55"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 129

122082080 MOZ 92.8 RADIO PANDA 24°3'0"S
34°45'0"E

MOZ ADD ND H 30 BC 3 90

122043274 BR_CHIMALA_2 TZA 92.8 CHIMALA 8°0'0"S
34°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043280 BR_KYELA_2 TZA 92.8 KYELA 9°30'0"S
34°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043620 KAREMA-2 TZA 92.8 KAREMA 7°0'0"S
30°30'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005935 BR_NYLSTROOM_92.9 AFS 92.9 NYLSTROOM 24°47'58"S
28°25'59"E

AFS ADD ND V 23 BC 4 253

122006048 BR_KLERKSDORP_92.9 AFS 92.9 KLERKSDORP 26°45'15"S
26°24'28"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 419 BOT

122006170 BR_BALFOUR_92.9 AFS 92.9 BALFOUR 26°39'57"S
28°43'7"E

AFS ADD ND V 30.8 BC 4 229

122006306 BR_MAMELODI_92.9 AFS 92.9 MAMELODI 25°42'3"S
28°25'13"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 117

122002434 BURURI BDI 92.9 BURURI 3°56'43"S
29°37'10"E

BDI ADD ND V 25 BC 4 708 COD, RRW, TZA

122002446 BUJ-92.9-2021 BDI 92.9 BUJUMBURA 3°23'13"S
29°21'17"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 20 BC 4 46 COD, RRW

123084526 POL1910286 POL 92.9 Zielona Gora 51°54'52"N
15°27'48"E

POL ADD D V 20 BC 4 216 CZE, D

122043858 TZA_MBEYA_14 TZA 92.9 MBEYA 8°49'54"S
33°22'25"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 1034

122043902 TZA_MTWARA_13 TZA 92.9 MTWARA 10°20'0"S
40°10'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 177

123114390 BR_PEMBA_13 TZA 92.9 CHAKECHAKE 4°45'17"S
38°15'31"E

TZA ADD ND H 37 BC 4 1584

122005982 BR_DURBAN_93 AFS 93 DURBAN 29°46'12"S
30°43'0"E

AFS ADD ND V 44 BC 4 673

122006039 BR_KING WILLIA_93 AFS 93 KING WILLIAMS TOWN 32°40'44"S
27°15'36"E

AFS ADD ND V 44.8 BC 4 896

122006102 BR_TYGERBERG_93 AFS 93 TYGERBERG 33°52'31"S
18°35'44"E

AFS ADD ND V 31 BC 4 441

122006254 BR_KLEINSEE_93 AFS 93 KLEINSEE 29°40'5"S
17°4'19"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 63

122006391 BR_PARYS_93 AFS 93 PARYS 26°57'2"S
27°27'37"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 76

122006417 BR_SOSHANGUVE_93 AFS 93 SOSHANGUVE 25°30'53"S
28°6'24"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 178

122086363 19840669 SUI 93 SAFIEN 46°42'0"N
9°21'0"E

SUI MODIFY D H 20 BC 4 1063 AUT, CZE, D, F,
HRV, LIE, MCO

122086364 19840629 SUI 93 MARTIGNY RAVOIRE SUR
LE MONT

46°6'19"N
7°3'14"E

SUI MODIFY D H 32.8 BC 4 701 AUT, F, LIE,
MCO
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122005822 BR_MIDDELBURG_93.1 AFS 93.1 MIDDELBURG 25°49'4"S

29°23'24"E
AFS ADD ND V 40.4 BC 4 369

122006257 BR_KLIPRAND_93.1 AFS 93.1 KLIPRAND 30°54'0"S
18°29'34"E

AFS ADD ND V 37 BC 4 148

122006470 BR_ZEBEDIELA ST_93.1 AFS 93.1 ZEBEDIELA STUDIO 24°19'33"S
29°17'55"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 90

123114378 BR_SAME_10 TZA 93.1 SAME 4°2'27"S
37°43'54"E

TZA ADD ND H 37.5 BC 4 972

122005811 BR_GEORGE_93.2 AFS 93.2 GEORGE 33°55'38"S
22°27'3"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 506

122005847 BR_HOEDSPRUIT_93.2 AFS 93.2 HOEDSPRUIT 24°32'30"S
30°52'8"E

AFS ADD ND V 42.6 BC 4 1454 MOZ, ZWE

122005961 BR_ANDRIESKRAA_93.2 AFS 93.2 ANDRIESKRAAL 33°46'42"S
24°42'35"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 235

122006142 BR_WILLISTON_93.2 AFS 93.2 WILLISTON 31°19'30"S
20°55'4"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 189

122002439 BIRIME BDI 93.2 MONT BIRIME 3°18'27"S
30°24'9"E

BDI ADD ND V 30 BC 4 629 COD, RRW, TZA

122002479 2015-13 BDI 93.2 BUJUMBURA 3°23'13"S
29°21'17"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 20 BC 4 51 COD, RRW, TZA

123068657 POL1910234 POL 93.2 Szczecin Warszewo 53°28'32"N
14°32'45"E

POL ADD D V 33 BC 4 194 CZE, D, DNK,
LTU, LVA, RUS, S

122043345 BR_UVINZA_2 TZA 93.2 UVINZA 5°10'0"S
30°30'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122006066 BR_PANKOP_93.3 AFS 93.3 PANKOP 25°9'44"S
28°24'16"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 112

122002539 KAB93.3-2020 BDI 93.3 KABERENGE 4°6'48"S
29°33'46"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 30 BC 4 1005 COD, RRW, TZA,
UGA, ZMB

123074905 POL1910256 POL 93.3 Warszawa Rondo ONZ 52°13'58"N
20°59'58"E

POL ADD D V 33 BC 4 219 BLR, CZE, LTU,
LVA, RUS, SVK,
UKR

122075076 21041500 SUI 93.3 NYON LEVRATTE 46°23'17"N
6°13'43"E

SUI ADD D V 23.01 BC 4 86 AUT, D, F, I, LIE,
MCO

122086365 19840762 SUI 93.3 SUEN 46°10'56"N
7°26'9"E

SUI MODIFY D H 24.8 BC 4 547 AUT, F, HRV, I,
LIE, MCO

122043288 BR_MBOZI_4 TZA 93.3 MBOZI 9°0'0"S
33°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 27 BC 4 100

122043766 BR_KIGOMA TZA 93.3 KIGOMA 4°50'0"S
30°30'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 99

122043802 BR_MBINGA TZA 93.3 MBINGA 11°0'0"S
35°0'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 306

122043859 TZA_MBEYA_15 TZA 93.3 MBEYA 8°49'54"S
33°22'25"E

TZA ADD ND H 22 BC 4 1034

122043903 TZA_MTWARA_14 TZA 93.3 NEWALA 9°30'0"S
38°0'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 95

122043926 TZA_RUKWA_08 TZA 93.3 SUMBAWANGA 7°55'0"S
31°35'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 36
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122043947 TZA_RUVUMA_15 TZA 93.3 SONGEA 10°35'0"S

35°40'0"E
TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 143

123114383 BR_LUSHOTO_8 TZA 93.3 LUSHOTO 4°45'17"S
38°15'31"E

TZA ADD ND H 37.5 BC 4 1584

122005770 BR_PORT_SHEPS_93.4 AFS 93.4 PORT SHEPSTONE 30°44'8"S
30°17'18"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 501

122006059 BR_LYDENBURG_93.4 AFS 93.4 LYDENBURG 25°6'20"S
30°26'3"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 188

122006208 BR_ESTCOURT_93.4 AFS 93.4 ESTCOURT 29°0'27"S
29°52'31"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 105

122006284 BR_LEPHEPHANE_93.4 AFS 93.4 LEPHEPHANE 24°0'42"S
30°11'32"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 204

122006414 BR_RUSTENBURG_93.4 AFS 93.4 RUSTENBURG 1 25°37'5"S
27°11'7"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 272

122006438 BR_TUBATSE_93.4 AFS 93.4 TUBATSE 24°40'8"S
30°19'47"E

AFS ADD ND V 23 BC 4 109

122043187 BR_KILIMANJAR0_4 TZA 93.4 MOSHI 3°20'0"S
37°20'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 202

122005668 BR_UPINGTON_93.5 AFS 93.5 UPINGTON 28°52'58"S
21°44'11"E

AFS ADD ND V 39 BC 4 551

122005685 BR_ZEERUST_93.5 AFS 93.5 ZEERUST 25°51'37"S
26°2'51"E

AFS ADD ND V 40.4 BC 4 288

122005808 BR_BLOEMFON_93.5 AFS 93.5 BLOEMFONTEIN 1 29°6'4"S
26°13'44"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 293

122006345 BR_CALITZDORP L_93.5 AFS 93.5 CALITZDORP LP 33°32'12"S
21°41'25"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 66

122002549 MANG93.5-2020 BDI 93.5 MANGA 3°25'45"S
29°30'57"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 30 BC 4 1185 COD, RRW, TZA,
UGA

122005240 BIR_BIN_GANEEMA93.5 LBY 93.5 BIR BIN GANEEMAH 31°11'0"N
21°52'0"E

LBY ADD ND M 33.01 BC 4 150

122005523 BENGHAZI93.5 LBY 93.5 BENGHAZI 32°5'0"N
20°5'0"E

LBY ADD D V 30 BC 3 164

122043179 BR_LINDI_1 TZA 93.5 LINDI 9°58'0"S
39°38'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043215 BR_IRINGA_2 TZA 93.5 IRINGA 7°50'0"S
35°45'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

123114367 BR_ROMBO_9 TZA 93.5 ROMBO MKUU 3°19'0"S
37°30'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 33 BC 1 390

123114379 BR_SAME_11 TZA 93.5 SAME 4°2'27"S
37°43'54"E

TZA ADD ND H 37.5 BC 4 972

122005677 BR_KNYSNA_93.6 AFS 93.6 KNYSNA 34°4'17"S
23°2'31"E

AFS ADD D H 20 BC 4 255

122005757 BR_PRETORIA_93.6 AFS 93.6 PRETORIA TECH 25°43'40"S
28°9'30"E

AFS ADD ND V 26 BC 4 94

122005832 BR_TAUNG_93.6 AFS 93.6 TAUNG 27°31'47"S
24°37'26"E

AFS ADD ND H 37 BC 4 305

122006006 BR_GRABOUW_93.6 AFS 93.6 GRABOUW 34°6'7"S
18°58'0"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 1119
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122006073 BR_PAUL SAUER_93.6 AFS 93.6 PAUL SAUER DAM 33°45'13"S

24°33'43"E
AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 386

122006151 BR_STRAALHOEK_93.6 AFS 93.6 STRAALHOEK 30°20'49"S
29°50'53"E

AFS ADD ND V 34.8 BC 4 865 LSO

122006450 BR_VERULAM_93.6 AFS 93.6 VERULAM 29°36'36"S
31°5'1"E

AFS ADD ND V 36 BC 4 150

123099565 BURGERSFORT_93.6 AFS 93.6 BURGERSFORT 24°33'46"S
30°15'4"E

AFS ADD ND V 47 BC 4 678

122086366 19890091 SUI 93.6 REINACH 47°29'52"N
7°34'57"E

SUI MODIFY D H 20 BC 4 129 AUT, CZE, D, F,
I, LIE, MCO

122086367 SUI12051801 SUI 93.6 VAULION DENT DE
VAULION

46°41'3"N
6°21'3"E

SUI ADD D V 23.01 BC 4 764 AUT, D, F, LIE,
MCO

122043238 BR_NKASI_2 TZA 93.6 NKASI 7°40'0"S
30°52'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043327 BR_LUDEWA_2 TZA 93.6 LUDEWA 9°55'0"S
35°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100 MWI

122043333 BR_MAKETE_2 TZA 93.6 MAKETE 9°20'0"S
34°5'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 27 BC 4 100

122005684 BR_VOLKSRUST_93.7 AFS 93.7 VOLKSRUST 27°18'33"S
29°53'15"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 562

122005775 BR_FICKSBURG_93.7 AFS 93.7 FICKSBURG 28°52'38"S
27°51'25"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 320

122005914 BR_PORT_ST_JOHN_93.7 AFS 93.7 PORT ST JOHNS 31°36'39"S
29°31'39"E

AFS ADD ND V 34.8 BC 4 396

122006256 BR_KLIPPLAAT_93.7 AFS 93.7 KLIPPLAAT 33°1'1"S
24°20'27"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 64

122006299 BR_MADEIRA 1_93.7 AFS 93.7 MADEIRA 1 31°52'27"S
26°49'40"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 527

122006318 BR_MBUZINI_93.7 AFS 93.7 MBUZINI 25°52'26"S
31°54'53"E

AFS ADD ND V 42 BC 4 449 MOZ

122002440 MUTUMBA BDI 93.7 MONT MUTUMBA 2°39'52"S
30°2'26"E

BDI ADD ND V 28 BC 4 515 COD, RRW, TZA,
UGA

122002480 2015-14 BDI 93.7 BUJUMBURA 3°23'13"S
29°21'17"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 30 BC 4 36 COD, RRW, TZA

122086368 SUI03042500 SUI 93.7 WIDNAU SETTILA 47°24'37"N
9°38'40"E

SUI ADD D V 16.99 BC 4 142 AUT, CZE, D, F,
HNG, HRV, LIE,
MCO

122043860 TZA_MBEYA_16 TZA 93.7 MBEYA 8°49'54"S
33°22'25"E

TZA ADD ND H 22 BC 4 1034

122043904 TZA_MTWARA_15 TZA 93.7 MTWARA 10°20'0"S
40°10'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 177

122043927 TZA_RUKWA_09 TZA 93.7 NKASI 7°40'0"S
31°0'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 215

122043948 TZA_RUVUMA_16 TZA 93.7 SONGEA 10°56'58"S
34°59'45"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 149

122005662 BR_MATATIELE_93.8 AFS 93.8 MATATIELE 30°23'45"S
28°49'19"E

AFS ADD ND V 26 BC 4 642
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122005797 BR_EAST_LONDON_93.8 AFS 93.8 EAST LONDON 32°56'20"S

27°48'56"E
AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 313

122005812 BR_GEORGE_93.8 AFS 93.8 GEORGE 33°55'38"S
22°27'3"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 444

122005841 BR_DE_AAR_93.8 AFS 93.8 DE AAR 30°27'50"S
23°59'13"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 561

122005871 BR_PORT_ELIZ_93.8 AFS 93.8 PORT ELIZABETH 33°56'10"S
25°26'27"E

AFS ADD ND V 31.8 BC 4 297

122005894 BR_THEUNISSEN_93.8 AFS 93.8 THEUNISSEN 28°11'55"S
26°34'50"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 276 LSO

122005967 BR_BURGERSDORP_93.8 AFS 93.8 BURGERSDORP 31°0'2"S
26°20'21"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 203

122005975 BR_COLESBERG_93.8 AFS 93.8 COLESBERG 30°42'30"S
25°3'28"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 391

122006269 BR_KWAMHLANGA_93.8 AFS 93.8 KWAMHLANGA 25°26'22"S
28°30'49"E

AFS ADD ND V 30.8 BC 4 219

122006326 BR_MIDRAND_93.8 AFS 93.8 MIDRAND 25°58'49"S
28°7'10"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 217

122006408 BR_SANNIESHOF_93.8 AFS 93.8 SANNIESHOF 26°32'8"S
25°48'32"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 80

122006433 BR_TJAKASTAD_93.8 AFS 93.8 TJAKASTAD 25°58'51"S
30°48'32"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 176

122006463 BR_WINTERTON_93.8 AFS 93.8 WINTERTON 28°48'15"S
29°32'51"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 45

122002441 INANZERWE BDI 93.8 MONT INANZERWE 4°3'51"S
29°44'21"E

BDI ADD ND V 30 BC 4 944 COD, RRW, TZA

122005539 DERNAH93.8 LBY 93.8 DERNAH 32°46'0"N
22°40'0"E

LBY ADD D V 30 BC 4 150

122005565 AL BAYDAH93.8 LBY 93.8 AL BAYDAH 32°45'0"N
21°45'0"E

LBY ADD D V 30 BC 4 366

122006393 BR_QOKAMA_93.9 AFS 93.9 QOKAMA 31°52'25"S
28°1'34"E

AFS ADD ND V 47 BC 4 634 LSO

122006405 BR_SANDHILLS_93,9 AFS 93.9 SANDHILLS 33°31'4"S
19°32'31"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 22

122006420 BR_SPRINGS_93.9 AFS 93.9 SPRINGS 26°15'3"S
28°21'17"E

AFS ADD ND V 24 BC 4 99

123114310 BR_MOSHI_20 TZA 93.9 MOSHI_20 3°23'39"S
37°30'15"E

TZA ADD ND H 37 BC 4 898

123114380 BR_SAME_12 TZA 93.9 SAME 4°2'27"S
37°43'54"E

TZA ADD ND H 37.5 BC 4 972

122005983 BR_DURBAN_94 AFS 94 DURBAN 29°46'12"S
30°43'0"E

AFS ADD ND V 44 BC 4 691 LSO

122006080 BR_PLETTENBERG_94.0 AFS 94 PLETTENBERG BAY 34°3'34"S
23°22'25"E

AFS ADD ND V 17 BC 4 93

122006086 BR_POTCHEFSTR_94 AFS 94 POTCHEFSTROOM 26°47'45"S
27°4'16"E

AFS ADD ND V 28 BC 4 17

122006267 BR_KWAGGAFONTE_94 AFS 94 KWAGGAFONTEIN 25°14'37"S
28°57'27"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 412
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122006327 BR_MILPARK_94 AFS 94 MILPARK 33°52'12"S

18°30'17"E
AFS ADD ND V 22 BC 4 79

122002481 2015-15 BDI 94 BUJUMBURA 3°23'13"S
29°21'17"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 20 BC 4 51 COD, RRW, TZA

122005544 SULUQ94 LBY 94 SULUQ 31°43'0"N
20°16'0"E

LBY ADD ND M 33.01 BC 4 108

123074906 POL1910257 POL 94 Warszawa PKiN 52°13'54"N
21°0'22"E

POL ADD D V 30 BC 4 234 BLR, LTU, LVA,
RUS, UKR

122043650 MOMBA-3 TZA 94 MOMBA 8°25'0"S
32°15'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043680 NAMTUMBO-3 TZA 94 NAMTUMBO 10°5'0"S
36°15'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122006023 BR_HAENERTSBUR_94.1 AFS 94.1 HAENERTSBURG 23°59'54"S
29°56'48"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 1046 MOZ

122005362 BIR_BIN_GANEEMA94.1 LBY 94.1 BIR BIN GANEEMAH 31°11'0"N
21°52'0"E

LBY ADD ND M 33.01 BC 4 150

122086369 SUI12022302 SUI 94.1 GURZELEN WISSBACH 46°46'59"N
7°33'1"E

SUI ADD D V 23 BC 4 170 AUT, CZE, D, F,
HRV, LIE, MCO

122043340 BR_MUFINDI_3 TZA 94.1 MUFINDI 8°30'0"S
35°31'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043543 BR_NEWALA_3 TZA 94.1 NEWALA 9°57'0"S
38°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043644 MPANDA-3 TZA 94.1 MPANDA 6°15'0"S
31°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043773 BR_KIGANGA TZA 94.1 KIGANGA 7°30'0"S
34°58'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 221

122043928 TZA_RUKWA_10 TZA 94.1 SUMBAWANGA 7°55'0"S
31°35'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 36

122005864 BR_ALEXANDERBAY_94.2 AFS 94.2 ALEXANDER BAY 28°36'39"S
16°29'55"E

AFS ADD ND V 17 BC 4 84

122006026 BR_HANKEY_94.2 AFS 94.2 HANKEY 33°49'52"S
24°52'12"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 67

122006069 BR_PARSONS HIL_94.2 AFS 94.2 PARSONS HILL 33°57'11"S
25°35'19"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 119

122002449 BIR-94.2-2021 BDI 94.2 MT BIRIME 3°18'27"S
30°24'9"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 30 BC 4 600 COD, RRW, TZA

122043358 BR_KASULU_3 TZA 94.2 KASULU 4°46'0"S
30°31'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005859 BR_KNYSNA_94.3 AFS 94.3 KNYSNA_2 34°4'17"S
23°2'35"E

AFS ADD ND V 23 BC 4 229

122006339 BR_MSINGA TOP_94.3 AFS 94.3 MSINGA TOP 28°40'52"S
30°28'55"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 774

122002482 2015-16 BDI 94.3 BUJUMBURA 3°23'13"S
29°21'17"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 20 BC 4 51 COD, RRW, TZA

122005454 ZAWIAT MASUS94.3 LBY 94.3 ZAWIAT MASUS 31°30'0"N
21°2'0"E

LBY ADD ND V 30 BC 4 150

122005578 AL-EQORREYYA94.3 LBY 94.3 AL-EQORREYYA 32°29'0"N
20°33'0"E

LBY ADD D V 30 BC 4 196
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122086370 SUI12051804 SUI 94.3 VALLORBE DAY ROSIER 46°43'14"N

6°23'53"E
SUI ADD D V 16.99 BC 4 286 AUT, D, F, LIE,

MCO
122043376 BR_TUNDURU_3 TZA 94.3 TUNDURU 11°5'0"S

37°20'0"E
TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

123114369 BR_ROMBO_11 TZA 94.3 ROMBO MKUU 3°19'0"S
37°30'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 33 BC 1 390

122006049 BR_KLERKSDORP_94.4 AFS 94.4 KLERKSDORP 26°45'15"S
26°24'28"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 419

122006300 BR_MADEIRA_94.4 AFS 94.4 MADEIRA 24°16'22"S
30°25'22"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 250

123113846 E 94.4 ROSES 42°4'15"N
2°41'11"E

E MODIFY D V 39.04 BC 4 809

122082082 MOZ 94.4 RC DE DOMBE 19°23'46"S
33°58'29"E

MOZ ADD ND H 23 BC 3 72

122043555 MAHENGE-3 TZA 94.4 MAHENGE 8°40'0"S
36°55'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043633 MLELE-3 TZA 94.4 MLELE 6°56'0"S
32°30'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043668 MALINYI-3 TZA 94.4 MALINYI 9°0'0"S
36°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005850 BR_DAVEL_94.5 AFS 94.5 DAVEL 26°27'30"S
29°37'26"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 299

122005929 BR_GRAHAMSTOWN_94.5 AFS 94.5 GRAHAMSTOWN 33°17'15"S
26°42'31"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 771

122006003 BR_GABA_94.5 AFS 94.5 GABA 22°47'2"S
30°42'25"E

AFS ADD ND V 30.8 BC 4 533 ZWE

122006103 BR_TYGERBERG_94.5 AFS 94.5 TYGERBERG 33°52'31"S
18°35'44"E

AFS ADD ND V 31 BC 4 441

122006331 BR_MOGWASE_94.5 AFS 94.5 MOGWASE 25°10'34"S
27°16'51"E

AFS ADD ND V 33 BC 4 175

122043774 BR_MALAGARASI TZA 94.5 MALAGARASI 5°0'0"S
30°55'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 50

122043862 TZA_MBEYA_18 TZA 94.5 MBEYA 8°49'54"S
33°22'25"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 1034

122043905 TZA_MTWARA_17 TZA 94.5 MTWARA 10°20'0"S
40°10'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 177

122043929 TZA_RUKWA_11 TZA 94.5 SUMBAWANGA 7°55'0"S
31°35'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 36

122043949 TZA_RUVUMA_18 TZA 94.5 SONGEA 10°35'0"S
35°40'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 143

123114319 BR_TANGA_15 TZA 94.5 TANGA_NGUVUMALI 5°5'0"S
39°8'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 33 BC 4 40

122005943 BR_PIETERMARIT_94.6 AFS 94.6 PIETERMARITZBURG 29°34'47"S
30°19'49"E

AFS ADD ND V 24.8 BC 4 520

122005994 BR_ELLIOT_94.6 AFS 94.6 ELLIOT 31°10'36"S
27°51'57"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 935

122002483 2015-17 BDI 94.6 BUJUMBURA 3°23'13"S
29°21'17"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 20 BC 4 51 COD, RRW, TZA
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122005537 DERNAH94.6 LBY 94.6 DERNAH 32°46'0"N

22°40'0"E
LBY ADD D V 30 BC 4 150

122043210 BR_NJOMBE_3 TZA 94.6 NJOMBE 9°20'0"S
34°45'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005734 BR_HOUT_BAY_94.7 AFS 94.7 HOUT BAY 34°0'46"S
18°20'51"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 224

122005889 BR_DURBANNORTH_94.7 AFS 94.7 DURBAN NORTH 29°45'52"S
31°2'24"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 158

122006131 BR_ULUNDI_94.7 AFS 94.7 ULUNDI 28°27'0"S
31°23'38"E

AFS ADD ND V 44.8 BC 4 739

122002540 BIHUNGE94.7-2020 BDI 94.7 BIHUNGE 3°6'29"S
29°35'50"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 28 BC 4 445 COD, RRW, TZA,
UGA

122002541 KAB94.7-2020 BDI 94.7 KABERENGE 4°6'48"S
29°33'46"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 30 BC 4 1005 COD, RRW, TZA,
UGA, ZMB

122005575 AL BURDI94.7 LBY 94.7 AL BURDI 31°44'0"N
25°6'0"E

LBY ADD D V 30 BC 4 172

122043192 BR_KIGOMA_3 TZA 94.7 KIGOMA 4°50'0"S
30°30'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043305 BR_LIWALE_3 TZA 94.7 LIWALE 9°57'0"S
38°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005697 BR_CAROLINA_94,8 AFS 94.8 CAROLINA 26°10'37"S
30°37'57"E

AFS ADD ND V 39.5 BC 4 672 MOZ

122006160 BR_PATENSIE_94.8 AFS 94.8 PATENSIE 33°45'35"S
24°49'42"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 239

122006443 BR_UTRECHT_94.8 AFS 94.8 UTRECHT 27°38'47"S
30°18'13"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 138

122082081 MOZ 94.8 RADIO LINK 23°53'0"S
35°23'0"E

MOZ ADD ND H 30 BC 3 90

123002325 RESSANO GARCIA_1 MOZ 94.8 RESSANO GARCIA 25°26'34"S
31°59'49"E

MOZ ADD D H 24 BC 4 89

122086371 SUI12043003 SUI 94.8 WIESENDANGEN BERG 47°31'43"N
8°48'1"E

SUI MODIFY D V 20 BC 4 175 AUT, CZE, D, F,
HRV, LIE, MCO

122006007 BR_GRABOUW_94.9 AFS 94.9 GRABOUW 34°6'7"S
18°58'0"E

AFS ADD ND V 17 BC 4 1119

122006373 BR_PARYS_94.9 AFS 94.9 PARYS 26°48'4"S
27°28'54"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 303

122002552 BUJ94.9-2020 BDI 94.9 BUJUMBURA 3°23'18"S
29°21'28"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 25 BC 4 48 TZA, UGA

122043747 BR_TUNDURU TZA 94.9 TUNDURU 11°5'0"S
37°20'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 203

122043930 TZA_RUKWA_12 TZA 94.9 SUMBAWANGA 7°55'0"S
31°35'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 36

123114320 BR_TANGA_16 TZA 94.9 TANGA_NGUVUMALI 5°5'0"S
39°8'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 33 BC 4 40

123114349 BR_MUSOMA_12 TZA 94.9 MUSOMA_12 1°55'0"S
33°55'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 37 BC 4 125

122006169 BR_ATTERIDGEVILLE_95 AFS 95 ATTERIDGEVILLE 25°46'31"S
28°4'25"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 184
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122006178 BR_BOCHUM_95 AFS 95 BOCHUM 23°17'13"S

29°8'15"E
AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 89

122006190 BR_CORNER HOUS_95 AFS 95 CORNER HOUSE 29°41'50"S
30°8'29"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 386

122043686 KIGANGA-3 TZA 95 KIGANGA 7°30'0"S
34°58'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005710 BR_CHRISTIANA_95.1 AFS 95.1 CHRISTIANA 27°53'3"S
24°55'50"E

AFS ADD ND V 40.4 BC 4 297

122006150 BR_STRAALHOEK_95.1 AFS 95.1 STRAALHOEK 30°20'49"S
29°50'53"E

AFS ADD ND V 39.5 BC 4 865

122006217 BR_DASSENBERG_95.1 AFS 95.1 DASSENBERG 33°29'45"S
18°30'51"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 481

122002464 MUT-95.1-2021 BDI 95.1 MT MUTUMBA 2°39'52"S
30°2'26"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 27 BC 4 500 COD, RRW, TZA

122002505 2015-45 BDI 95.1 MT INANZERWE 4°3'51"S
29°44'21"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 30 BC 4 929 COD, RRW, TZA,
ZMB

122005256 AL_MAKHAYLI95.1 LBY 95.1 AL MAKHAYLI 32°9'0"N
22°16'0"E

LBY ADD ND M 33.01 BC 4 150

122005415 ASH_SHAKAH95.1 LBY 95.1 ASH SHAKAH 30°49'0"N
24°54'0"E

LBY ADD ND M 33.01 BC 4 150

122002489 2015-23 BDI 95.2 MT MANGA 3°25'45"S
29°30'57"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 33 BC 4 1195 COD, RRW, TZA

122005802 BR_EAST_LONDON_95.3 AFS 95.3 EAST LONDON 32°56'20"S
27°48'56"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 371

122005825 BR_MENLO_PARK_95.3 AFS 95.3 MENLO PARK 25°46'16"S
28°16'5"E

AFS ADD ND V 16 BC 4 179

122005924 BR_ESHOWE_95.3 AFS 95.3 ESHOWE 28°51'32"S
31°17'35"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 597 LSO

122006422 BR_STANDERTON_95.3 AFS 95.3 STANDERTON 26°57'37"S
29°12'51"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 114

122043603 IGALULA-3 TZA 95.3 IGALULA 5°30'0"S
32°30'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043639 MTWARA-3 TZA 95.3 MTWARA 10°20'0"S
40°10'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 27 BC 4 100

122043827 BR_NKASI TZA 95.3 NKASI 7°40'0"S
30°52'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 632

122043863 TZA_MBEYA_19 TZA 95.3 MBEYA 8°49'54"S
33°22'25"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 1034

122043950 TZA_RUVUMA_19 TZA 95.3 SONGEA 10°35'0"S
35°40'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 143

123114321 BR_TANGA_17 TZA 95.3 TANGA_NGUVUMALI 5°5'0"S
39°8'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 33 BC 4 40

122005651 BR_KIMBERLEY_95.4 AFS 95.4 KIMBERLEY 28°51'15"S
24°54'17"E

AFS ADD ND V 36 BC 4 174

122006065 BR_PANKOP_95.4 AFS 95.4 PANKOP 25°9'44"S
28°24'16"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 112

122006275 BR_LAXEY_95.4 AFS 95.4 LAXEY 26°43'54"S
23°9'30"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 61
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122006404 BR_JOHANNESBURG_95.4 AFS 95.4 JOHANNESBURG 26°11'11"S

28°0'40"E
AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 344

122005563 AL BAYDAH95.4 LBY 95.4 AL BAYDAH 32°45'0"N
21°45'0"E

LBY ADD D V 30 BC 4 366

122043263 BR_SUMBAWANGA_3 TZA 95.4 SUMBAWANGA 8°0'0"S
31°29'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043441 BR_SONGEA_3 TZA 95.4 SONGEA 10°35'0"S
35°40'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005885 BR_LOUTERWATER_95.5 AFS 95.5 LOUTERWATER 33°49'1"S
23°31'9"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 198

122006017 BR_GROOT MAR_95.5 AFS 95.5 GROOT MARICO 25°37'11"S
26°26'8"E

AFS ADD ND V 21.2 BC 4 179

122006234 BR_HOLY CROSS_95.5 AFS 95.5 HOLY CROSS 31°8'25"S
29°29'27"E

AFS ADD ND V 44.8 BC 4 660 LSO

122006371 BR_ORANIA_95.5 AFS 95.5 ORANIA 29°49'1"S
24°24'7"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 61

122086372 19840349 SUI 95.5 GOPPISBERGALP 46°23'10"N
8°3'2"E

SUI MODIFY D H 30 BC 4 946 AUT, CZE, F,
HRV, I, LIE, MCO

122043168 BR_NACHINGWEA_3 TZA 95.5 NACHINGWEA 9°20'0"S
38°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043573 MASASI-3 TZA 95.5 MASASI 10°40'0"S
38°50'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 27 BC 4 100

122043824 BR_LUDEWA TZA 95.5 LUDEWA 9°55'0"S
35°0'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 190

122006281 BR_LEKKERSING_95.6 AFS 95.6 LEKKERSING 29°0'4"S
17°5'56"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 113

122006406 BR_SANDRIF_95.6 AFS 95.6 SANDRIF 28°25'33"S
16°46'46"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 30

122002453 MANG-95.6-2021 BDI 95.6 MT MANGA 3°25'45"S
29°30'57"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 33 BC 4 1195 COD, RRW, TZA

122006325 BR_MIDDLETON_95.7 AFS 95.7 MIDDLETON 33°14'55"S
25°34'29"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 542

123069814 POL1910237 POL 95.7 Szczecin Warszewo 53°28'32"N
14°32'45"E

POL ADD D H 30 BC 4 212 D, DNK, LTU,
LVA, RUS, S

122043293 BR_CHUNYA_3 TZA 95.7 CHUNYA 8°30'0"S
33°31'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043740 BR_MUFINDI TZA 95.7 MUFINDI 8°30'0"S
35°31'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 189

122043864 TZA_MBEYA_20 TZA 95.7 MBEYA 8°49'54"S
33°22'25"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 1034

122043931 TZA_RUKWA_13 TZA 95.7 SUMBAWANGA 7°55'0"S
31°35'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 36

123114322 BR_TANGA_18 TZA 95.7 TANGA_NGUVUMALI 5°5'0"S
39°8'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 33 BC 4 40

122005793 BR_PAARL_95.8 AFS 95.8 PAARL 33°42'51"S
18°56'23"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 609

122005798 BR_EAST_LONDON_95.8 AFS 95.8 EAST LONDON 32°56'20"S
27°48'56"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 371
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122005954 BR_Table Mount_95.8 AFS 95.8 Table Moutain 33°57'26"S

18°24'11"E
AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 1048

122006116 BR_TZANEEN_95.8 AFS 95.8 TZANEEN 23°47'6"S
30°0'17"E

AFS ADD ND V 40.8 BC 4 1015 MOZ, ZWE

122006126 BR_UGIE_95.8 AFS 95.8 UGIE 31°11'28"S
27°58'26"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 963

122006146 BR_WORCESTER_95.8 AFS 95.8 WORCESTER 33°37'30"S
19°28'9"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 85

122043549 MLIMBA-3 TZA 95.8 MLIMBA 8°45'0"S
35°58'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005737 BR_RIVERSDALE_95.9 AFS 95.9 RIVERSDALE 34°1'8"S
21°7'39"E

AFS ADD ND V 41 BC 4 599

122005787 BR_JOBURG_95.9 AFS 95.9 JOHANNESBURG 26°11'31"S
28°0'26"E

AFS ADD ND V 45.4 BC 4 416

122006008 BR_GRABOUW_95.9 AFS 95.9 GRABOUW 34°6'7"S
18°58'0"E

AFS ADD ND V 17 BC 4 1119

122002430 CANKUZO BDI 95.9 CANKUZO 3°13'3"S
30°32'56"E

BDI ADD ND V 25 BC 4 220

122043519 MBINGA_3 TZA 95.9 MBINGA 11°0'0"S
35°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 30 BC 4 100

122043825 BR_MAKETE TZA 95.9 MAKETE 9°20'0"S
34°5'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 340

122005727 BR_HERMANUS_96 AFS 96 HERMANUS1 34°24'3"S
19°15'16"E

AFS ADD ND V 14 BC 4 100

122005781 BR_POTGIETERS_96 AFS 96 POTGIETERSRUS 24°9'24"S
29°14'10"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 773 SWZ

122005813 BR_GEORGE_96 AFS 96 GEORGE 33°55'38"S
22°27'3"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 506

122006033 BR_HARRISMITH_96 AFS 96 HARRISMITH 28°16'13"S
29°12'47"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 823 LSO

122006060 BR_LYDENBURG_96 AFS 96 LYDENBURG 25°6'20"S
30°26'3"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 188

122006465 BR_WITBANK 1_96 AFS 96 WITBANK 1 25°54'25"S
29°40'59"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 58

122005542 TOBRUQ96 LBY 96 TOBRUQ 32°4'0"N
23°59'0"E

LBY ADD D H 30 BC 3 100

122043275 BR_CHIMALA_3 TZA 96 CHIMALA 8°0'0"S
34°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043281 BR_KYELA_3 TZA 96 KYELA 9°30'0"S
34°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 21 BC 4 100

122043621 KAREMA-3 TZA 96 KAREMA 7°0'0"S
30°30'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005761 BR_SENEKAL_96.1 AFS 96.1 SENEKAL 28°15'19"S
27°30'26"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 344 LSO

122005936 BR_NYLSTROOM_96.1 AFS 96.1 NYLSTROOM 24°47'58"S
28°25'59"E

AFS ADD ND V 23 BC 4 253

122006134 BR_ULUNDI_96.1 AFS 96.1 ULUNDI 28°27'0"S
31°23'38"E

AFS ADD ND V 44.8 BC 4 739 SWZ
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122006403 BR_RUSTENBURG_96.1 AFS 96.1 RUSTENBURG 25°36'59"S

27°7'5"E
AFS ADD ND V 38.1 BC 4 548 BOT

122006451 BR_VILJOENSKROO_96.1 AFS 96.1 VILJOENSKROON 27°4'24"S
27°9'6"E

AFS ADD ND V 37 BC 4 196

122002458 BUJ-96.1-2021 BDI 96.1 BUJUMBURA 3°23'13"S
29°21'17"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 20 BC 4 46 COD, RRW, TZA

122027044 E 96.1 MOTRIL 36°45'20"N
3°25'11"W

E ADD D V 33.01 BC 4 719

122005359 BIR_BIN_GANEEMA96.1 LBY 96.1 BIR BIN GANEEMAH 31°11'0"N
21°52'0"E

LBY ADD ND M 33.01 BC 4 150

122043203 BR_TANGA_4 TZA 96.1 TANGA 5°5'0"S
39°8'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 40

122043865 TZA_MBEYA_21 TZA 96.1 KYELA 9°35'0"S
33°50'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 77

122043932 TZA_RUKWA_14 TZA 96.1 SUMBAWANGA 7°55'0"S
31°35'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 36

122043951 TZA_RUVUMA_20 TZA 96.1 SONGEA 10°35'0"S
35°40'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 143

122005984 BR_DURBAN_96.2 AFS 96.2 DURBAN 29°46'12"S
30°43'0"E

AFS ADD ND V 37 BC 4 673

122006040 BR_KING WILLIA_96.2 AFS 96.2 KING WILLIAMS TOWN 32°40'44"S
27°15'36"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 896

122006104 BR_TYGERBERG_96.2 AFS 96.2 TYGERBERG 33°52'31"S
18°35'44"E

AFS ADD ND V 31 BC 4 441

122006418 BR_SOSHANGUVE_96.2 AFS 96.2 SOSHANGUVE 1 25°32'16"S
28°5'55"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 212

122002506 2015-46 BDI 96.2 MT INANZERWE 4°3'51"S
29°44'21"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 30 BC 4 929 COD, RRW, TZA,
ZMB

122043906 TZA_MTWARA_19 TZA 96.2 MTWARA 10°20'0"S
40°10'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 177

123114298 BR_MOSHI_8 TZA 96.2 MOSHI_8 3°16'26"S
37°25'32"E

TZA ADD ND H 37 BC 4 898

122005810 BR_SPRINGBOK_96.3 AFS 96.3 SPRINGBOK 29°35'4"S
17°48'27"E

AFS ADD ND H 40 BC 4 843 NMB

122006216 BR_GROBLERSDAL_96.3 AFS 96.3 GROBLERSDAL 25°15'48"S
29°12'32"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 354

122002542 Buye96.3-2020 BDI 96.3 BUYE 2°51'45"S
29°49'8"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 30 BC 4 461 RRW, TZA, UGA

123072397 POL1910238 POL 96.3 Szczecin Warszewo 53°27'38"N
14°32'45"E

POL ADD D V 20 BC 4 124 D, DNK, S

122005855 BR_KNYSNA_96.4 AFS 96.4 KNYSNA 34°4'17"S
23°2'31"E

AFS ADD ND V 23 BC 4 255

122005962 BR_ANDRIESKRAA_96.4 AFS 96.4 ANDRIESKRAAL 33°46'42"S
24°42'35"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 235

122006143 BR_WILLISTON_96.4 AFS 96.4 WILLISTON 31°19'30"S
20°55'4"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 189

122006311 BR_MARIEPSKOP_96.4 AFS 96.4 MARIEPSKOP 24°32'23"S
30°52'14"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 1354
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122006454 BR_VOSBURG_96.4 AFS 96.4 VOSBURG 30°34'17"S

22°52'49"E
AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 51

122043346 BR_UVINZA_3 TZA 96.4 UVINZA 5°10'0"S
30°30'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

123099563 BURGERSFORT_96.5 AFS 96.5 BURGERSFORT 24°33'46"S
30°15'47"E

AFS ADD ND V 47 BC 4 974

122002519 2015-64 BDI 96.5 GITEGA 3°25'44"S
29°55'46"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 24 BC 4 204 COD, RRW, TZA

122086376 SUI06071702 SUI 96.5 BONVILLAR CHAMP
LEQUET

46°51'54"N
6°40'4"E

SUI ADD D V 27 BC 4 622 AUT, D, F, LIE,
MCO

122043185 BR_KILIMANJAR0_2 TZA 96.5 MOSHI 3°20'0"S
37°20'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 202

122043866 TZA_MBEYA_22 TZA 96.5 MBEYA 8°49'54"S
33°22'25"E

TZA ADD ND H 22 BC 4 1034

122043907 TZA_MTWARA_20 TZA 96.5 MTWARA 10°20'0"S
40°10'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 177

123114323 BR_TANGA_19 TZA 96.5 TANGA_NGUVUMALI 5°5'0"S
39°8'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 33 BC 4 40

122006035 BR_HAENERTSBUR_96.6 AFS 96.6 HAENERTSBURG 1 23°59'54"S
29°56'48"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 1001 MOZ

122006202 BR_ENGCOBO_96.6 AFS 96.6 ENGCOBO 31°39'20"S
28°0'34"E

AFS ADD ND V 23 BC 4 470

122002438 MANGA BDI 96.6 MONT MANGA 3°25'45"S
29°30'57"E

BDI ADD ND V 33 BC 4 1195 COD, RRW, TZA

122005420 ADDARSEYYA96.6 LBY 96.6 ADDARSEYYA 32°42'0"N
20°56'0"E

LBY ADD ND M 33.01 BC 4 157

122005819 BR_MMABATHO_96.7 AFS 96.7 MMABATHO 25°50'22"S
25°36'46"E

AFS ADD ND V 34 BC 4 95

122005999 BR_FISHHOEK_96.7 AFS 96.7 FISHHOEK 34°8'59"S
18°26'8"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 300

122043180 BR_LINDI_2 TZA 96.7 LINDI 9°58'0"S
39°38'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043216 BR_IRINGA_3 TZA 96.7 IRINGA 7°50'0"S
35°45'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005653 BR_PRETORIA_96.8 AFS 96.8 PRETORIA 25°41'21"S
27°59'2"E

AFS ADD ND V 45 BC 4 517

122005766 BR_NELSPRUIT_96.8 AFS 96.8 NELSPRUIT 25°30'57"S
30°46'33"E

AFS ADD ND V 40.8 BC 4 931 MOZ, SWZ

122005897 BR_OUDTSHOORN_96.8 AFS 96.8 OUDTSHOORN 33°40'17"S
22°16'1"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 428

122005985 BR_DURBAN_96.8 AFS 96.8 DURBAN 29°46'12"S
30°43'0"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 643

122006013 BR_GRABOUW_96.8 AFS 96.8 GRABOUW 34°6'7"S
18°58'0"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 1119

122006074 BR_PAUL SAUER_96.8 AFS 96.8 PAUL SAUER DAM 33°45'13"S
24°33'43"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 386

122006396 BR_RICHMOND_96.8 AFS 96.8 RICHMOND 31°17'52"S
24°6'18"E

AFS ADD ND V 33 BC 4 174
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122002485 2015-18 BDI 96.8 BUJUMBURA 3°23'13"S

29°21'17"E
BDI MODIFY ND V 27 BC 4 51 COD, RRW, TZA

122002516 2015-61 BDI 96.8 MT MUTUMBA 2°39'52"S
30°2'26"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 24 BC 4 500 COD, KEN, RRW,
TZA

122043239 BR_NKASI_3 TZA 96.8 NKASI 7°40'0"S
30°52'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043328 BR_LUDEWA_3 TZA 96.8 LUDEWA 9°55'0"S
35°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043334 BR_MAKETE_3 TZA 96.8 MAKETE 9°20'0"S
34°5'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005649 BR_STELLENBOSCH_96.9 AFS 96.9 STELLENBOSCH 33°54'59"S
18°52'10"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 192

122005661 BR_STEYTLERVILE_96.9 AFS 96.9 STEYTLERVILLE 33°19'0"S
24°20'40"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 115

122005674 BR_JOUBERTINA_96.9 AFS 96.9 JOUBERTINA 33°49'15"S
23°52'17"E

AFS ADD ND V 23 BC 4 289

122005776 BR_FICKSBURG_96.9 AFS 96.9 FICKSBURG 28°52'38"S
27°51'25"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 320

122006139 BR_VANDERBIJLP_96.9 AFS 96.9 VANDERBIJLPARK 1 26°42'38"S
27°51'47"E

AFS ADD ND V 23 BC 4 53

122006291 BR_LOSKOP_96.9 AFS 96.9 LOSKOP 28°39'41"S
29°12'42"E

AFS ADD ND V 23 BC 4 296

122006353 BR_NEWCASTLE_96.9 AFS 96.9 NEWCASTLE 27°43'7"S
29°57'12"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 186

123069954 POL1910239 POL 96.9 Szczecin Warszewo 53°28'32"N
14°32'45"E

POL ADD D V 30 BC 4 194 D, DNK, RUS

122043867 TZA_MBEYA_23 TZA 96.9 MBEYA 8°49'54"S
33°22'25"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 1034

123114391 BR_PEMBA_14 TZA 96.9 CHAKECHAKE 4°45'17"S
38°15'31"E

TZA ADD ND H 37 BC 4 1584

122005666 BR_BLOEMFON_97 AFS 97 BLOEMFONTEIN 29°6'4"S
26°13'44"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 165

122005694 BR_NONGOMA_97 AFS 97 NONGOMA 27°54'18"S
31°39'27"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 556 SWZ

122005771 BR_PORT_SHEPS_97 AFS 97 PORT SHEPSTONE 30°44'8"S
30°17'18"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 501

122005838 BR_UMTATA_97 AFS 97 UMTATA 31°35'48"S
28°44'36"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 384 LSO

122005866 BR_PORT_ELIZ_97 AFS 97 PORT ELIZABETH 33°56'10"S
25°26'27"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 297

122005976 BR_COLESBERG_97 AFS 97 COLESBERG 30°42'30"S
25°3'28"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 391

122006050 BR_KLERKSDORP_97 AFS 97 KLERKSDORP 26°45'15"S
26°24'28"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 419 BOT

122006133 BR_ULUNDI_97 AFS 97 ULUNDI 28°27'0"S
31°23'38"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 709 SWZ

122006462 BR_WWHITTLESEA_97 AFS 97 WHITTLESEA 32°12'28"S
26°48'40"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 105
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122002543 CIB97-2020 BDI 97 CIBITOKE 2°56'56"S

29°7'15"E
BDI MODIFY ND V 25 BC 4 111 COD, RRW, TZA,

UGA
122005660 BR_BOTHITHONG_97.1 AFS 97.1 BOTHITHONG 27°7'29"S

23°59'16"E
AFS ADD ND H 40 BC 4 275 BOT

122005721 BR_GA_RANKUWA_97.1 AFS 97.1 GA RANKUWA CAMPUS 25°36'59"S
28°0'43"E

AFS ADD ND V 19 BC 4 139

122005799 BR_EAST_LONDON_97.1 AFS 97.1 EAST LONDON 32°56'20"S
27°48'56"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 371

122005818 BR_UPINGTON_97.1 AFS 97.1 UPINGTON North 27°56'42"S
21°11'39"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 222

122005829 BR_BETHLEHEM_97.1 AFS 97.1 BETHLEHEM 28°14'10"S
28°29'58"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 396

122005955 BR_Table Mount_97.1 AFS 97.1 Table Moutain 33°57'26"S
18°24'11"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 1048

122005968 BR_BURGERSDORP_97.1 AFS 97.1 BURGERSDORP 31°0'2"S
26°20'21"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 203

122006089 BR_SABIE_97.1 AFS 97.1 SABIE 25°7'46"S
30°45'35"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 422

122006195 BR_DAWN PARK_97.1 AFS 97.1 DAWN PARK 26°18'24"S
28°15'28"E

AFS ADD ND V 23 BC 4 117

122006209 BR_GA-MANOKE_97.1 AFS 97.1 Ga-Manoke 24°37'54"S
30°20'20"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 235

122006251 BR_KLEINMOND_97.1 AFS 97.1 KLEINMOND 34°23'22"S
19°8'28"E

AFS ADD ND V 19 BC 4 80

122006335 BR_MONTAGU_97.1 AFS 97.1 MONTAGU 33°47'16"S
20°8'35"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 130

122006376 BR_PEARSTON_97.1 AFS 97.1 PEARSTON 32°35'12"S
25°8'17"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 78

122002544 RUM97.1-2020 BDI 97.1 RUMONGE 3°58'30"S
29°26'11"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 20 BC 4 48 RRW, TZA, UGA,
ZMB

122005522 BENGHAZI97.1 LBY 97.1 BENGHAZI 32°5'0"N
20°5'0"E

LBY ADD D V 30 BC 3 164

122005562 AL BAYDAH97.1 LBY 97.1 AL BAYDAH 32°45'0"N
21°45'0"E

LBY ADD D V 30 BC 4 366

122005576 AL BURDI97.1 LBY 97.1 AL BURDI 31°44'0"N
25°6'0"E

LBY ADD D V 30 BC 4 172

123075067 POL1910261 POL 97.1 WARSZAWA Rondo ONZ 52°13'58"N
20°59'57"E

POL ADD ND V 24 BC 4 186 BLR, LTU, RUS,
S

122005896 BR_THEUNISSEN_97.2 AFS 97.2 THEUNISSEN 28°11'55"S
26°34'50"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 276 LSO

122006191 BR_RAHIMA MOOSA_97.2 AFS 97.2 Rahima Moosa Hospital 26°11'23"S
27°58'20"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 223

122006424 BR_STEYNSBURG_97.2 AFS 97.2 STEYNSBURG 31°17'53"S
25°48'38"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 291

122043286 BR_MBOZI_2 TZA 97.2 MBOZI 9°0'0"S
33°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

123114299 BR_MOSHI_9 TZA 97.2 MOSHI_9 3°16'26"S
37°25'32"E

TZA ADD ND H 37 BC 4 898

BR IFIC №3022 Page 84 of 118 GE84/338



1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
122005683 BR_SPRINGFONTIN_97.3 AFS 97.3 SPRINGFONTEIN 30°16'14"S

25°46'8"E
AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 380

122005699 BR_SCHWEIZER_97.3 AFS 97.3 SCHWEIZER REN 27°8'13"S
25°13'7"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 319

122005986 BR_DURBAN_97.3 AFS 97.3 DURBAN 29°46'12"S
30°43'0"E

AFS ADD ND V 41.8 BC 4 691

122006081 BR_PLETTENBERG_97.3 AFS 97.3 PLETTENBERG BAY 34°3'34"S
23°22'25"E

AFS ADD ND V 16 BC 4 93

122006268 BR_KWAGGAFONTE_97.3 AFS 97.3 KWAGGAFONTEIN 25°14'37"S
28°57'27"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 412 SWZ

122006304 BR_MALMESBURY_97.3 AFS 97.3 MALMESBURY 1 33°28'41"S
18°44'33"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 104

122002553 BUJ97.3-2020 BDI 97.3 BUJUMBURA 3°23'18"S
29°21'28"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 25 BC 4 58 COD, TZA, UGA

122043651 MOMBA-4 TZA 97.3 MOMBA 8°25'0"S
32°15'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043681 NAMTUMBO-4 TZA 97.3 NAMTUMBO 10°5'0"S
36°15'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043768 BR_ILEJE TZA 97.3 ILEJE 9°25'52"S
33°10'29"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 122

122043868 TZA_MBEYA_24 TZA 97.3 MBEYA 8°49'54"S
33°22'25"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 1034

122043952 TZA_RUVUMA_21 TZA 97.3 SONGEA 10°35'0"S
35°40'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 143

123114381 BR_LUSHOTO_7 TZA 97.3 LUSHOTO 4°45'17"S
38°15'31"E

TZA ADD ND H 37 BC 4 1584

122005834 BR_THABAZIMBI_97.4 AFS 97.4 THABAZIMBI 24°27'59"S
27°36'51"E

AFS ADD ND V 24 BC 4 1100

122006356 BR_NEWCASTLE_97.4 AFS 97.4 NEWCASTLE 27°43'7"S
29°57'12"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 186

122006372 BR_OUBERG_97.4 AFS 97.4 OUBERG 32°4'47"S
24°26'59"E

AFS ADD ND V 33 BC 4 918

123071652 POL1910240 POL 97.4 Mysliborz 52°55'35"N
14°52'27"E

POL ADD ND V 23 BC 4 45 D, S

122043341 BR_MUFINDI_4 TZA 97.4 MUFINDI 8°30'0"S
35°31'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043544 BR_NEWALA_4 TZA 97.4 NEWALA 9°57'0"S
38°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043645 MPANDA-4 TZA 97.4 MPANDA 6°15'0"S
31°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005865 BR_ALEXANDERBAY_97.5 AFS 97.5 ALEXANDER BAY 28°36'39"S
16°29'55"E

AFS ADD ND V 17 BC 4 84

122006027 BR_HANKEY_97.5 AFS 97.5 HANKEY 33°49'52"S
24°52'12"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 67

122006070 BR_PARSONS HIL_97.5 AFS 97.5 PARSONS HILL 33°57'11"S
25°35'19"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 119

122006363 BR_NKANDLA_97.5 AFS 97.5 NKANDLA 28°37'33"S
31°4'36"E

AFS ADD ND V 23 BC 4 654
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122006407 BR_SANDRIF_97.5 AFS 97.5 SANDRIF 28°25'33"S

16°46'46"E
AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 30

122002450 BIR-97.5-2021 BDI 97.5 MT BIRIME 3°18'27"S
30°24'9"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 30 BC 4 427 COD, RRW, TZA

122005854 BR_DAVEL_97.6 AFS 97.6 DAVEL 26°27'30"S
29°37'26"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 299 SWZ

122006117 BR_TZANEEN_97.6 AFS 97.6 TZANEEN 23°47'6"S
30°0'17"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 1015 ZWE

122006351 BR_NDWEDWE_97.6 AFS 97.6 NDWEDWE 29°30'50"S
30°56'0"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 451

122005515 BIR_BIN_GANEEMA97.6 LBY 97.6 BIR BIN GANEEMAH 31°11'0"N
21°52'0"E

LBY ADD ND M 33.01 BC 4 150

122043359 BR_KASULU_4 TZA 97.6 KASULU 4°46'0"S
30°31'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043377 BR_TUNDURU_4 TZA 97.6 TUNDURU 11°5'0"S
37°20'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122006051 BR_KLERKSDORP_97.7 AFS 97.7 KLERKSDORP 26°45'15"S
26°24'28"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 419

122006270 BR_KRUGERSDORP_97.7 AFS 97.7 KRUGERSDORP 26°6'36"S
27°48'25"E

AFS ADD ND V 19 BC 4 364

122002545 KAB97.7-2020 BDI 97.7 KABERENGE 4°6'48"S
29°33'46"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 30 BC 4 1005 COD, RRW, TZA,
UGA, ZMB

122005527 AL MARJ97.7 LBY 97.7 AL MARJ 32°27'0"N
20°54'0"E

LBY ADD ND M 33.01 BC 4 368

122043556 MAHENGE-4 TZA 97.7 MAHENGE 8°40'0"S
36°55'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043634 MLELE-4 TZA 97.7 MLELE 6°56'0"S
32°30'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043669 MALINYI-4 TZA 97.7 MALINYI 9°0'0"S
36°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043869 TZA_MBEYA_25 TZA 97.7 MBEYA 8°49'54"S
33°22'25"E

TZA ADD ND H 22 BC 4 1034

122043908 TZA_MTWARA_22 TZA 97.7 MTWARA 10°20'0"S
40°10'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 177

123114324 BR_TANGA_20 TZA 97.7 TANGA_NGUVUMALI 5°5'0"S
39°8'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 33 BC 4 40

122005728 BR_HEIDELBERG_97.8 AFS 97.8 HEIDELBERG 26°29'19"S
28°20'48"E

AFS ADD ND V 24 BC 4 215

122005861 BR_QUEENSTOWN_97.8 AFS 97.8 QUEENSTOWN 31°43'56"S
26°47'5"E

AFS ADD ND V 33 BC 4 805

122006105 BR_TYGERBERG_97.8 AFS 97.8 TYGERBERG 33°52'31"S
18°35'44"E

AFS ADD ND V 31 BC 4 441

122006458 BR_WALBURTON_97.8 AFS 97.8 WALBURTON 26°7'30"S
30°13'9"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 222

123084507 POL1910277 POL 97.8 Wroclaw 51°6'54"N
17°4'0"E

POL ADD D V 34 BC 4 80 AUT, CZE, D,
SVK

122086377 19840665 SUI 97.8 SAFIEN 46°42'0"N
9°21'0"E

SUI MODIFY D H 20 BC 4 1063 AUT, CZE, D, F,
HRV, LIE, MCO
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122005944 BR_PIETERMARIT_97.9 AFS 97.9 PIETERMARITZBURG 29°34'47"S

30°19'49"E
AFS ADD ND V 24.8 BC 4 520

122005995 BR_ELLIOT_97.9 AFS 97.9 ELLIOT 31°10'36"S
27°51'57"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 935

122002484 2015-19 BDI 97.9 BUJUMBURA 3°23'13"S
29°21'17"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 20 BC 4 51 COD, RRW, TZA

122002510 2015-54 BDI 97.9 MT BIRIME 3°18'27"S
30°24'9"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 30 BC 4 624 COD, KEN, RRW,
TZA

122043211 BR_NJOMBE_4 TZA 97.9 NJOMBE 9°20'0"S
34°45'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043799 BR_MLIMBA TZA 97.9 MLIMBA 8°45'0"S
35°58'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 114

122005845 BR_HOEDSPRUIT_98 AFS 98 HOEDSPRUIT 24°32'30"S
30°52'8"E

AFS ADD ND V 42.5 BC 4 1454 MOZ, SWZ

122005890 BR_DURBANNORTH_98 AFS 98 DURBAN NORTH 29°45'52"S
31°2'24"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 158

122006197 BR_DELPORTSHOOP_98 AFS 98 DELPORTSHOOP 28°22'57"S
24°17'14"E

AFS ADD ND V 37 BC 4 59

122006296 BR_LOUWSBURG_98 AFS 98 LOUWSBURG 27°33'44"S
31°16'32"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 824 MOZ

122002546 KAB98-2020 BDI 98 KABERENGE 4°6'48"S
29°33'46"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 30 BC 4 1005 COD, RRW, TZA,
UGA, ZMB

123071651 POL1910241 POL 98 Szczecin 53°28'32"N
14°32'45"E

POL ADD D V 23 BC 4 194 D, DNK, RUS, S

122043193 BR_KIGOMA_4 TZA 98 KIGOMA 4°50'0"S
30°30'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043306 BR_LIWALE_4 TZA 98 LIWALE 9°57'0"S
38°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005703 BR_UNIONDALE_98.1 AFS 98.1 UNIONDALE TOWN 33°38'49"S
23°7'34"E

AFS ADD D V 30 BC 4 185

122005717 BR_MORETELETSE_98.1 AFS 98.1 MORETELETSE 25°18'48"S
26°42'12"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 142

122006088 BR_POTCHEFSTR_98.1 AFS 98.1 POTCHEFSTROOM 1 26°39'34"S
27°7'47"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 17

122006242 BR_JOSEPHSDAL_98.1 AFS 98.1 JOSEPHSDAL 25°56'36"S
31°7'6"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 612

122005251 ASH_SHAKAH98.1 LBY 98.1 ASH SHAKAH 30°49'0"N
24°54'0"E

LBY ADD ND M 33.01 BC 4 150 EGY

122086378 19840734 SUI 98.1 SCHUEPFHEIM 46°58'18"N
8°0'30"E

SUI MODIFY D H 27 BC 4 354 AUT, CZE, D, F,
HRV, LIE, MCO

122043870 TZA_MBEYA_26 TZA 98.1 MBEYA 8°49'54"S
33°22'25"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 1034

123114325 BR_TANGA_21 TZA 98.1 TANGA_NGUVUMALI 5°5'0"S
39°8'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 33 BC 4 40

123114350 BR_MUSOMA_13 TZA 98.1 MUSOMA_13 1°55'0"S
33°55'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 37 BC 4 125

122006248 BR_KHAYELITSHA_98.2 AFS 98.2 KHAYELITSHA 34°2'34"S
18°40'36"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 31
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122006473 BR_MANTANGARI_98.2 AFS 98.2 MANTANGARI 22°48'15"S

30°31'40"E
AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 325

122002423 BUBANZA BDI 98.2 BUBANZA 3°5'4"S
29°24'8"E

BDI ADD ND V 25 BC 4 277 COD

122005262 EMSAED98.2 LBY 98.2 EMSAED 31°39'0"N
25°2'5"E

LBY ADD ND M 33.01 BC 4 334 EGY

122005670 BR_MMABATHO_98.3 AFS 98.3 MMABATHO 25°50'22"S
25°36'46"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 95

122005700 BR_MOUNT_AYLIF_98.3 AFS 98.3 MOUNT AYLIFF 30°50'11"S
29°23'41"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 795

122005701 BR_VILLIERSDORP_98.3 AFS 98.3 VILLIERSDORP 33°58'10"S
19°30'22"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 1285

122005754 BR_PRETORIA1_98.3 AFS 98.3 PRETORIA1 25°43'40"S
28°9'30"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 119

122005867 BR_PORT_ELIZ_98.3 AFS 98.3 PORT ELIZABETH 33°56'10"S
25°26'27"E

AFS ADD ND V 42 BC 4 297

122043234 BR_KIGOMA_10 TZA 98.3 MALAGARASI 5°0'0"S
30°55'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043687 KIGANGA-4 TZA 98.3 KIGANGA 7°30'0"S
34°58'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005686 BR_CRADOCK_98.4 AFS 98.4 CRADOCK 32°18'1"S
25°32'27"E

AFS ADD ND V 37.8 BC 4 932

122002465 MUT-98.4-2021 BDI 98.4 MT MUTUMBA 2°39'52"S
30°2'26"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 27 BC 4 500 COD, RRW, TZA

122002486 2015-20 BDI 98.4 BUJUMBURA 3°23'13"S
29°21'17"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 20 BC 4 51 COD, RRW, TZA

122002520 2015-65 BDI 98.4 GITEGA 3°25'44"S
29°55'46"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 24 BC 4 204 COD, RRW, TZA

122005945 BR_PIETERMARIT_98.5 AFS 98.5 PIETERMARITZBURG 29°34'47"S
30°19'49"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 520

122006028 BR_HANKEY_98.5 AFS 98.5 HANKEY 33°49'52"S
24°52'12"E

AFS ADD ND V 23 BC 4 67

122002432 RUTANA BDI 98.5 RUTANA 3°55'28"S
29°59'22"E

BDI ADD ND V 25 BC 4 477 COD, TZA

122043871 TZA_MBEYA_27 TZA 98.5 MBEYA 8°49'54"S
33°22'25"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 1034

122043933 TZA_RUKWA_15 TZA 98.5 SUMBAWANGA 7°55'0"S
31°35'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 36

122005774 BR_PORT_SHEPS_98.6 AFS 98.6 PORT SHEPSTONE 30°44'8"S
30°17'18"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 519

122005800 BR_EAST_LONDON_98.6 AFS 98.6 EAST LONDON 32°56'20"S
27°48'56"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 371

122005826 BR_MENLO_PARK_98.6 AFS 98.6 MENLO PARK 25°46'16"S
28°16'5"E

AFS ADD ND V 16 BC 4 179

122006132 BR_ULUNDI_98.6 AFS 98.6 ULUNDI 28°27'0"S
31°23'38"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 709 MOZ

122006258 BR_KOMSBERG_98.6 AFS 98.6 KOMSBERG 28°47'26"S
20°54'1"E

AFS ADD ND V 31.5 BC 4 309
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122006415 BR_SESHEGO_98.6 AFS 98.6 SESHEGO 23°45'47"S

29°18'28"E
AFS ADD ND V 36 BC 4 95

122086379 SUI13121900 SUI 98.6 MEILEN
HINTER-PFANNENSTIL

47°17'11"N
8°39'52"E

SUI MODIFY D V 23 BC 4 264 AUT, CZE, D, F,
HRV, I, LIE, MCO

122043604 IGALULA-4 TZA 98.6 IGALULA 5°30'0"S
32°30'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

123114344 BR_MUSOMA_8 TZA 98.6 NKENDO HILL-CLOUDS FM 1°55'0"S
33°55'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 37 BC 4 105

122005750 BR_PRETORIA_98.7 AFS 98.7 PRETORIA 25°41'21"S
27°59'2"E

AFS ADD ND V 47 BC 4 517 BOT, LSO

122005804 BR_BLOEMFON_98.7 AFS 98.7 BLOEMFONTEIN 29°6'4"S
26°13'44"E

AFS ADD ND V 23 BC 4 185

122006301 BR_MADIB0NG_98.7 AFS 98.7 MADIB0NG 24°42'50"S
29°52'4"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 490

122006416 BR_SEVERN_98.7 AFS 98.7 SEVERN 26°35'21"S
22°51'25"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 51

122006452 BR_VILLIERS_98.7 AFS 98.7 VILLIERS 27°2'8"S
28°36'57"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 48

122006464 BR_WITBANK_98.7 AFS 98.7 WITBANK 25°52'16"S
29°6'33"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 130

123099569 POL1910306 POL 98.7 Brzesko 49°58'24"N
20°37'35"E

POL ADD D V 27 BC 4 114 BLR, CZE, HNG,
SVK, UKR

122043264 BR_SUMBAWANGA_4 TZA 98.7 SUMBAWANGA 8°0'0"S
31°29'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043442 BR_SONGEA_4 TZA 98.7 SONGEA 10°35'0"S
35°40'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005886 BR_LOUTERWATER_98.8 AFS 98.8 LOUTERWATER 33°49'1"S
23°31'9"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 198

122006018 BR_GROOT MAR_98.8 AFS 98.8 GROOT MARICO 25°37'11"S
26°26'8"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 179

122006333 BR_MOHODI_98.8 AFS 98.8 MOHODI 23°19'27"S
29°13'51"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 165

122043169 BR_NACHINGWEA_4 TZA 98.8 NACHINGWEA 9°20'0"S
38°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043574 MASASI-4 TZA 98.8 MASASI 10°40'0"S
38°50'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 27 BC 4 100

122006180 BR_BOTTLELARYBE_98.9 AFS 98.9 BOTTLELARYBERG 33°54'27"S
18°46'41"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 407

122006243 BR_KAGISO_98.9 AFS 98.9 KAGISO 26°9'28"S
27°47'31"E

AFS ADD ND V 23 BC 4 148

122006280 BR_LEKKERSING_98.9 AFS 98.9 LEKKERSING 29°0'4"S
17°5'56"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 113

122002454 MANG-98.9-2021 BDI 98.9 MT MANGA 3°25'45"S
29°30'57"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 34 BC 4 1185 COD, RRW, TZA

122043872 TZA_MBEYA_28 TZA 98.9 MBEYA 8°49'54"S
33°22'25"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 1034

122043909 TZA_MTWARA_24 TZA 98.9 MTWARA 10°20'0"S
40°10'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 177
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123114326 BR_TANGA_22 TZA 98.9 TANGA_NGUVUMALI 5°5'0"S

39°8'0"E
TZA ADD ND H 33 BC 4 40

123114351 BR_MUSOMA_14 TZA 98.9 MUSOMA_14 1°55'0"S
33°55'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 37 BC 4 125

122005904 BR_KAREEDOUW_99 AFS 99 KAREEDOUW LP 33°57'5"S
24°18'15"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 108

122006359 BR_NGQELENI_99 AFS 99 NGQELENI 31°45'57"S
29°7'34"E

AFS ADD ND V 44.8 BC 4 581

122006388 BR_PORT ALFRED_99 AFS 99 PORT ALFRED 33°35'12"S
26°54'36"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 112

122043294 BR_CHUNYA_4 TZA 99 CHUNYA 8°30'0"S
33°31'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005956 BR_Table Mount_99.1 AFS 99.1 Table Moutain 33°57'26"S
18°24'11"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 1048

122006118 BR_TZANEEN_99.1 AFS 99.1 TZANEEN 23°47'6"S
30°0'17"E

AFS ADD ND V 40.8 BC 4 1015 MOZ, ZWE

122006127 BR_UGIE_99.1 AFS 99.1 UGIE 31°11'28"S
27°58'26"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 963

122043550 MLIMBA-4 TZA 99.1 MLIMBA 8°45'0"S
35°58'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005788 BR_JOBURG_99.2 AFS 99.2 JOHANNESBURG 26°11'31"S
28°0'26"E

AFS ADD ND V 45.4 BC 4 416

122002517 2015-62 BDI 99.2 MT MUTUMBA 2°39'52"S
30°2'26"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 27 BC 4 500 COD, KEN, RRW,
TZA

123105457 E 99.2 IGUALADA 41°33'14"N
1°34'42"E

E ADD D V 26.33 BC 4 331

122005315 AL_MAQRUN99.2 LBY 99.2 AL MAQRUN 31°33'0"N
20°9'0"E

LBY ADD ND M 33.01 BC 4 150

122043520 MBINGA_4 TZA 99.2 MBINGA 11°0'0"S
35°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 30 BC 4 100

122005742 BR_GA-MABULA_99.3 AFS 99.3 GA-MABULA 23°37'26"S
27°58'15"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 313

122006063 BR_LYDENBURG_99.3 AFS 99.3 LYDENBURG 1 25°23'58"S
30°3'36"E

AFS ADD ND V 37 BC 4 426 MOZ

122006211 BR_GHOLFSIG_99.3 AFS 99.3 GHOLFSIG 25°45'56"S
29°26'23"E

AFS ADD ND V 37 BC 4 184

122006253 BR_Kleinsandri_99.3 AFS 99.3 Kleinsandrif 34°31'52"S
19°56'51"E

AFS ADD ND V 23 BC 4 448

123071745 POL1910243 POL 99.3 Szczecin Warszewo 53°28'30"N
14°32'38"E

POL ADD D V 27 BC 4 212 D, DNK, RUS, S

122043276 BR_CHIMALA_4 TZA 99.3 CHIMALA 8°0'0"S
34°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043282 BR_KYELA_4 TZA 99.3 KYELA 9°30'0"S
34°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043622 KAREMA-4 TZA 99.3 KAREMA 7°0'0"S
30°30'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043873 TZA_MBEYA_29 TZA 99.3 MBEYA 8°49'54"S
33°22'25"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 1034
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122043910 TZA_MTWARA_25 TZA 99.3 MTWARA 10°20'0"S

40°10'0"E
TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 177

122043953 TZA_RUVUMA_22 TZA 99.3 MBAMBABAY 11°17'18"S
34°48'7"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 58

122005937 BR_NYLSTROOM_99.4 AFS 99.4 NYLSTROOM 24°47'58"S
28°25'59"E

AFS ADD ND V 23 BC 4 253

122006087 BR_POTCHEFSTR_99.4 AFS 99.4 POTCHEFSTROOM 26°47'45"S
27°4'16"E

AFS ADD ND V 31 BC 4 17

122006278 BR_LEEUPOORT_99.4 AFS 99.4 LEEUPOORT 24°55'22"S
27°38'50"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 143

122006409 BR_SATARA_99.4 AFS 99.4 SATARA 24°25'0"S
31°45'0"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 95

122006410 BR_SECUNDA 1_99.4 AFS 99.4 SECUNDA 1 26°29'40"S
29°12'16"E

AFS ADD ND V 23 BC 4 84

122002442 KABERENGE BDI 99.4 MONT KABERENGE 4°6'48"S
29°33'46"E

BDI ADD ND V 30 BC 4 1015 COD, RRW

122002459 BUJ-99.4-2021 BDI 99.4 BUJUMBURA 3°23'13"S
29°21'17"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 20 BC 4 46 COD, RRW, TZA

122005875 BR_PETRUSSTEYN_99.5 AFS 99.5 PETRUS STEYN 27°31'9"S
28°19'6"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 360

122005931 BR_GRAHAMSTOWN_99.5 AFS 99.5 GRAHAMSTOWN 33°17'15"S
26°42'31"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 771

122005987 BR_DURBAN_99.5 AFS 99.5 DURBAN 29°46'12"S
30°43'0"E

AFS ADD ND V 44 BC 4 673 LSO

122006041 BR_KING WILLIA_99.5 AFS 99.5 KING WILLIAMS TOWN 32°40'44"S
27°15'36"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 896

122006106 BR_TYGERBERG_99.5 AFS 99.5 TYGERBERG 33°52'31"S
18°35'44"E

AFS ADD ND V 31 BC 4 441

122006260 BR_KOINGNAAS_99.5 AFS 99.5 KOINGNAAS 30°11'37"S
17°17'34"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 116

122006285 BR_LETLHABILE_99.5 AFS 99.5 LETLHABILE 25°37'30"S
27°48'25"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 175

122002518 2015-63 BDI 99.5 MT MUTUMBA 2°39'52"S
30°2'26"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 25 BC 4 426 COD, KEN, RRW,
TZA

122005541 TOBRUQ99.5 LBY 99.5 TOBRUQ 32°4'0"N
23°59'0"E

LBY ADD D H 30 BC 3 100

122086380 19840007 SUI 99.5 TAEGERWILEN
TAEGERMOOS

47°39'55"N
9°8'54"E

SUI MODIFY D H 23 BC 4 32 AUT, CZE, D, F,
HRV, LIE, MCO

122002521 2015-66 BDI 99.6 GITEGA 3°25'44"S
29°55'46"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 24 BC 4 204 COD, RRW, TZA

122005733 BR_DULLSTROOM_99.7 AFS 99.7 DULLSTROOM 25°34'21"S
30°11'17"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 625

122005858 BR_KNYSNA_99.7 AFS 99.7 KNYSNA_1 34°4'17"S
23°2'31"E

AFS ADD ND V 23 BC 4 255

122005963 BR_ANDRIESKRAA_99.7 AFS 99.7 ANDRIESKRAAL 33°46'42"S
24°42'35"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 235

122006144 BR_WILLISTON_99.7 AFS 99.7 WILLISTON 31°19'30"S
20°55'4"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 189
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122006472 BR_ZUURBERG_99.7 AFS 99.7 ZUURBERG 33°14'55"S

25°34'29"E
AFS ADD ND V 33 BC 4 602

122002507 2015-47 BDI 99.7 MT INANZERWE 4°3'51"S
29°44'21"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 30 BC 4 929 COD, RRW, TZA,
ZMB

122043347 BR_UVINZA_4 TZA 99.7 UVINZA 5°10'0"S
30°30'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043776 BR_MBOZI TZA 99.7 MBOZI 9°0'0"S
33°0'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 81

122043834 BR_MBEYA TZA 99.7 MBEYA 8°54'0"S
33°29'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 271

122043911 TZA_MTWARA_26 TZA 99.7 MTWARA 10°20'0"S
40°10'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 177

123114327 BR_TANGA_23 TZA 99.7 TANGA_NGUVUMALI 5°5'0"S
39°8'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 33 BC 4 40

123114365 BR_ROMBO_7 TZA 99.7 ROMBO MKUU 3°19'0"S
37°30'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 33 BC 1 390

122005743 BR_KIMBERLEY_99.8 AFS 99.8 KIMBERLEY 28°51'15"S
24°54'17"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 313 LSO

122043189 BR_KILIMANJAR0_6 TZA 99.8 MOSHI 3°20'0"S
37°20'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 202

122005692 BR_KAREEDOUW_99.9 AFS 99.9 KAREEDOUW 34°1'29"S
24°25'48"E

AFS ADD ND V 37 BC 4 726

122005765 BR_NELSPRUIT_99.9 AFS 99.9 NELSPRUIT 25°30'57"S
30°46'33"E

AFS ADD ND V 40.8 BC 4 931 MOZ, SWZ

122006283 BR_LENYENYE_99.9 AFS 99.9 LENYENYE 23°58'45"S
30°16'27"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 208

122002490 2015-24 BDI 99.9 MT MANGA 3°25'45"S
29°30'57"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 33 BC 4 1195 COD, RRW, TZA

122006000 BR_FISHHOEK_100 AFS 100 FISHHOEK 34°8'59"S
18°26'8"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 300

122006031 BR_HARRISMITH_100 AFS 100 HARRISMITH 28°16'13"S
29°12'47"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 823 LSO

122006135 BR_UNDERBERG_100 AFS 100 UNDERBERG 29°48'27"S
29°30'13"E

AFS ADD ND V 17.8 BC 4 248

122006334 BR_MOKOPANE_100 AFS 100 MOKOPANE 24°9'46"S
29°3'29"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 126

122006344 BR_CALITZDORP L_100 AFS 100 CALITZDORP LP 33°32'12"S
21°41'25"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 66

122006375 BR_PAUL PIETERS_100 AFS 100 PAUL PIETERSBURG 22°25'21"S
30°51'44"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 49

122005512 BIR_BIN_GANEEMA100 LBY 100 BIR BIN GANEEMAH 31°11'0"N
21°52'0"E

LBY ADD ND M 33.01 BC 4 150

122043217 BR_IRINGA_4 TZA 100 IRINGA 7°50'0"S
35°45'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005736 BR_HOUT_BAY_100.1 AFS 100.1 HOUT BAY 34°0'46"S
18°20'51"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 224

122005751 BR_PRETORIA_100.1 AFS 100.1 PRETORIA 25°41'21"S
27°59'2"E

AFS ADD ND V 45 BC 4 517
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122005891 BR_DURBANNORTH_100.1 AFS 100.1 DURBAN NORTH 29°45'52"S

31°2'24"E
AFS ADD ND V 37.8 BC 4 188

122006075 BR_PAUL SAUER_100.1 AFS 100.1 PAUL SAUER DAM 33°45'13"S
24°33'43"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 386

122006090 BR_SABIE_100.1 AFS 100.1 SABIE 25°7'46"S
30°45'35"E

AFS ADD ND V 27.8 BC 4 422

122006305 BR_MALMESBURY_100.1 AFS 100.1 MALMESBURY 33°27'59"S
18°41'56"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 124

122048118 ARM 100.1 BAGRATASHEN 41°14'30"N
44°49'20"E

ARM ADD ND V 13 BC 4 65 IRN, RUS, SYR

122048142 ARM 100.1 HRAZDAN 40°30'48"N
44°46'5"E

ARM ADD ND V 20 BC 4 282 AZE, GEO, IRN,
RUS, SYR

122005524 BENGHAZI100.1 LBY 100.1 BENGHAZI 32°5'0"N
20°5'0"E

LBY ADD D V 30 BC 3 164

122005568 AL ADAM100.1 LBY 100.1 AL ADAM 31°50'0"N
23°55'0"E

LBY ADD D V 30 BC 4 150

122043240 BR_NKASI_4 TZA 100.1 NKASI 7°40'0"S
30°52'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043329 BR_LUDEWA_4 TZA 100.1 LUDEWA 9°55'0"S
35°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043335 BR_MAKETE_4 TZA 100.1 MAKETE 9°20'0"S
34°5'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 27 BC 4 100

122043874 TZA_MBEYA_30 TZA 100.1 MBEYA 8°49'54"S
33°22'25"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 1034

122043912 TZA_MTWARA_27 TZA 100.1 MTWARA 10°20'0"S
40°10'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 177

122043954 TZA_RUVUMA_23 TZA 100.1 SONGEA 10°35'0"S
35°40'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 143

123114393 BR_PEMBA_15 TZA 100.1 CHAKECHAKE 4°45'17"S
38°15'31"E

TZA ADD ND H 37 BC 4 1584

122005777 BR_FICKSBURG_100.2 AFS 100.2 FICKSBURG 28°52'38"S
27°51'25"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 320

122005783 BR_STEYTLERVIL_100.2 AFS 100.2 STEYTLERVILLE 33°19'0"S
24°20'40"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 115

122005842 BR_WELVERDIEND_100.2 AFS 100.2 WELVERDIEND 26°26'48"S
27°14'53"E

AFS ADD ND V 43 BC 4 286

122006175 BR_BETTYSBAAI_100.2 AFS 100.2 BETTYSBAAI 34°22'25"S
18°53'42"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 33

122006241 BR_JANSENVILLE_100.2 AFS 100.2 JANSENVILLE 32°56'20"S
24°40'5"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 93

122006273 BR_LADY FRERE_100.2 AFS 100.2 LADY FRERE 31°38'20"S
27°15'28"E

AFS ADD ND V 44.8 BC 4 864 LSO

122006317 BR_MBUZINI_100.2 AFS 100.2 MBUZINI 25°52'26"S
31°54'53"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 449

122006423 BR_STANDERTON_100.2 AFS 100.2 STANDERTON 26°57'0"S
29°12'0"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 62

122002509 2015-55 BDI 100.2 MT BIRIME 3°18'27"S
30°24'9"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 30 BC 4 614 COD, KEN, RRW,
TZA
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122005644 BR_HERMANUS_100.3 AFS 100.3 HERMANUS 34°24'48"S

19°13'18"E
AFS ADD D H 23 BC 4 281

122005657 BR_WITSIESHOEK_100.3 AFS 100.3 WITSIESHOEK 28°31'4"S
28°50'29"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 110

122005705 BR_CALA_100.3 AFS 100.3 CALA 1 31°30'30"S
27°41'40"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 50

122005856 BR_KNYSNA_100.3 AFS 100.3 KNYSNA 34°4'17"S
23°2'31"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 255

122005946 BR_PIETERMARIT_100.3 AFS 100.3 PIETERMARITZBURG 29°34'47"S
30°19'49"E

AFS ADD ND V 24.8 BC 4 520

122006119 BR_TZANEEN_100.3 AFS 100.3 TZANEEN 23°47'6"S
30°0'17"E

AFS ADD ND V 33 BC 4 1015 SWZ

122006177 BR_BISHO_100.3 AFS 100.3 BISHO 32°51'13"S
27°27'0"E

AFS ADD ND V 23 BC 4 187

122006277 BR_LEEU-GAMKA_100.3 AFS 100.3 LEEU-GAMKA 32°46'12"S
21°58'8"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 67

122006355 BR_NEWCASTLE_100.3 AFS 100.3 NEWCASTLE 27°43'7"S
29°57'12"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 186 SWZ

123066962 026BC2017 ARM 100.3 AKHTALA LORI 41°8'38"N
44°46'5"E

ARM ADD ND V 20 BC 4 186 AZE, GEO, IRQ,
RUS, SYR

123067004 059BC2017 ARM 100.3 ANTARAMECH 40°42'0"N
45°5'0"E

ARM ADD ND V 13 BC 4 416 AZE, GEO, IRQ,
RUS, SYR

123067012 067BC2017 ARM 100.3 GAVAR 40°22'51"N
45°7'58"E

ARM ADD ND V 23 BC 4 191 AZE, GEO, IRQ,
RUS, SYR

123115425 E 100.3 LLEIDA ALPICAT 41°39'56"N
0°31'31"E

E MODIFY ND M 36.01 BC 4 242

122005669 BR_MADIBOGO_100.4 AFS 100.4 MADIBOGO 26°27'28"S
25°15'14"E

AFS ADD ND V 37 BC 4 272 BOT

122005739 BR_RIVERSDALE_100.4 AFS 100.4 RIVERSDALE 34°1'8"S
21°7'39"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 599

122005923 BR_ESHOWE_100.4 AFS 100.4 ESHOWE 28°51'32"S
31°17'35"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 597 MOZ, SWZ

122005974 BR_COLESBERG_100.4 AFS 100.4 COLESBERG 30°42'30"S
25°3'28"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 391

122006095 BR_STERKSPRUIT_100.4 AFS 100.4 STERKSPRUIT 30°41'44"S
27°16'14"E

AFS ADD ND V 39 BC 4 875 LSO

122006107 BR_TYGERBERG_100.4 AFS 100.4 TYGERBERG 33°52'31"S
18°35'44"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 431

122006249 BR_KLAARSTROOM_100.4 AFS 100.4 KLAARSTROOM 33°19'58"S
22°31'39"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 -48

122006377 BR_PEARSTON_100.4 AFS 100.4 PEARSTON 32°35'12"S
25°8'17"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 78

122006444 BR_VAN ZYLSRUS_100.4 AFS 100.4 VAN ZYLSRUS 26°52'50"S
22°2'52"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 41

122006460 BR_WELKOM / KR_100.4 AFS 100.4 WELKOM KROONSTAD 27°56'52"S
26°43'56"E

AFS ADD ND V 23 BC 4 105

122002547 KAB100.4-2020 BDI 100.4 KABERENGE 4°6'48"S
29°33'46"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 30 BC 4 1005 COD, RRW, TZA,
UGA, ZMB
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122002550 MANG100.4-2020 BDI 100.4 MANGA 3°23'0"S

29°31'0"E
BDI MODIFY ND V 30 BC 4 1185 COD, RRW, TZA,

UGA
122005232 AL_MAQRUN100.4 LBY 100.4 AL MAQRUN 31°33'0"N

20°9'0"E
LBY ADD ND M 33.01 BC 4 150

122005652 BR_LADYSMITH_100.5 AFS 100.5 LADYSMITH 28°35'23"S
29°47'19"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 218 LSO

122005656 BR_NELSPRUIT_100.5 AFS 100.5 NELSPRUIT 25°30'57"S
30°46'33"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 894 MOZ, SWZ

122005673 BR_TAUNG_100.5 AFS 100.5 TAUNG 27°31'47"S
24°37'26"E

AFS ADD ND H 30 BC 4 305

122005691 BR_KIESEL_100.5 AFS 100.5 KIESEL 23°52'0"S
27°8'0"E

AFS ADD ND H 30 BC 4 258 BOT

122005695 BR_HEX_RIVER_100.5 AFS 100.5 HEX RIVER 33°30'54"S
19°39'23"E

AFS ADD ND H 20 BC 4 819

122005830 BR_BETHLEHEM_100.5 AFS 100.5 BETHLEHEM 28°14'10"S
28°29'58"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 396

122005868 BR_PORT_ELIZ_100.5 AFS 100.5 PORT ELIZABETH 33°56'10"S
25°26'27"E

AFS ADD ND V 42 BC 4 297

122005917 BR_MOUNT_AYLIF_100.5 AFS 100.5 MOUNT AYLIFF 30°50'11"S
29°23'41"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 795

122006156 BR_SUPINGSTAD_100.5 AFS 100.5 SUPINGSTAD 24°47'24"S
26°1'35"E

AFS ADD ND V 34.8 BC 4 254 BOT

122006226 BR_HELDERKRUIN_100.5 AFS 100.5 HELDERKRUIN 26°6'5"S
27°51'27"E

AFS ADD ND V 18.4 BC 4 392

122006399 BR_RIEMVASMAAK_100.5 AFS 100.5 RIEMVASMAAK 28°27'36"S
20°19'47"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 150

123066988 042BC2017 ARM 100.5 VOSKEPAR 41°4'10"N
45°3'35"E

ARM ADD ND V 13 BC 4 109 AZE, GEO, IRQ,
RUS, SYR

122043289 BR_MBOZI_5 TZA 100.5 MBOZI 9°0'0"S
33°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 21 BC 4 100

122043821 BR_IRINGA TZA 100.5 IRINGA 8°50'0"S
35°45'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 155

122043875 TZA_MBEYA_31 TZA 100.5 MBEYA 8°49'54"S
33°22'25"E

TZA ADD ND H 22 BC 4 1034

122043955 TUNDURU_24 TZA 100.5 SONGEA 10°35'0"S
35°40'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 143

122005688 BR_GREYLINGSTA_100.6 AFS 100.6 GREYLINGSTAD 26°50'0"S
28°30'0"E

AFS ADD ND V 24 BC 4 80

122005809 BR_BLOEMFON_100.6 AFS 100.6 BLOEMFONTEIN 2 29°3'29"S
26°11'48"E

AFS ADD ND V 38 BC 4 140 LSO

122006045 BR_KING WILLIA_100.6 AFS 100.6 KING WILLIAMS TOWN 1 32°47'5"S
26°50'44"E

AFS ADD ND V 24 BC 4 94

122006055 BR_KLERKSDORP_100.6 AFS 100.6 KLERKSDORP 1 26°45'14"S
26°24'29"E

AFS ADD ND V 31.8 BC 4 299

122006153 BR_SUNNYSIDE_100.6 AFS 100.6 SUNNYSIDE 25°45'58"S
28°12'21"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 348

122006236 BR_HOUTSTOK_100.6 AFS 100.6 HOUTSTOK 32°57'58"S
19°2'51"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 909
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122006366 BR_NQUTU_100.6 AFS 100.6 NQUTU 28°15'43"S

30°40'42"E
AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 371 SWZ

122006370 BR_ORANGE FARM_100.6 AFS 100.6 ORANGE FARM 26°27'19"S
27°51'27"E

AFS ADD ND V 23 BC 4 167

122002444 RUTANA-1 BDI 100.6 RUTANA 3°55'28"S
29°59'22"E

BDI ADD ND V 25 BC 4 477 TZA

122005840 BR_UMTATA_100.7 AFS 100.7 UMTATA 31°35'48"S
28°44'36"E

AFS ADD ND V 39.8 BC 4 384 LSO

122006382 BR_PHILIPPOLIS_100.7 AFS 100.7 PHILIPPOLIS 30°16'4"S
25°17'21"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 165

122006425 BR_STEYNSBURG_100.7 AFS 100.7 STEYNSBURG 31°17'53"S
25°48'38"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 291

122048100 ARM 100.7 AIRUM 41°11'5"N
44°54'37"E

ARM ADD ND V 13 BC 4 227 IRN, RUS, SYR

123066982 036BC2017 ARM 100.7 CHINCHIN TAVUSH 40°54'40"N
45°21'15"E

ARM ADD ND V 13 BC 4 676 AZE, GEO, IRQ,
RUS, SYR

122002491 2015-25 BDI 100.7 MT MANGA 3°25'45"S
29°30'57"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 35 BC 4 1185 COD, RRW, TZA

123114309 BR_MOSHI_19 TZA 100.7 MOSHI_19 3°23'39"S
37°30'15"E

TZA ADD ND H 37 BC 4 898

122005988 BR_DURBAN_100.8 AFS 100.8 DURBAN 29°46'12"S
30°43'0"E

AFS ADD ND V 44 BC 4 691

122006082 BR_PLETTENBERG_100.8 AFS 100.8 PLETTENBERG BAY 34°3'34"S
23°22'25"E

AFS ADD ND V 16 BC 4 93

122006295 BR_LOUWNA_100.8 AFS 100.8 LOUWNA 26°54'23"S
24°8'40"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 14

122006476 BR_THEUNISSEN_100.8 AFS 100.8 THEUNISSEN 28°11'55"S
26°34'50"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 276

122005441 AL_MAKHAYLI100.8 LBY 100.8 AL MAKHAYLI 32°9'0"N
22°16'0"E

LBY ADD ND M 33.01 BC 4 150

122005545 SULUQ100.8 LBY 100.8 SULUQ 31°43'0"N
20°16'0"E

LBY ADD ND M 33.01 BC 4 108

122043652 MOMBA-5 TZA 100.8 MOMBA 8°25'0"S
32°15'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043682 NAMTUMBO-5 TZA 100.8 KASEMBE 10°5'0"S
36°15'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

123050528 POL1910181 POL 100.9 Olsztyn 53°45'12"N
20°31'7"E

POL ADD D V 20 BC 4 176 LTU, RUS

123068655 POL1910228 POL 100.9 Rzeszow W_Magdalenka 50°0'43"N
22°7'41"E

POL ADD D V 30 BC 4 222 BLR, CZE, HNG,
ROU, SVK, UKR

122043342 BR_MUFINDI_5 TZA 100.9 MUFINDI 8°30'0"S
35°31'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043545 BR_NEWALA_5 TZA 100.9 NEWALA 9°57'0"S
38°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043646 MPANDA-5 TZA 100.9 MPANDA 6°15'0"S
31°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043836 IRINGA-7 TZA 100.9 IRINGA 7°50'0"S
35°45'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 103
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122043876 TZA_MBEYA_32 TZA 100.9 MBEYA 8°49'54"S

33°22'25"E
TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 1034

122043913 TZA_MTWARA_28 TZA 100.9 NEWALA 9°30'0"S
38°0'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 95

123114358 BR_TANGA_33 TZA 100.9 TANGA 5°5'0"S
39°8'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 33 BC 4 40

122006029 BR_HANKEY_101 AFS 101 HANKEY 33°49'52"S
24°52'12"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 67

122006071 BR_PARSONS HIL_101.0 AFS 101 PARSONS HILL 33°57'11"S
25°35'19"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 119

122002492 2015-26 BDI 101 MT MANGA 3°25'45"S
29°30'57"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 33 BC 4 1195 COD, RRW, TZA

122043360 BR_KASULU_5 TZA 101 KASULU 4°46'0"S
30°31'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005911 BR_SIBASA_101.1 AFS 101.1 SIBASA 22°56'57"S
30°26'54"E

AFS ADD ND V 36 BC 4 333 ZWE

122006323 BR_MERWEVILLE_101.1 AFS 101.1 MERWEVILLE 32°40'9"S
21°30'28"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 76

122005579 AL-EQORREYYA101.1 LBY 101.1 AL-EQORREYYA 32°29'0"N
20°33'0"E

LBY ADD D V 30 BC 4 196

122043378 BR_TUNDURU_5 TZA 101.1 TUNDURU 11°5'0"S
37°20'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

123114300 BR_MOSHI_10 TZA 101.1 MOSHI_10 3°16'26"S
37°25'32"E

TZA ADD ND H 37 BC 4 898

122006052 BR_KLERKSDORP_101.2 AFS 101.2 KLERKSDORP 26°45'15"S
26°24'28"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 419

122006215 BR_GLENTANA_101.2 AFS 101.2 GLENTANA 34°2'56"S
22°16'50"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 55

122006390 BR_PRINCE ALBE_101.2 AFS 101.2 PRINCE ALBERT 33°14'7"S
22°1'48"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 185

122006441 BR_UMLAZI_101.2 AFS 101.2 UMLAZI 29°57'47"S
30°53'42"E

AFS ADD ND V 17 BC 4 172

122043557 MAHENGE-5 TZA 101.2 MAHENGE 8°40'0"S
36°55'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043635 MLELE-5 TZA 101.2 MLELE 6°56'0"S
32°30'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043670 MALINYI-5 TZA 101.2 MALINYI 9°0'0"S
36°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005851 BR_DAVEL_101.3 AFS 101.3 DAVEL 26°27'30"S
29°37'26"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 299

122006246 BR_KEIMOES_101.3 AFS 101.3 KEIMOES 28°43'0"S
20°59'50"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 111

123066991 045BC2017 ARM 101.3 GOSH 40°43'40"N
44°59'48"E

ARM ADD ND V 13 BC 4 289 AZE, GEO, IRQ,
RUS, SYR

123067005 060BC2017 ARM 101.3 BAREPAT 40°40'10"N
45°7'0"E

ARM ADD ND V 13 BC 4 283 AZE, GEO, IRQ,
RUS, SYR

122043877 TZA_MBEYA_33 TZA 101.3 MBEYA 8°49'54"S
33°22'25"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 1034
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122043914 TZA_MTWARA_29 TZA 101.3 MTWARA 10°20'0"S

40°10'0"E
TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 177

122043956 TUNDURU_25 TZA 101.3 TUNDURU 10°50'14"S
36°52'19"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 140

123114328 BR_TANGA_24 TZA 101.3 TANGA_NGUVUMALI 5°5'0"S
39°8'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 33 BC 4 40

122005947 BR_PIETERMARIT_101.4 AFS 101.4 PIETERMARITZBURG 29°34'47"S
30°19'49"E

AFS ADD ND V 24.8 BC 4 520

122005996 BR_ELLIOT_101.4 AFS 101.4 ELLIOT 31°10'36"S
27°51'57"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 935

122006427 BR_RIETFONTEIN_101.4 AFS 101.4 RIETFONTEIN 26°44'47"S
20°6'15"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 76

122006455 BR_VREDESVALLE_101.4 AFS 101.4 VREDESVALLEI 28°30'10"S
20°11'1"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 42

122006478 BR_MMABATHO_101.4 AFS 101.4 MMABATHO 25°50'22"S
25°36'46"E

AFS ADD ND V 37 BC 4 95

122002487 2015-21 BDI 101.4 BUJUMBURA 3°23'13"S
29°21'17"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 20 BC 4 51 COD, RRW, TZA

122043212 BR_NJOMBE_5 TZA 101.4 NJOMBE 9°20'0"S
34°45'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005892 BR_DURBANNORTH_101.5 AFS 101.5 DURBAN NORTH 29°45'52"S
31°2'24"E

AFS ADD ND V 37.8 BC 4 188

122006161 BR_PATENSIE_101.5 AFS 101.5 PATENSIE 33°45'35"S
24°49'42"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 239

122006297 BR_LOUWSBURG_101.5 AFS 101.5 LOUWSBURG 27°33'44"S
31°16'32"E

AFS ADD ND V 44.8 BC 4 824 MOZ

122006352 BR_NELSPOORT_101.5 AFS 101.5 NELSPOORT 32°6'36"S
23°2'5"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 401

122048150 ARM 101.5 MEGHRADZOR 40°36'30"N
44°39'0"E

ARM ADD ND V 13 BC 4 47 AZE, GEO, IRN,
RUS, SYR

122002461 INANZ-101.5 BDI 101.5 MT INANZERVE 4°3'51"S
29°44'21"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 30 BC 4 929 COD, RRW, TZA

123051119 POL1910182 POL 101.5 Morliny 53°40'57"N
19°55'4"E

POL ADD D V 26 BC 4 110 LTU, RUS

123084523 POL1910280 POL 101.5 Wroclaw 51°7'25"N
17°1'29"E

POL ADD D V 33 BC 4 166 AUT, CZE, D,
SVK

122043194 BR_KIGOMA_5 TZA 101.5 KIGOMA 4°50'0"S
30°30'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043307 BR_LIWALE_5 TZA 101.5 LIWALE 9°57'0"S
38°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

123114301 BR_MOSHI_11 TZA 101.5 MOSHI_11 3°16'26"S
37°25'32"E

TZA ADD ND H 37 BC 4 898

122005732 BR_DULLSTROOM_101.6 AFS 101.6 DULLSTROOM 25°34'21"S
30°11'17"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 625 SWZ

122006338 BR_MPZEMA_101.6 AFS 101.6 MPZEMA 22°56'40"S
30°10'5"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 254

122006361 BR_NHLABA_101.6 AFS 101.6 NHLABA 26°4'28"S
31°0'2"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 -24
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123084813 POL1910245 POL 101.6 Szczecin Warszewo 53°28'30"N

14°32'38"E
POL ADD D V 30 BC 4 216 CZE, D, DNK, S

122006009 BR_GRABOUW_101.7 AFS 101.7 GRABOUW 34°6'7"S
18°58'0"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 1119

122006213 BR_GIYANI_101.7 AFS 101.7 GIYANI 1 23°19'16"S
30°43'13"E

AFS ADD ND V 24 BC 4 49

123002326 RESSANO GARCIA_2 MOZ 101.7 RESSANO GARCIA 25°26'34"S
31°59'49"E

MOZ ADD D H 24 BC 4 89

122043878 TZA_MBEYA_34 TZA 101.7 MBEYA 8°49'54"S
33°22'25"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 1034

122043957 TUNDURU_26 TZA 101.7 TUNDURU 10°50'14"S
36°52'19"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 143

123114329 BR_TANGA_25 TZA 101.7 TANGA_NGUVUMALI 5°5'0"S
39°8'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 33 BC 4 40

122006229 BR_HEUNINGBERG_101.8 AFS 101.8 HEUNINGBERG 34°32'48"S
20°1'43"E

AFS ADD ND V 17 BC 4 378

122006231 BR_HOBHOUSE_101.8 AFS 101.8 HOBHOUSE 29°30'23"S
27°8'57"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 110

122006315 BR_MATAUNG_101.8 AFS 101.8 MATAUNG 24°10'58"S
30°3'27"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 189

122002493 2015-27 BDI 101.8 MT MANGA 3°25'45"S
29°30'57"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 33 BC 4 1195 COD, RRW, TZA

122043235 BR_KIGOMA_11 TZA 101.8 MALAGARASI 5°0'0"S
30°55'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043688 KIGANGA-5 TZA 101.8 KIGANGA 7°30'0"S
34°58'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005789 BR_JOBURG_101.9 AFS 101.9 JOHANNESBURG 26°11'31"S
28°0'26"E

AFS ADD ND V 31.1 BC 4 406

122005903 BR_DONNYBROOK_101.9 AFS 101.9 DONNYBROOK 29°54'56"S
29°51'19"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 658

122006232 BR_HOFMEYER_101.9 AFS 101.9 HOFMEYER 31°39'13"S
25°48'30"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 99

123066963 027BC2017 ARM 101.9 TEGHUT LORI 41°6'39"N
44°51'4"E

ARM ADD ND V 13 BC 4 128 AZE, GEO, IRQ,
RUS, SYR

123066965 030BC2017 ARM 101.9 BERD TAVUSH 40°52'0"N
45°26'0"E

ARM ADD ND V 20 BC 4 544 AZE, GEO, IRQ,
RUS, SYR

122002466 MUT-101.9-2021 BDI 101.9 MT MUTUMBA 2°39'52"S
30°2'26"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 27 BC 4 500 COD, RRW, TZA

122006005 BR_GABA_102 AFS 102 GABA 22°47'2"S
30°42'25"E

AFS ADD ND V 23 BC 4 533

122006364 BR_NQUTU_102 AFS 102 NQUTU 28°15'43"S
30°40'42"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 371

122002431 MWARO BDI 102 MWARO 3°30'33"S
29°42'13"E

BDI ADD ND V 25 BC 4 318

122005827 BR_MENLO_PARK_102.1 AFS 102.1 MENLO PARK 25°46'16"S
28°16'5"E

AFS ADD ND V 16 BC 4 179

122005932 BR_GRAHAMSTOWN_102.1 AFS 102.1 GRAHAMSTOWN 1 33°18'15"S
26°31'20"E

AFS ADD ND V 26 BC 4 189
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122006194 BR_DANABAAI_102.1 AFS 102.1 DANABAAI 34°11'36"S

22°2'39"E
AFS ADD ND V 14.8 BC 4 234

122006362 BR_NKANDLA_102.1 AFS 102.1 NKANDLA 28°37'33"S
31°4'36"E

AFS ADD ND V 23 BC 4 654

122006384 BR_POLOKWANE_102.1 AFS 102.1 POLOKWANE 23°53'43"S
29°30'10"E

AFS ADD ND V 36 BC 4 211

122002488 2015-22 BDI 102.1 BUJUMBURA 3°23'13"S
29°21'17"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 20 BC 4 51 COD, RRW, TZA

122002529 KIR102.1 BDI 102.1 KIRUNDO 2°35'16"S
30°5'36"E

BDI ADD ND V 25 BC 4 78 COD, RRW, TZA

122043605 IGALULA-5 TZA 102.1 IGALULA 5°30'0"S
32°30'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043640 MTWARA-5 TZA 102.1 MTWARA 10°20'0"S
40°10'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 27 BC 4 100

122043879 TZA_MBEYA_35 TZA 102.1 MBOZI 8°22'20"S
32°39'21"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 50

122043958 TZA_RUVUMA_27 TZA 102.1 SONGEA 10°35'0"S
35°40'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 143

123114330 BR_TANGA_26 TZA 102.1 TANGA_NGUVUMALI 5°5'0"S
39°8'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 33 BC 4 40

122005746 BR_KIMBERLEY_102.2 AFS 102.2 KIMBERLEY 28°51'15"S
24°54'17"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 313

122006138 BR_VANDERBIJLP_102.2 AFS 102.2 VANDERBIJLPARK 26°39'50"S
27°49'10"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 74

122006196 BR_DELMAS_102.2 AFS 102.2 DELMAS 26°9'14"S
28°40'46"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 67

122006286 BR_LICHTENBURG_102.2 AFS 102.2 LICHTENBURG 26°15'36"S
26°17'14"E

AFS ADD ND V 30.8 BC 4 80

122006289 BR_LOOPENG_102.2 AFS 102.2 LOOPENG 26°46'59"S
23°21'19"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 58

122006461 BR_WELKOM NC_102.2 AFS 102.2 WELKOM NC 26°32'51"S
20°36'30"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 35

122002533 INANZ102.2-2020 BDI 102.2 INANZERWE 4°3'51"S
29°44'21"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 28 BC 4 934 COD, RRW, TZA,
UGA, ZMB

123051266 POL1910183 POL 102.2 Olsztyn Pieczewo 53°45'11"N
20°31'5"E

POL ADD D V 27 BC 4 203 BLR, LTU, LVA,
RUS

122043265 BR_SUMBAWANGA_5 TZA 102.2 SUMBAWANGA 8°0'0"S
31°29'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043443 BR_SONGEA_5 TZA 102.2 SONGEA 10°35'0"S
35°40'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 5 100

122005948 BR_PIETERMARIT_102.3 AFS 102.3 PIETERMARITZBURG 29°34'47"S
30°19'49"E

AFS ADD ND V 24 BC 4 520

122006019 BR_GROOT MAR_102.3 AFS 102.3 GROOT MARICO 25°37'11"S
26°26'8"E

AFS ADD ND V 21.2 BC 4 179

122006207 BR_ERMELO_102.3 AFS 102.3 Ermelo Estancia 26°20'19"S
29°53'48"E

AFS ADD ND V 34 BC 4 153

122006219 BR_HAARLEM_102.3 AFS 102.3 HAARLEM 33°42'56"S
23°11'58"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 532
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122006469 BR_WUPPERTAL_102.3 AFS 102.3 WUPPERTAL 32°16'48"S

19°12'47"E
AFS ADD ND V 15 BC 4 -41

122043170 BR_NACHINGWEA_5 TZA 102.3 NACHINGWEA 9°20'0"S
38°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043575 MASASI-5 TZA 102.3 MASASI 10°40'0"S
38°50'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 27 BC 4 100

122005752 BR_PRETORIA_102.4 AFS 102.4 PRETORIA 25°41'21"S
27°59'2"E

AFS ADD ND V 40.4 BC 4 517 BOT

122006412 BR_SENDELINGSD_102.4 AFS 102.4 SENDELINGSDRIF 28°7'30"S
16°53'48"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 86

122002456 MANG-102.4-2021 BDI 102.4 MT MANGA 3°25'45"S
29°30'57"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 33 BC 4 1185 COD, RRW, TZA

122006042 BR_KING WILLIA_102.5 AFS 102.5 KING WILLIAMS TOWN 32°40'44"S
27°15'36"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 896

122005564 AL BAYDAH102.5 LBY 102.5 AL BAYDAH 32°45'0"N
21°45'0"E

LBY ADD D V 30 BC 4 366

123099570 POL1910308 POL 102.5 Jastrzebie-Zdroj 49°57'51"N
18°37'33"E

POL ADD D H 27 BC 4 161 AUT, CZE, SVK

122043295 BR_CHUNYA_5 TZA 102.5 CHUNYA 8°30'0"S
33°31'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043880 TZA_MBEYA_36 TZA 102.5 RUNGWE 9°11'0"S
33°41'45"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 483

122043915 TZA_MTWARA_31 TZA 102.5 MTWARA 10°20'0"S
40°10'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 177

122043934 TZA_RUKWA_16 TZA 102.5 SUMBAWANGA 7°40'0"S
31°35'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 63

123114352 BR_MUSOMA_15 TZA 102.5 MUSOMA_15 1°55'0"S
33°55'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 37 BC 4 125

122005957 BR_Table Mount_102.6 AFS 102.6 Table Moutain 33°57'26"S
18°24'11"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 1048

122006120 BR_TZANEEN_102.6 AFS 102.6 TZANEEN 23°47'6"S
30°0'17"E

AFS ADD ND V 40.8 BC 4 1015 MOZ, ZWE

122006128 BR_UGIE_102.6 AFS 102.6 UGIE 31°11'28"S
27°58'26"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 963

122043551 MLIMBA-5 TZA 102.6 MLIMBA 8°45'0"S
35°58'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005790 BR_JOBURG_102.7 AFS 102.7 JOHANNESBURG 26°11'31"S
28°0'26"E

AFS ADD ND V 45.4 BC 4 416

122005794 BR_PAARL_102.7 AFS 102.7 PAARL 33°42'51"S
18°56'23"E

AFS ADD ND V 21.1 BC 4 609

122005959 BR_NOENIEPUT_102.7 AFS 102.7 NOENIEPUT 1 27°30'50"S
20°8'35"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 32

122006011 BR_GRABOUW_102.7 AFS 102.7 GRABOUW 34°6'7"S
18°58'0"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 1119

122006459 BR_WARRENTON_102.7 AFS 102.7 WARRENTON 28°7'58"S
24°50'40"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 68

122002429 RUYIGI BDI 102.7 RUYIGI 3°28'7"S
30°14'51"E

BDI ADD ND V 25 BC 4 257
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123115426 E 102.7 LLEIDA-ALPICAT 41°39'56"N

0°31'32"E
E ADD D M 36.02 BC 4 223

122043521 MBINGA_5 TZA 102.7 MBINGA 11°0'0"S
35°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 24 BC 4 100

122005723 BR_RUSTENBURG_102.8 AFS 102.8 RUSTENBURG 25°37'59"S
27°7'5"E

AFS ADD ND V 36 BC 4 271

122006061 BR_LYDENBURG_102.8 AFS 102.8 LYDENBURG 25°6'20"S
30°26'3"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 188

122043277 BR_CHIMALA_5 TZA 102.8 CHIMALA 8°0'0"S
34°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043283 BR_KYELA_5 TZA 102.8 KYELA 9°30'0"S
34°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043623 KAREMA-5 TZA 102.8 KAREMA 7°0'0"S
30°30'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005938 BR_NYLSTROOM_102.9 AFS 102.9 NYLSTROOM 24°47'58"S
28°25'59"E

AFS ADD ND V 23 BC 4 253

122006053 BR_KLERKSDORP_102.9 AFS 102.9 KLERKSDORP 26°45'15"S
26°24'28"E

AFS ADD ND V 33 BC 4 419

122006206 BR_ERMELO_102.9 AFS 102.9 ERMELO 1 26°31'52"S
30°0'1"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 98

122006279 BR_LEEUPOORT_102.9 AFS 102.9 LEEUPOORT 24°55'22"S
27°38'50"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 143

122006320 BR_MEMEL_102.9 AFS 102.9 MEMEL LP 27°41'58"S
29°34'14"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 124

122006411 BR_SECUNDA 1_102.9 AFS 102.9 SECUNDA 1 26°29'40"S
29°12'16"E

AFS ADD ND V 23 BC 4 84

123066961 025BC2017 ARM 102.9 TSAGHKASHAT LORI 41°4'30"N
44°44'30"E

ARM ADD ND V 13 BC 4 623 AZE, GEO, IRQ,
RUS, SYR

122002460 BUJ-102.9-2021 BDI 102.9 BUJUMBURA 3°23'13"S
29°21'17"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 20 BC 4 46 COD, RRW, TZA

122043881 TZA_MBEYA_37 TZA 102.9 MBOZI 8°22'20"S
32°39'21"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 50

123114331 BR_TANGA_27 TZA 102.9 TANGA_NGUVUMALI 5°5'0"S
39°8'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 33 BC 4 40

122005729 BR_HEIDELBERG_103 AFS 103 HEIDELBERG 26°29'19"S
28°20'48"E

AFS ADD ND V 17 BC 4 215

122005758 BR_PRETORIA_103 AFS 103 PRETORIA NORTH 25°41'29"S
28°10'4"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 284

122005762 BR_SENEKAL_103 AFS 103 SENEKAL 28°15'19"S
27°30'26"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 344

122005989 BR_DURBAN_103 AFS 103 DURBAN 29°46'12"S
30°43'0"E

AFS ADD ND V 44 BC 4 691

122006043 BR_KING WILLIA_103 AFS 103 KING WILLIAMS TOWN 32°40'44"S
27°15'36"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 896

122006108 BR_TYGERBERG_103 AFS 103 TYGERBERG 33°52'31"S
18°35'44"E

AFS ADD ND V 31 BC 4 441

122006186 BR_BETHANIE_103 AFS 103 BETHANIE 25°33'38"S
27°35'14"E

AFS ADD ND V 24 BC 4 99
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122006430 BR_TELKOM M/W T_103 AFS 103 TELKOMTOW 26°34'50"S

27°52'42"E
AFS ADD ND V 24 BC 4 231

123066948 004BC2017 ARM 103 LORUT 40°56'10"N
44°46'20"E

ARM ADD ND V 20 BC 4 326 AZE, GEO, IRQ,
RUS, SYR

122002425 KAYANZA BDI 103 KAYANZA 2°55'5"S
29°37'36"E

BDI ADD ND V 25 BC 4 223

123083096 POL1910266 POL 103 Warszawa 52°13'54"N
21°0'22"E

POL ADD D V 34.8 BC 4 241 BLR, CZE, LTU,
RUS, SVK, UKR

123114302 BR_MOSHI_12 TZA 103 MOSHI_12 3°16'26"S
37°25'32"E

TZA ADD ND H 37 BC 4 898

122006166 BR_ASKHAM_103.1 AFS 103.1 ASKHAM 27°0'2"S
20°47'37"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 73

122005814 BR_GEORGE_103.2 AFS 103.2 GEORGE 33°55'38"S
22°27'3"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 444

122005965 BR_ANDRIESKRAA_103.2 AFS 103.2 ANDRIESKRAAL 33°46'42"S
24°42'35"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 235

122006145 BR_WILLISTON_103.2 AFS 103.2 WILLISTON 31°19'30"S
20°55'4"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 189

122006163 BR_ACORNHOEK_103.2 AFS 103.2 ACORNHOEK 24°36'8"S
31°4'42"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 173

122005569 AL ADAM103.2 LBY 103.2 AL ADAM 31°50'0"N
23°55'0"E

LBY ADD D V 30 BC 4 150

122043348 BR_UVINZA_5 TZA 103.2 UVINZA 5°10'0"S
30°30'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122002511 2015-56 BDI 103.3 MT BIRIME 3°18'27"S
30°24'9"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 30 BC 4 624 COD, KEN, RRW,
TZA

122002568 BUJ103.3 BDI 103.3 BUJUMBURA 3°23'13"S
29°21'17"E

BDI ADD ND V 20 BC 4 46 COD, RRW

122043882 TZA_MBEYA_38 TZA 103.3 MBEYA 8°49'54"S
33°22'25"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 1034

122043916 TZA_MTWARA_32 TZA 103.3 MTWARA 10°20'0"S
40°10'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 177

122043959 TUNDURU_29 TZA 103.3 TUNDURU 10°50'14"S
36°52'19"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 140

123114303 BR_MOSHI_13 TZA 103.3 MOSHI_13 3°16'26"S
37°25'32"E

TZA ADD ND H 37 BC 4 898

123114392 BR_PEMBA_16 TZA 103.3 CHAKECHAKE 4°45'17"S
38°15'31"E

TZA ADD ND H 37 BC 4 1584

122006022 BR_HAENERTSBUR_103.4 AFS 103.4 HAENERTSBURG 23°59'54"S
29°56'48"E

AFS ADD ND V 47 BC 4 1046 BOT, MOZ,
SWZ, ZWE

122006265 BR_KWAGGAFONTE_103.4 AFS 103.4 KWAGGAFONTEIN 25°14'37"S
28°57'27"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 412

122006310 BR_MAQABAQABEN_103.4 AFS 103.4 MAQABAQABENI 28°34'59"S
29°36'38"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 54

122005772 BR_PORT_SHEPS_103.5 AFS 103.5 PORT SHEPSTONE 30°44'8"S
30°17'18"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 519

122005880 BR_UBOMBO_103.5 AFS 103.5 UBOMBO 27°33'42"S
32°4'52"E

AFS ADD ND V 41.8 BC 4 623 MOZ
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122005902 BR_ZEERUST_103.5 AFS 103.5 ZEERUST 25°51'37"S

26°2'51"E
AFS ADD ND V 37.4 BC 4 288

122006136 BR_UNDERBERG_103.5 AFS 103.5 UNDERBERG 29°48'27"S
29°30'13"E

AFS ADD ND V 17.8 BC 4 248

122005513 BIR_BIN_GANEEMA103.5 LBY 103.5 BIR BIN GANEEMAH 31°11'0"N
21°52'0"E

LBY ADD ND M 33.01 BC 4 150

122005543 SULUQ103.5 LBY 103.5 SULUQ 31°43'0"N
20°16'0"E

LBY ADD ND M 33.01 BC 4 108

122043182 BR_LINDI_4 TZA 103.5 LINDI 9°58'0"S
39°38'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043218 BR_IRINGA_5 TZA 103.5 IRINGA 7°50'0"S
35°45'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005740 BR_STELLENBOSC_103.6 AFS 103.6 STELLENBOSCH 33°54'59"S
18°52'10"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 192

122005792 BR_JOBURG_103.6 AFS 103.6 JOHANNESBURG 26°11'31"S
28°0'26"E

AFS ADD ND V 25 BC 4 386

122005898 BR_OUDTSHOORN_103.6 AFS 103.6 OUDTSHOORN 33°40'17"S
22°16'1"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 428

122005972 BURGERSFORT_103.6 AFS 103.6 BURGERSFORT 24°33'46"S
30°15'47"E

AFS ADD ND V 47 BC 4 974 MOZ

122006032 BR_HARRISMITH_103.6 AFS 103.6 HARRISMITH 28°16'13"S
29°12'47"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 823

122006076 BR_PAUL SAUER_103.6 AFS 103.6 PAUL SAUER DAM 33°45'13"S
24°33'43"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 386

122006154 BR_SUNNYSIDE_103.6 AFS 103.6 SUNNYSIDE 25°45'58"S
28°12'21"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 348

122006434 BR_TSAKANE_103.6 AFS 103.6 TSAKANE 26°21'7"S
28°22'13"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 110

122006435 BR_TSHIANDA_103.6 AFS 103.6 TSHIANDA 23°2'31"S
30°21'15"E

AFS ADD ND V 21.8 BC 4 214

122043241 BR_NKASI_5 TZA 103.6 NKASI 7°40'0"S
30°52'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043330 BR_LUDEWA_5 TZA 103.6 LUDEWA 9°55'0"S
35°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043336 BR_MAKETE_5 TZA 103.6 MAKETE 9°20'0"S
34°5'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005778 BR_FICKSBURG_103.7 AFS 103.7 FICKSBURG 28°52'38"S
27°51'25"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 320

122005836 BR_THABAZIMBI_103.7 AFS 103.7 THABAZIMBI_1 24°28'10"S
27°35'31"E

AFS ADD ND V 23 BC 4 1030 BOT

122006096 BR_STERKSPRUIT_103.7 AFS 103.7 STERKSPRUIT 30°41'44"S
27°16'14"E

AFS ADD ND V 39 BC 4 875

122006176 BR_BETTYSBAAI_103.7 AFS 103.7 BETTYSBAAI 34°22'25"S
18°53'42"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 33

122006181 BR_BREDASDORP _103.7 AFS 103.7 BREDASDORP PARK 34°31'12"S
20°2'53"E

AFS ADD ND V 21.8 BC 4 70

122006271 BR_KAKAMAS_103.7 AFS 103.7 KAKAMAS 28°46'40"S
20°36'37"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 62
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122006349 BR_NATURE_103.7 AFS 103.7 NATUREVALLEY 33°58'24"S

23°34'28"E
AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 230

122006354 BR_NEWCASTLE_103.7 AFS 103.7 NEWCASTLE 27°43'7"S
29°57'12"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 186

122002494 2015-29 BDI 103.7 MT MANGA 3°25'45"S
29°30'57"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 34 BC 4 1195 COD, RRW, TZA

123083105 POL1910267 POL 103.7 Warszawa PKiN 52°13'54"N
21°0'22"E

POL ADD D V 24.8 BC 4 241 BLR, UKR

122043883 TZA_MBEYA_39 TZA 103.7 MBEYA 8°49'54"S
33°22'25"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 1034

122043917 TZA_MTWARA_33 TZA 103.7 MTWARA 10°20'0"S
40°10'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 177

122043935 TZA_RUKWA_17 TZA 103.7 SUMBAWANGA 7°55'0"S
31°35'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 36

123114304 BR_MOSHI_14 TZA 103.7 MOSHI_14 3°16'26"S
37°25'32"E

TZA ADD ND H 37 BC 4 898

122005640 BR_SIMONSTOWN_103.8 AFS 103.8 SIMONSTOWN 34°11'55"S
18°25'36"E

AFS ADD D H 20 BC 4 276

122005702 BR_GRAAFF_REIN_103.8 AFS 103.8 GRAAFF REINET 32°5'0"S
24°27'0"E

AFS ADD ND H 30 BC 4 901

122005893 BR_DURBANNORTH_103.8 AFS 103.8 DURBAN NORTH 29°45'52"S
31°2'24"E

AFS ADD ND V 37.8 BC 4 188

122005977 BR_COLESBERG_103.8 AFS 103.8 COLESBERG 30°42'30"S
25°3'28"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 391

122006210 BR_GENADENDAL_103.8 AFS 103.8 GENADENDAL 34°2'17"S
19°33'8"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 150

122006321 BR_LADY FRERE_103.8 AFS 103.8 LADY FRERE 31°38'20"S
27°15'28"E

AFS ADD ND V 44.8 BC 4 864 LSO

122006442 BR_UNIV LIMPOP_103.8 AFS 103.8 UNIV LIMPOPO 23°53'28"S
29°44'15"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 156

122006449 BR_VERMAAKSKOP_103.8 AFS 103.8 VERMAAKSKOP 33°38'17"S
25°18'29"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 738

123066949 005BC2017 ARM 103.8 VANADZOR 40°49'20"N
44°26'58"E

ARM ADD ND V 23 BC 4 460 AZE, GEO, IRQ,
RUS, SYR

122005525 BENGHAZI103.8 LBY 103.8 BENGHAZI 32°5'0"N
20°5'0"E

LBY ADD D V 30 BC 3 164

122005655 BR_SENEKAL_103.9 AFS 103.9 SENEKAL 28°15'19"S
27°30'26"E

AFS ADD ND V 27.7 BC 4 315

122005696 BR_FAANS_GROVE_103.9 AFS 103.9 FAANS GROVE 27°5'59"S
22°24'18"E

AFS ADD ND H 40 BC 4 189 BOT

122005704 BR_VANRYNSDORP_103.9 AFS 103.9 VANRHYNSDORP 31°45'17"S
18°41'22"E

AFS ADD ND H 34.8 BC 4 919

122005749 BR_LADYSMITH_103.9 AFS 103.9 LADYSMITH 28°35'23"S
29°47'19"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 218

122005815 BR_GEORGE_103.9 AFS 103.9 GEORGE 33°55'38"S
22°27'3"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 506

122005915 BR_PRETORIA_103.9 AFS 103.9 PRETORIA 25°41'21"S
27°59'2"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 517 BOT
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122005969 BR_BURGERSDORP_103.9 AFS 103.9 BURGERSDORP 31°0'2"S

26°20'21"E
AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 203

122006165 BR_ANDRIESVALE_103.9 AFS 103.9 ANDRIESVALE 26°55'54"S
20°39'24"E

AFS ADD ND V 15 BC 4 53

122006187 BR_CATHCART_103.9 AFS 103.9 CATHCART 32°17'51"S
27°6'53"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 672

122006263 BR_KUTAMA_103.9 AFS 103.9 KUTAMA 23°2'19"S
29°37'31"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 148

122006389 BR_POSTMASBURG_103.9 AFS 103.9 POSTMASBURG 28°18'43"S
23°7'34"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 81

123066960 021BC2017 ARM 103.9 PAMBAK 40°49'52"N
44°33'18"E

ARM ADD ND V 13 BC 4 188 AZE, GEO, IRQ,
RUS, SYR

122005648 BR_RIVERSDALE_104 AFS 104 RIVERSDALE 34°1'8"S
21°7'39"E

AFS ADD ND V 33 BC 4 599

122005689 BR_PIET_PLESSIS_104 AFS 104 PIET PLESSIS 26°14'56"S
24°49'55"E

AFS ADD ND V 38.8 BC 4 301 BOT

122005706 BR_ESHOWE_104 AFS 104 ESHOWE 28°51'32"S
31°17'35"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 547

122005846 BR_HOEDSPRUIT_104 AFS 104 HOEDSPRUIT 24°32'30"S
30°52'8"E

AFS ADD ND V 42.5 BC 4 1454 MOZ, ZWE

122005949 BR_PIETERMARIT_104 AFS 104 PIETERMARITZBURG 29°34'47"S
30°19'49"E

AFS ADD ND V 24 BC 4 520

122006020 BR_GROOT MAR_104 AFS 104 GROOT MARICO 25°37'11"S
26°26'8"E

AFS ADD ND V 24 BC 4 179 BOT

122006109 BR_TYGERBERG_104 AFS 104 TYGERBERG 33°52'31"S
18°35'44"E

AFS ADD ND V 24 BC 4 431

122006173 BR_BETHULIE_104 AFS 104 BETHULIE 30°29'32"S
25°58'27"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 71

122006201 BR_ENGCOBO_104 AFS 104 ENGCOBO 1 31°36'37"S
27°59'4"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 654

122006205 BR_ERMELO_104 AFS 104 ERMELO 26°45'46"S
30°7'53"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 193

122006227 BR_HELDERKRUIN_104 AFS 104 HELDERKRUIN 26°6'5"S
27°51'27"E

AFS ADD ND V 18.4 BC 4 392

122006341 BR_MUSINA_104 AFS 104 MUSINA 22°20'40"S
30°1'20"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 181

122002437 BUJUMBURA BDI 104 BUJUMBURA 3°23'13"S
29°21'17"E

BDI ADD ND V 25 BC 4 46 RRW, TZA

122043290 BR_MBOZI_6 TZA 104 MBOZI 9°0'0"S
33°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005764 BR_NELSPRUIT_104.1 AFS 104.1 NELSPRUIT 25°30'57"S
30°46'33"E

AFS ADD ND V 18 BC 4 931

122005782 BR_POTGIETERS_104.1 AFS 104.1 POTGIETERSRUS 24°9'24"S
29°14'10"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 773 BOT

122005801 BR_EAST_LONDON_104.1 AFS 104.1 EAST LONDON 32°56'20"S
27°48'56"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 313

122005805 BR_BLOEMFON_104.1 AFS 104.1 BLOEMFONTEIN 1 29°6'12"S
26°13'47"E

AFS ADD ND V 34.8 BC 4 305
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122005843 BR_WELVERDIEND_104.1 AFS 104.1 WELVERDIEND 26°26'48"S

27°14'53"E
AFS ADD ND V 43 BC 4 286 BOT

122005881 BR_HEX_RIVER_104.1 AFS 104.1 HEX RIVER 33°30'54"S
19°39'23"E

AFS ADD ND H 20 BC 4 819

122005900 BR_OUDTSHOORN_104.1 AFS 104.1 OUDTSHOORN 1 33°35'32"S
22°12'12"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 54

122006189 BR_CLARKSON_104.1 AFS 104.1 CLARKSON 34°1'29"S
24°25'48"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 700

123066950 006BC2017 ARM 104.1 GYUMRI 40°48'59"N
43°50'27"E

ARM ADD ND V 23 BC 4 160 AZE, GEO, IRQ,
RUS, SYR

123067014 069BC2017 ARM 104.1 VARDENIS 40°12'58"N
45°45'40"E

ARM ADD ND V 23 BC 4 49 AZE, GEO, IRQ,
RUS, SYR

122002424 CIBITOKE BDI 104.1 CIBITOKE 2°53'12"S
29°7'26"E

BDI ADD ND V 25 BC 4 123

122002522 2015-67 BDI 104.1 GITEGA 3°25'44"S
29°55'46"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 20 BC 4 204 COD, RRW, TZA

122002535 INANZ104.1-2020 BDI 104.1 INANZERWE 4°3'51"S
29°44'21"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 28 BC 4 934 RRW, TZA, UGA,
ZMB

122043884 TZA_MBEYA_40 TZA 104.1 MBEYA 8°49'54"S
33°22'25"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 1034

122043919 TZA_MTWARA_35 TZA 104.1 MTWARA 10°20'0"S
40°10'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 177

123114332 BR_TANGA_28 TZA 104.1 TANGA_NGUVUMALI 5°5'0"S
39°8'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 33 BC 4 40

122005690 BR_KLEINFONTEN_104.2 AFS 104.2 KLEINFONTEIN 25°48'47"S
28°28'3"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 203

122005698 BR_GLENCOE_104,2 AFS 104.2 GLENCOE 28°9'4"S
29°56'51"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 549 SWZ

122005862 BR_QUEENSTOWN_104.2 AFS 104.2 QUEENSTOWN 31°43'56"S
26°47'5"E

AFS ADD ND V 36.8 BC 4 835

122005878 BR_KURUMANHILS_104.2 AFS 104.2 KURUMAN HILLS 27°53'13"S
23°33'38"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 523

122006091 BR_SABIE_104.2 AFS 104.2 SABIE 25°7'46"S
30°45'35"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 422

122006252 BR_KLEINMOND_104.2 AFS 104.2 KLEINMOND 34°23'22"S
19°8'28"E

AFS ADD ND V 19 BC 4 80

122006336 BR_MONTAGU_104.2 AFS 104.2 MONTAGU 33°47'16"S
20°8'35"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 130

122005253 ADDARSEYYA104.2 LBY 104.2 ADDARSEYYA 32°42'0"N
20°56'0"E

LBY ADD ND H 30 BC 4 157

122005572 EMSAED104.2 LBY 104.2 EMSAED 31°39'0"N
25°2'5"E

LBY ADD D V 30 BC 4 334

122005895 BR_THEUNISSEN_104.3 AFS 104.3 THEUNISSEN 28°11'55"S
26°34'50"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 276 LSO

122006204 BR_ENTSHATSHON_104.3 AFS 104.3 ENTSHATSHONGO 32°8'39"S
28°40'10"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 488

123066968 033BC2017 ARM 104.3 DILIJAN 40°44'0"N
44°52'0"E

ARM ADD ND V 23 BC 4 59 AZE, GEO, IRQ,
RUS, SYR
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123066990 044BC2017 ARM 104.3 CHINARI 40°51'14"N

45°34'38"E
ARM ADD ND V 13 BC 4 180 AZE, GEO, IRQ,

RUS, SYR
122005261 ZAWIAT MASUS104.3 LBY 104.3 ZAWIAT MASUS 31°30'0"N

21°2'0"E
LBY ADD ND M 33.01 BC 4 150

122005452 AL QUBBAH104.3 LBY 104.3 AL QUBBAH 32°46'0"N
22°14'0"E

LBY ADD ND M 33.01 BC 4 150

123114305 BR_MOSHI_15 TZA 104.3 MOSHI_15 3°16'26"S
37°25'32"E

TZA ADD ND H 37 BC 4 898

122005927 BR_SEA_POINT_104.4 AFS 104.4 SEA POINT 33°54'33"S
18°23'51"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 98

122005990 BR_DURBAN_104.4 AFS 104.4 DURBAN 29°46'12"S
30°43'0"E

AFS ADD ND V 44 BC 4 691 SWZ

122006083 BR_PLETTENBERG_104.4 AFS 104.4 PLETTENBERG BAY 34°3'34"S
23°22'25"E

AFS ADD ND V 16 BC 4 93

122002495 2015-30 BDI 104.4 MT MANGA 3°25'45"S
29°30'57"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 33 BC 4 1195 COD, RRW, TZA

123083148 POL1910268 POL 104.4 Warszawa Rondo ONZ 52°13'58"N
20°59'58"E

POL ADD D V 29.5 BC 4 219 BLR, LTU, RUS,
UKR

122043653 MOMBA-6 TZA 104.4 MOMBA 8°25'0"S
32°15'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043683 NAMTUMBO-6 TZA 104.4 NAMTUMBO 10°5'0"S
36°15'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

123114347 BR_MUSOMA_10 TZA 104.4 MUSOMA_10 1°55'0"S
33°55'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 37 BC 4 125

122005676 BR_Cape Town_104.5 AFS 104.5 Cape Town 1 33°57'30"S
18°27'45"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 112

122005839 BR_UMTATA_104.5 AFS 104.5 UMTATA 31°35'48"S
28°44'36"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 384

122005874 BR_PETRUSSTEYN_104.5 AFS 104.5 PETRUS STEYN 27°31'9"S
28°19'6"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 360

122005884 BR_PUNDA_MARIA_104.5 AFS 104.5 PUNDA MARIA 22°43'28"S
30°59'19"E

AFS ADD ND V 37 BC 4 345 MOZ, ZWE

122043343 BR_MUFINDI_6 TZA 104.5 MUFINDI 8°30'0"S
35°31'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043546 BR_NEWALA_6 TZA 104.5 NEWALA 9°57'0"S
38°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043647 MPANDA-6 TZA 104.5 MPANDA 6°15'0"S
31°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043885 TZA_MBEYA_41 TZA 104.5 MBEYA 8°49'54"S
33°22'25"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 1034

122043918 TZA_MTWARA_34 TZA 104.5 MTWARA 10°20'0"S
40°10'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 177

123114333 BR_TANGA_29 TZA 104.5 TANGA_NGUVUMALI 5°5'0"S
39°8'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 33 BC 4 40

122006030 BR_HANKEY_104.6 AFS 104.6 HANKEY 33°49'52"S
24°52'12"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 67

122006072 BR_PARSONS HIL_104.6 AFS 104.6 PARSONS HILL 33°57'11"S
25°35'19"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 119
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122043361 BR_KASULU_6 TZA 104.6 KASULU 4°46'0"S

30°31'0"E
TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122006316 BR_MAVHUNGA_104.7 AFS 104.7 MAVHUNGA 22°56'27"S
30°7'18"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 456

123066956 015BC2017 ARM 104.7 JRAPI 40°32'56"N
43°40'56"E

ARM ADD ND V 23 BC 4 217 AZE, GEO, IRQ,
RUS, SYR

123066985 039BC2017 ARM 104.7 HAGHARTSIN TAVUSH 40°46'38"N
44°57'48"E

ARM ADD ND V 20 BC 4 -1 AZE, GEO, IRQ,
RUS, SYR

122043379 BR_TUNDURU_6 TZA 104.7 TUNDURU 11°5'0"S
37°20'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122006054 BR_KLERKSDORP_104.8 AFS 104.8 KLERKSDORP 26°45'15"S
26°24'28"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 419

122006123 BR_TZANEEN_104.8 AFS 104.8 TZANEEN 1 23°47'1"S
30°0'26"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 975

122006140 BR_VANDERBIJLP_104.8 AFS 104.8 VANDERBIJLPARK 3 26°42'15"S
27°52'57"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 37

122006225 BR_HECTORSPRUI_104.8 AFS 104.8 HECTORSPRUIT 25°28'47"S
31°36'20"E

AFS ADD ND V 26 BC 4 355

122002496 2015-31 BDI 104.8 MT MANGA 3°25'45"S
29°30'57"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 33 BC 4 1195 COD, RRW, TZA

123105458 E 104.8 MANRESA-MONTSERRAT 41°36'17"N
1°48'57"E

E ADD D V 33.01 BC 4 977

122043558 MAHENGE-6 TZA 104.8 MAHENGE 8°40'0"S
36°55'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043636 MLELE-6 TZA 104.8 MLELE 6°56'0"S
32°30'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043671 MALINYI-6 TZA 104.8 MALINYI 9°0'0"S
36°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005835 BR_THABAZIMBI_104.9 AFS 104.9 THABAZIMBI 24°27'59"S
27°36'51"E

AFS ADD ND V 33 BC 4 1017 BOT

122005853 BR_DAVEL_104.9 AFS 104.9 DAVEL 26°27'30"S
29°37'26"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 299

122006093 BR_SABIE_104.9 AFS 104.9 SABIE 25°7'46"S
30°45'35"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 422

122006110 BR_TYGERBERG_104.9 AFS 104.9 TYGERBERG 33°52'31"S
18°35'44"E

AFS ADD ND V 31 BC 4 431

122006474 BR_ALICEDALE_104.9 AFS 104.9 ALICEDALE 33°19'28"S
26°5'49"E

AFS ADD ND V 24.8 BC 4 87

122043779 BR_TUKUYU TZA 104.9 TUKUYU 9°15'28"S
33°38'41"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 513

122043960 TZA_RUVUMA_30 TZA 104.9 SONGEA 10°35'0"S
35°40'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 143

123114394 BR_PEMBA_17 TZA 104.9 CHAKECHAKE 4°45'17"S
38°15'31"E

TZA ADD ND H 37 BC 4 1584

122005921 BR_ESHOWE_105 AFS 105 ESHOWE 28°51'32"S
31°17'35"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 597

122005950 BR_PIETERMARIT_105 AFS 105 PIETERMARITZBURG 29°34'47"S
30°19'49"E

AFS ADD ND V 24.8 BC 4 520

BR IFIC №3022 Page 109 of 118 GE84/338



1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
122005997 BR_ELLIOT_105 AFS 105 ELLIOT 31°10'36"S

27°51'57"E
AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 935

122006162 BR_PATENSIE_105 AFS 105 PATENSIE 33°45'35"S
24°49'42"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 239

122043213 BR_NJOMBE_6 TZA 105 NJOMBE 9°20'0"S
34°45'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122006378 BR_PETER MOKAB_105.1 AFS 105.1 PETER MOKABA 29°49'0"S
31°0'47"E

AFS ADD ND V 24 BC 4 205

122006380 BR_PHALABORWA_105.1 AFS 105.1 PHALABORWA 23°56'21"S
31°1'55"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 78

123066979 023BC2017 ARM 105.1 LORUT 40°56'10"N
44°46'20"E

ARM ADD ND V 13 BC 4 326 AZE, GEO, IRQ,
RUS, SYR

122043195 BR_KIGOMA_6 TZA 105.1 KIGOMA 4°50'0"S
30°30'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043308 BR_LIWALE_6 TZA 105.1 LIWALE 9°57'0"S
38°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005909 BR_SCHWEIZER_105.2 AFS 105.2 SCHWEIZER REN 27°8'13"S
25°13'7"E

AFS ADD ND V 37 BC 4 319

122005707 BR_KROONSTAD_105.3 AFS 105.3 KROONSTAD 27°25'17"S
27°11'7"E

AFS ADD ND V 37 BC 4 353 LSO

122006010 BR_GRABOUW_105.3 AFS 105.3 GRABOUW 34°6'7"S
18°58'0"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 1119

122006182 BR_BRITS2 _105.3 AFS 105.3 BRITS2 25°37'33"S
27°48'19"E

AFS ADD ND V 36 BC 4 129

123066951 007BC2017 ARM 105.3 SPITAK 40°50'0"N
44°16'0"E

ARM ADD ND V 23 BC 4 85 AZE, GEO, IRQ,
RUS, SYR

122002501 2015-37 BDI 105.3 MT MANGA 3°25'45"S
29°30'57"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 33 BC 4 1195 COD, RRW, TZA

122043886 TZA_MBEYA_42 TZA 105.3 ILEJE 9°24'18"S
33°9'3"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 407

122043961 TZA_RUVUMA_31 TZA 105.3 MBINGA 10°50'14"S
34°59'45"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 206

123114357 BR_TANGA-KILULU TZA 105.3 KILULU- 1 4°46'20"S
39°7'31"E

TZA ADD ND H 33 BC 4 300

122006293 BR_LOUIS TRICH_105.4 AFS 105.4 LOUIS TRICHARDT 23°0'2"S
29°45'26"E

AFS ADD ND V 41.8 BC 4 852 MOZ, ZWE

122043236 BR_KIGOMA_12 TZA 105.4 MALAGARASI 5°0'0"S
30°55'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043689 KIGANGA-6 TZA 105.4 KIGANGA 7°30'0"S
34°58'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005687 BR_DONNYBROOK_105.5 AFS 105.5 DONNYBROOK 29°54'56"S
29°51'19"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 658

122006471 BR_ZULULAND_105.5 AFS 105.5 ZULULAND 28°26'24"S
31°24'11"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 665

122048143 ARM 105.5 HRAZDAN 40°30'48"N
44°46'5"E

ARM ADD ND V 20 BC 4 282 AZE, GEO, IRN,
RUS, SYR

123066952 008BC2017 ARM 105.5 IJEVAN 40°51'50"N
45°11'35"E

ARM ADD ND V 23 BC 4 883 AZE, GEO, IRQ,
RUS, SYR
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123066978 022BC2017 ARM 105.5 CHKALOV LORI 40°56'5"N

44°39'12"E
ARM ADD ND V 13 BC 4 448 AZE, GEO, IRQ,

RUS, SYR
122002467 MUT-105.5-2021 BDI 105.5 MT MUTUMBA 2°39'52"S

30°2'26"E
BDI MODIFY ND V 27 BC 4 500 COD, RRW, TZA

122002502 2015-39 BDI 105.5 MT INANZERWE 4°3'51"S
29°44'25"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 34 BC 4 919 COD, RRW, TZA

122006357 BR_NEWCASTLE_105.6 AFS 105.6 NEWCASTLE 27°43'7"S
29°57'12"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 186

122002497 2015-32 BDI 105.6 MT MANGA 3°25'45"S
29°30'57"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 33 BC 4 1195 COD, RRW, TZA

123116784 E 105.6 PAMPLONA 42°49'33"N
1°40'49"W

E MODIFY ND V 33.91 BC 4 120

123074896 POL1910248 POL 105.6 Miedzyzdroje 53°57'8"N
14°30'2"E

POL ADD D V 30 BC 4 177 D, DNK, S

122005828 BR_MENLO_PARK_105.7 AFS 105.7 MENLO PARK 25°46'16"S
28°16'5"E

AFS ADD ND V 16 BC 4 179

122006308 BR_MANDINI_105.7 AFS 105.7 MANDINI 29°8'33"S
31°25'33"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 215

122006421 BR_SPRINGS_105.7 AFS 105.7 SPRINGS 1 26°15'17"S
28°26'27"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 88

122043606 IGALULA-6 TZA 105.7 IGALULA 5°30'0"S
32°30'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043641 MTWARA-6 TZA 105.7 MTWARA 10°20'0"S
40°10'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 27 BC 4 100

122043887 TZA_MBEYA_43 TZA 105.7 MBEYA 8°49'54"S
33°22'25"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 1034

123114395 BR_PEMBA_18 TZA 105.7 CHAKECHAKE 4°45'17"S
38°15'31"E

TZA ADD ND H 37 BC 4 1584

122005806 BR_BLOEMFON_105.8 AFS 105.8 BLOEMFONTEIN 1 29°6'4"S
26°13'44"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 293

122005852 BR_DAVEL_105.8 AFS 105.8 DAVEL 26°27'30"S
29°37'26"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 299

122006250 BR_KGOKGOJANE_105.8 AFS 105.8 KGOKGOJANE 26°44'42"S
23°58'56"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 118

122006276 BR_LEBOWAKGOMO_105.8 AFS 105.8 LEBOWAKGOMO 24°19'9"S
29°29'1"E

AFS ADD ND V 24 BC 4 126

122006419 BR_SOWETO_105.8 AFS 105.8 SOWETO 26°10'48"S
27°50'42"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 99

122043266 BR_SUMBAWANGA_6 TZA 105.8 SUMBAWANGA 8°0'0"S
31°29'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043444 BR_SONGEA_6 TZA 105.8 SONGEA 10°35'0"S
35°40'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005712 BR_CERES_105.9 AFS 105.9 CERES Dam 33°22'20"S
19°15'12"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 1071

122006014 BR_GROOT MAR_105.9 AFS 105.9 GROOT MARICO 25°37'11"S
26°26'8"E

AFS ADD ND V 21.2 BC 4 179

122006220 BR_HAARLEM_105.9 AFS 105.9 HAARLEM 33°42'56"S
23°11'58"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 532
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122006347 BR_MACLEAR_105.9 AFS 105.9 MACLEAR 31°6'6"S

28°21'53"E
AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 94

122006367 BR_NTANZI_105.9 AFS 105.9 NTANZI 29°16'20"S
30°51'56"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 444

123066954 010BC2017 ARM 105.9 CHKALOV LORI 40°56'5"N
44°39'12"E

ARM ADD ND V 13 BC 4 448 AZE, GEO, IRQ,
RUS, SYR

122043171 BR_NACHINGWEA_6 TZA 105.9 NACHINGWEA 9°20'0"S
38°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043576 MASASI-6 TZA 105.9 MASASI 10°40'0"S
38°50'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 27 BC 4 100

122005753 BR_PRETORIA_106 AFS 106 PRETORIA 25°41'21"S
27°59'2"E

AFS ADD ND V 45 BC 4 517

122006212 BR_GIYANI_106 AFS 106 GIYANI 23°18'22"S
30°42'23"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 38

122006413 BR_SENDELINGSD_106 AFS 106 SENDELINGSDRIF 28°7'30"S
16°53'48"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 86

122002457 MANG-106-2021 BDI 106 MT MANGA 3°25'45"S
29°30'57"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 34 BC 4 1185 COD, RRW, TZA

122005709 BR_GRAHAMSTOWN_106.1 AFS 106.1 GRAHAMSTOWN 33°17'15"S
26°42'31"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 771

122005760 BR_BUTTERWORTH_106.1 AFS 106.1 BUTTERWORTH 32°16'35"S
28°12'24"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 325

123066970 035BC2017 ARM 106.1 MOSESGEGH TAVUSH 40°54'30"N
45°29'20"E

ARM ADD ND V 13 BC 4 362 AZE, GEO, IRQ,
RUS, SYR

122005571 AL ADAM106.1 LBY 106.1 AL ADAM 31°50'0"N
23°55'0"E

LBY ADD D V 30 BC 4 150

122043296 BR_CHUNYA_6 TZA 106.1 CHUNYA 8°30'0"S
33°31'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043888 TZA_MBEYA_44 TZA 106.1 MBEYA 8°49'54"S
33°22'25"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 1034

122043962 NAMTUMBO_33 TZA 106.1 NAMTUMBO 10°27'55"S
36°7'58"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 126

123114334 BR_TANGA_30 TZA 106.1 TANGA_NGUVUMALI 5°5'0"S
39°8'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 33 BC 4 40

122005958 BR_Table Mount_106.2 AFS 106.2 Table Moutain 33°57'26"S
18°24'11"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 1048

122006121 BR_TZANEEN_106.2 AFS 106.2 TZANEEN 23°47'6"S
30°0'17"E

AFS ADD ND V 40.8 BC 4 1015 MOZ, ZWE

122006129 BR_UGIE_106.2 AFS 106.2 UGIE 31°11'28"S
27°58'26"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 963

123083960 POL1910271 POL 106.2 Warszawa 52°13'55"N
21°0'29"E

POL ADD ND V 30 BC 4 232 BLR, LTU, RUS,
UKR

122043552 MLIMBA-6 TZA 106.2 MLIMBA 8°45'0"S
35°58'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005654 BR_PIKETBERG_106.3 AFS 106.3 PIKETBERG 32°49'9"S
18°44'17"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 832

122005791 BR_JOBURG_106.3 AFS 106.3 JOHANNESBURG 26°11'31"S
28°0'26"E

AFS ADD ND V 40.4 BC 4 416
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123066977 011BC2017 ARM 106.3 VANADZOR 40°49'20"N

44°26'58"E
ARM ADD ND V 23 BC 4 460 AZE, GEO, IRQ,

RUS, SYR
122002551 MANG106.3-2020 BDI 106.3 MANGA 3°23'0"S

29°31'0"E
BDI MODIFY ND V 30 BC 4 1175 COD, RRW, TZA,

UGA
122005586 AL_MAQRUN106.3 LBY 106.3 AL MAQRUN 31°33'0"N

20°9'0"E
LBY ADD ND M 40.01 BC 4 150

122043522 MBINGA_6 TZA 106.3 MBINGA 11°0'0"S
35°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 24 BC 4 100

122005823 BR_MIDDELBURG_106.4 AFS 106.4 MIDDELBURG 25°49'4"S
29°23'24"E

AFS ADD ND V 40.4 BC 4 369

122006062 BR_LYDENBURG_106.4 AFS 106.4 LYDENBURG 25°6'20"S
30°26'3"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 188

122006224 BR_HECTORSPRUI_106.4 AFS 106.4 HECTORSPRUIT 25°28'47"S
31°36'20"E

AFS ADD ND V 26 BC 4 355

122043278 BR_CHIMALA_6 TZA 106.4 CHIMALA 8°0'0"S
34°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043284 BR_KYELA_6 TZA 106.4 KYELA 9°30'0"S
34°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043624 KAREMA-6 TZA 106.4 KAREMA 7°0'0"S
30°30'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005844 BR_WELVERDIEND_106.5 AFS 106.5 WELVERDIEND 26°26'48"S
27°14'53"E

AFS ADD ND V 23 BC 4 264

122005939 BR_NYLSTROOM_106.5 AFS 106.5 NYLSTROOM 24°47'58"S
28°25'59"E

AFS ADD ND V 23 BC 4 253

122043889 TZA_MBEYA_45 TZA 106.5 MBEYA 8°49'54"S
33°22'25"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 1034

123114335 BR_TANGA_31 TZA 106.5 TANGA_NGUVUMALI 5°5'0"S
39°8'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 33 BC 4 40

122005991 BR_DURBAN_106.6 AFS 106.6 DURBAN 29°46'12"S
30°43'0"E

AFS ADD ND V 44 BC 4 691 LSO

122006044 BR_KING WILLIA_106.6 AFS 106.6 KING WILLIAMS TOWN 32°40'44"S
27°15'36"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 896

122006111 BR_TYGERBERG_106.6 AFS 106.6 TYGERBERG 33°52'31"S
18°35'44"E

AFS ADD ND V 31 BC 4 441

122006431 BR_TEMBA_106.6 AFS 106.6 TEMBA 25°23'13"S
28°15'23"E

AFS ADD ND V 30.8 BC 4 82

123066973 012BC2017 ARM 106.6 GYUMRI 40°48'59"N
43°50'27"E

ARM ADD ND V 23 BC 4 160 AZE, GEO, IRQ,
RUS, SYR

122002426 NGOZI BDI 106.6 NGOZI 2°54'37"S
29°49'34"E

BDI ADD ND V 25 BC 4 346 COD, RRW, TZA,
UGA

122005876 BR_PETRUSSTEYN_106.7 AFS 106.7 PETRUS STEYN 27°31'9"S
28°19'6"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 360

123066976 020BC2017 ARM 106.7 SPITAK 40°50'0"N
44°16'0"E

ARM ADD ND V 23 BC 4 85 AZE, GEO, IRQ,
RUS, SYR

122002498 2015-34 BDI 106.7 MT MANGA 3°25'45"S
29°30'57"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 32 BC 4 1195 COD, RRW, TZA

123068656 POL1910230 POL 106.7 Rzeszow 50°0'42"N
22°7'48"E

POL ADD ND V 33 BC 4 204 BLR, CZE, HNG,
ROU, SVK, UKR
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122005816 BR_GEORGE_106.8 AFS 106.8 GEORGE 33°55'38"S

22°27'3"E
AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 506

122005964 BR_ANDRIESKRAA_106.8 AFS 106.8 ANDRIESKRAAL 33°46'42"S
24°42'35"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 235

122005570 AL ADAM106.8 LBY 106.8 AL ADAM 31°50'0"N
23°55'0"E

LBY ADD D V 30 BC 4 150

122043186 BR_KILIMANJAR0_3 TZA 106.8 MOSHI 3°20'0"S
37°20'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 202

122043349 BR_UVINZA_6 TZA 106.8 UVINZA 5°10'0"S
30°30'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005744 BR_KIMBERLEY_106.9 AFS 106.9 KIMBERLEY 28°51'15"S
24°54'17"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 313 LSO

122005767 BR_NELSPRUIT_106.9 AFS 106.9 NELSPRUIT 25°30'57"S
30°46'33"E

AFS ADD ND V 40.8 BC 4 931 MOZ

122043890 TZA_MBEYA_46 TZA 106.9 MBEYA 8°49'54"S
33°22'25"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 1034

123114336 BR_TANGA_32 TZA 106.9 TANGA_NGUVUMALI 5°5'0"S
39°8'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 33 BC 4 40

122005735 BR_HOUT_BAY_107 AFS 107 HOUT BAY 34°0'46"S
18°20'51"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 224

122005916 BR_GEORGE MUKHAR_107 AFS 107 GEORGE MUKHARI 25°37'7"S
28°0'41"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 137

122005971 BR_BURGERSFORT_107 AFS 107 BURGERSFORT 24°33'46"S
30°15'47"E

AFS ADD ND V 41.8 BC 4 974 MOZ, SWZ

122005773 BR_PORT_SHEPS_107.1 AFS 107.1 PORT SHEPSTONE 30°44'8"S
30°17'18"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 519

122006365 BR_NQUTU_107.1 AFS 107.1 NQUTU 28°15'43"S
30°40'42"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 371

122002499 2015-35 BDI 107.1 MT MANGA 3°25'45"S
29°30'57"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 33 BC 4 1195 COD, RRW, TZA

122043183 BR_LINDI_5 TZA 107.1 LINDI 9°58'0"S
39°38'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043219 BR_IRINGA_6 TZA 107.1 IRINGA 7°50'0"S
35°45'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005646 BR_ALVERSTONE_107.2 AFS 107.2 ALVERSTONE 29°46'12"S
30°43'0"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 682

122005730 BR_HEIDELBERG_107.2 AFS 107.2 HEIDELBERG 26°29'19"S
28°20'48"E

AFS ADD ND V 33 BC 4 215

122006034 BR_HARRISMITH_107.2 AFS 107.2 HARRISMITH 28°16'13"S
29°12'47"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 823

122006077 BR_PAUL SAUER_107.2 AFS 107.2 PAUL SAUER DAM 33°45'13"S
24°33'43"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 386

122006098 BR_STERKSPRUIT_107.2 AFS 107.2 STERKSPRUIT 30°41'44"S
27°16'14"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 875 LSO

122006155 BR_SUNNYSIDE_107.2 AFS 107.2 SUNNYSIDE 25°45'58"S
28°12'21"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 348

122006379 BR_PETRUSVILLE_107.2 AFS 107.2 PETRUSVILLE 30°5'17"S
24°39'20"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 119
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122043242 BR_NKASI_6 TZA 107.2 NKASI 7°40'0"S

30°52'0"E
TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043331 BR_LUDEWA_6 TZA 107.2 LUDEWA 9°55'0"S
35°0'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122043337 BR_MAKETE_6 TZA 107.2 MAKETE 9°20'0"S
34°5'0"E

TZA MODIFY ND H 33 BC 4 100

122005779 BR_FICKSBURG_107.3 AFS 107.3 FICKSBURG 28°52'38"S
27°51'25"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 320

122005887 BR_COFIMVABA_107.3 AFS 107.3 COFIMVABA 1 31°59'56"S
27°36'0"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 309

122006244 BR_KANYAMAZANE_107.3 AFS 107.3 KANYAMAZANE 25°28'51"S
31°10'44"E

AFS ADD ND V 24.3 BC 4 28

122006303 BR_MAKHADO HAN_107.3 AFS 107.3 MAKHADO HANGKLIP 22°59'44"S
29°53'5"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 776 MOZ

122006342 BR_MURRAYSBURG_107.3 AFS 107.3 MURRAYSBURG 31°58'0"S
23°45'16"E

AFS ADD ND V 33 BC 4 72

122006350 BR_NATURE_107.3 AFS 107.3 NATUREVALLEY 33°58'24"S
23°34'28"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 230

122006369 BR_ONRUSBERG_107.3 AFS 107.3 ONRUSBERG 34°23'51"S
19°9'38"E

AFS ADD ND V 21.8 BC 4 474

122002530 MUT107.3-2020 BDI 107.3 MUTUMBA 2°39'52"S
30°2'26"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 28 BC 4 421 COD, RRW, TZA,
UGA

122005360 BIR_BIN_GANEEMA107.3 LBY 107.3 BIR BIN GANEEMAH 31°11'0"N
21°52'0"E

LBY ADD ND M 33.01 BC 4 150

122005573 AL BURDI107.3 LBY 107.3 AL BURDI 31°44'0"N
25°6'0"E

LBY ADD D V 30 BC 4 172

122043796 BR_CHUNYA TZA 107.3 CHUNYA 8°30'0"S
33°31'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 207

122043891 TZA_MBEYA_47 TZA 107.3 MBEYA 8°49'54"S
33°22'25"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 1034

122043936 TZA_RUKWA_18 TZA 107.3 SUMBAWANGA 7°55'0"S
31°35'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 36

123114366 BR_ROMBO_8 TZA 107.3 ROMBO MKUU 3°19'0"S
37°30'0"E

TZA ADD ND H 33 BC 1 390

123114396 BR_PEMBA_19 TZA 107.3 CHAKECHAKE 4°45'17"S
38°15'31"E

TZA ADD ND H 37 BC 4 1584

122005645 BR_BEDFORD_107.4 AFS 107.4 BEDFORD 32°37'57"S
26°2'57"E

AFS ADD ND H 37 BC 4 788

122005675 BR_THE_BLUFF_107.4 AFS 107.4 THE BLUFF 29°54'42"S
31°0'44"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 124

122005716 BR_KURUMAN_107.4 AFS 107.4 KURUMAN 1 27°36'0"S
23°23'0"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 353

122005722 BR_SIMONSTOWN_107.4 AFS 107.4 SIMONSTOWN 34°11'55"S
18°25'36"E

AFS ADD D H 20 BC 4 276

122005824 BR_MIDDELBURG_107.4 AFS 107.4 MIDDELBURG 25°49'4"S
29°23'24"E

AFS ADD ND V 40.4 BC 4 369 SWZ

122005899 BR_OUDTSHOORN_107.4 AFS 107.4 OUDTSHOORN 33°40'17"S
22°16'1"E

AFS ADD ND V 39.5 BC 4 428
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122005905 BR_KAREEDOUW_107.4 AFS 107.4 KAREEDOUW LP 33°57'5"S

24°18'15"E
AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 108

122006394 BR_QUDENI_107.4 AFS 107.4 QUDENI 28°38'3"S
30°51'59"E

AFS ADD ND V 44.8 BC 4 1049 MOZ, SWZ

122002435 RUMONGE BDI 107.4 RUMONGE 3°58'30"S
29°26'11"E

BDI ADD ND V 25 BC 4 43

122086381 04110404 SUI 107.4 NYON REDOUTE 46°23'17"N
6°14'31"E

SUI ADD D V 20 BC 4 79 AUT, F, LIE,
MCO

122005715 BR_GANYESA_107.5 AFS 107.5 GANYESA 26°36'12"S
24°16'0"E

AFS ADD ND H 30 BC 4 213 BOT

122005872 BR_PORT_ELIZ_107.5 AFS 107.5 PORT ELIZABETH_3 33°59'56"S
25°29'31"E

AFS ADD ND V 26.3 BC 4 286

122005882 BR_VANRYNSDORP_107.5 AFS 107.5 VANRHYNSDORP 31°45'17"S
18°41'22"E

AFS ADD ND H 34.8 BC 4 919

122005906 BR_DOUGLAS_107.5 AFS 107.5 DOUGLAS 29°4'9"S
23°31'43"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 452

122005978 BR_COLESBERG_107.5 AFS 107.5 COLESBERG 30°42'30"S
25°3'28"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 391

122006084 BR_PLETTENBERG_107.5 AFS 107.5 PLETTENBERG BAY 34°3'34"S
23°22'25"E

AFS ADD ND V 29 BC 4 93

122006112 BR_TYGERBERG_107.5 AFS 107.5 TYGERBERG 33°52'31"S
18°35'44"E

AFS ADD ND V 24 BC 4 431

122006183 BR_BRITS _107.5 AFS 107.5 BRITS 25°42'36"S
27°53'10"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 465

122006218 BR_GA MASEMOLA_107.5 AFS 107.5 GA MASEMOLA 24°33'41"S
29°38'31"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 158

122006240 BR_JAGERSFONTE_107.5 AFS 107.5 JAGERSFONTEIN 29°45'23"S
25°25'47"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 178

122006259 BR_KOSTER_107.5 AFS 107.5 KOSTER 25°56'25"S
26°43'34"E

AFS ADD ND V 27 BC 4 204 BOT

122048144 ARM 107.5 HRAZDAN 40°30'48"N
44°46'5"E

ARM ADD ND V 20 BC 4 282 GEO, IRN, RUS,
SYR

122002500 2015-36 BDI 107.5 MT MANGA 3°25'45"S
29°30'57"E

BDI MODIFY ND V 34 BC 4 1195 COD, RRW, TZA

122005222 KAMBUT107.5 LBY 107.5 KAMBUT 31°55'0"N
24°32'0"E

LBY ADD ND M 33.01 BC 4 150 EGY

122005538 DERNAH107.5 LBY 107.5 DERNAH 32°46'0"N
22°40'0"E

LBY ADD D V 30 BC 4 150

122005641 BR_BEAUFORT_WE_107.6 AFS 107.6 BEAUFORT WEST 32°15'30"S
22°30'23"E

AFS ADD ND H 37 BC 4 1113

122005879 BR_UBOMBO_107.6 AFS 107.6 UBOMBO 27°33'42"S
32°4'52"E

AFS ADD ND V 38.7 BC 4 623

122005951 BR_PIETERMARIT_107.6 AFS 107.6 PIETERMARITZBURG 29°34'47"S
30°19'49"E

AFS ADD ND V 24 BC 4 520

122005970 BR_BURGERSDORP_107.6 AFS 107.6 BURGERSDORP 31°0'2"S
26°20'21"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 203

122006228 BR_HENNENMAN_107.6 AFS 107.6 HENNENMAN 27°54'6"S
27°1'54"E

AFS ADD ND V 37 BC 4 179
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122006324 BR_MHINGA_107.6 AFS 107.6 MHINGA 22°45'42"S

30°53'50"E
AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 36

122006436 BR_TSWENYANE_107.6 AFS 107.6 TSWENYANE 24°28'36"S
30°36'26"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 298

122002427 MUYINGA BDI 107.6 MUYINGA 2°50'32"S
30°20'40"E

BDI ADD ND V 25 BC 4 401 RRW

123114308 BR_MOSHI_18 TZA 107.6 MOSHI_18 3°23'39"S
37°30'15"E

TZA ADD ND H 37 BC 4 898

122005795 BR_PAARL_107.7 AFS 107.7 PAARL 33°42'51"S
18°56'23"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 589

122005807 BR_BLOEMFON_107.7 AFS 107.7 BLOEMFONTEIN 1 29°6'4"S
26°13'44"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 293 LSO

122005901 BR_ZEERUST_107.7 AFS 107.7 ZEERUST 25°51'37"S
26°2'51"E

AFS ADD ND V 40.4 BC 4 288

122005919 BR_GRAAFF_REIN_107.7 AFS 107.7 GRAAFF REINET 32°4'48"S
24°27'0"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 920

122005922 BR_ESHOWE_107.7 AFS 107.7 ESHOWE 28°51'32"S
31°17'35"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 597

122006122 BR_TZANEEN_107.7 AFS 107.7 TZANEEN 23°47'6"S
30°0'17"E

AFS ADD ND V 40.8 BC 4 1015 BOT, MOZ, ZWE

122002445 MAKAMBA-1 BDI 107.7 MAKAMBA 4°6'8"S
29°48'16"E

BDI ADD ND V 25 BC 4 149 TZA

122043892 TZA_MBEYA_48 TZA 107.7 MBEYA 8°49'54"S
33°22'25"E

TZA ADD ND H 25 BC 4 1034

122005663 BR_JOBURG_107.8 AFS 107.8 JOHANNESBURG 26°11'31"S
28°0'26"E

AFS ADD ND V 33.8 BC 4 436

122005714 BR_KOMATIEPORT_107.8 AFS 107.8 KOMATIEPOORT 25°13'0"S
31°47'0"E

AFS ADD ND H 30 BC 4 135 MOZ

122005837 BR_JOUBERTINA_107.8 AFS 107.8 JOUBERTINA 33°49'15"S
23°52'17"E

AFS ADD ND V 23 BC 4 289

122006012 BR_GRABOUW_107.8 AFS 107.8 GRABOUW 34°6'7"S
18°58'0"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 1119

122006174 BR_BETHULIE_107.8 AFS 107.8 BETHULIE 30°29'32"S
25°58'27"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 71

122006235 BR_HOLY CROSS_107.8 AFS 107.8 HOLY CROSS 31°8'25"S
29°29'27"E

AFS ADD ND V 44.8 BC 4 660

122005658 BR_LADISMITH_107.9 AFS 107.9 LADISMITH 33°37'55"S
21°25'18"E

AFS ADD ND H 30 BC 4 1027

122005745 BR_KIMBERLEY_107.9 AFS 107.9 KIMBERLEY 28°51'15"S
24°54'17"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 313

122005870 BR_PORT_ELIZ_107.9 AFS 107.9 PORT ELIZABETH 33°56'10"S
25°26'27"E

AFS ADD ND V 42 BC 4 297

122005910 BR_SCHWEIZER_107.9 AFS 107.9 SCHWEIZER REN 27°8'13"S
25°13'7"E

AFS ADD ND V 40 BC 4 319

122006001 BR_FISHHOEK_107.9 AFS 107.9 FISHHOEK 34°8'59"S
18°26'8"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 300

122006092 BR_SABIE_107.9 AFS 107.9 SABIE 25°7'46"S
30°45'35"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 422
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122006137 BR_UNDERBERG_107.9 AFS 107.9 UNDERBERG 29°48'27"S

29°30'13"E
AFS ADD ND V 15 BC 4 248

122006157 BR_SUPINGSTAD_107.9 AFS 107.9 SUPINGSTAD 24°47'24"S
26°1'35"E

AFS ADD ND V 34.5 BC 4 254 BOT

122006168 BR_ATLANTIS_107.9 AFS 107.9 ATLANTIS 33°34'8"S
18°29'24"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 153

122006264 BR_KUTAMA_107.9 AFS 107.9 KUTAMA 23°2'19"S
29°37'31"E

AFS ADD ND V 20 BC 4 148

122006266 BR_KWAGGAFONTE_107.9 AFS 107.9 KWAGGAFONTEIN 25°14'37"S
28°57'27"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 412

122006272 BR_KLEINMOND_107.9 AFS 107.9 KLEINMOND 34°23'22"S
19°8'28"E

AFS ADD ND V 19 BC 4 80

122006314 BR_MASISI_107.9 AFS 107.9 MASISI 22°25'21"S
30°51'44"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 31

122006337 BR_MONTAGU_107.9 AFS 107.9 MONTAGU 33°47'16"S
20°8'35"E

AFS ADD ND V 13 BC 4 130

122006387 BR_PONGOLA_107.9 AFS 107.9 PONGOLA 27°31'34"S
31°39'0"E

AFS ADD ND V 30 BC 4 429 MOZ

122006402 BR_RUSTENBURG_107.9 AFS 107.9 RUSTENBURG 25°36'59"S
27°7'5"E

AFS ADD ND V 36 BC 4 512

122006445 BR_VANDERKLOOF_107.9 AFS 107.9 VANDERKLOOF 30°0'16"S
24°44'18"E

AFS ADD ND V 10 BC 4 178
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